PAC No. 149
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1966-67)
SIXTY-NINTH REPORT

(THIRD LOK SABHA)

[Excesses over Voted Grants and Charged Appropria-
tions disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts

(Civil), 1964-65]

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEW DELHI

January, 1967
ﬂaaxha. 1888 (Saka)

Prices Re. 1.90



LIST OF AUTHORISED AGENTS FOR THE SALE OF LOK SABHA

SECRETARIAT PUBLICATIONS
Sl. Name of Agent Agency SL Name of Agent :
- 0, Age No. No. Aﬁ?’
HRA PRADESH 13. Deccan Book Stall, F 65
1. Andhrs University General 8 n s er-
Cooperative Stores Ltd., m.‘ College  Road,
Waltair (Visakhapatnam).
2. G. R. Lakshmipathy Chetty 94 RAJASTHAN
mebnnsmn:fd ge neralWMer- 14. Information 38
Newpet, . Chandeagiri, Government of Rejesthas,
Chittoor District. Tripolia, Jaipur City.
ASSAM UTTAR PRADESH
Book Depot 15, Swastik Industrial Works, 2
3 weﬁ:e:;rn, Gauhati. Pan 7 &y Holi Street, Meerut
1ty.
BIHAR 16. Law  Book Com| 48
Sardar  Patel s
¢ 73 Kii;ubn'agowGh"’ Roag, 7 5
oxX s
Jamstiedpur. WEST BENGAL
ARAT " 19. Granthaloka, /1, Ambica 10
GUJ Mookherjee gzo;d,Belgh
s. Vijay Stores, Station Road, 35 ria, 24 Parganss.
Aoand. 18. W. Newman & Company “
6. The New Order Book 63 Lid., 3, Old Court House
Ahml::ly:’.d-%n ’ S ’ ’
19. Firma K. L. Mukhopadhyay, 82
MADHYA PRADESH B e Akrur
Modern Book House, Shiv 13
7 Vilas Palace, Indore City. DELHI
MAHARASHTRA 20, Jain Book ncy, Con- 1
J nsught PlnceAzeNew Delhi.
8. M/s Sunderdss Gianchand, 6
601, Girgaum Road, Near 21, Sat Narain & Sons, 3141, 3
Pnnecn Street, Bombay-2. Mohd. Ali Bazar, Mori
Gate, Delhi.
s. The International Book 22
House (Private) Limited, 22. Atma Ram & Sons, Kash- 9
9, Lane, Mahstma mere Gate, Delhi -6,
Gandhi Road, Bombay-1.
23. J. M. Juina & Brothers, 11
10, The International Book 26 Mori Gate, Delhi
Service, Deccan Gym-
khana, Poona-4. 24. The Central News Agency, 1$
23/90, Connsught Place,
11. Charles Lambert & Com- 30 New Delhi.
Baihi Road hgppom Th ish Book St
O 2s. e I ore, 20
Clock 'rawer, Fort, 7-1?&@: Circus,
Bombay. New Delhi. ‘
12. The Current Book House, 6o 36, Lakshmi Book Store, 42, 33
Maruti Lane, Raghunsth Munici Market, Jan-
Dadaji Street, Bombay-1. path, New Delhi.




CORRIG:NDA TO 69TH KRuPORT OF P.a.c. (1966-67)
- (LAID ON THe& TaBL: OF TH. FOURTH LOK S.B4i ON

 28.3.1967)
Page Para Line For Read
(1) .. 10 Grant/ Grant/appropri«
appropriation ations
11 Minist 1-Minist
(11) Xx ‘ (iirat. (aviation
XXVI 2 Develooment Community
Devzlopment
1 1.1 5 13th 15th
2 Col.? 4 13-5-1966 15-5-1966
4 S.No.29 1,13,686* 1,13,686
S.No.30 55,127,536  55,10,536%*
55 No 34 31, 53,42,000 51,53,42,000
S No.42 10,75,121 10,75,121*
8 3.8 2 institutions instructions
10 3.15 3 mea meet
17 .o 8 proceedings procaadings of
th: sittings
.o 14 Aporendix Annaxure
18 o 1 w22 sNDIX ANNZILURS
78 8(a) 6 perriod p:riod
79 (111)(2)-10 availale available
33 4 3 mapor major
85 (a) 14 WSS was
117 4 4 dabatable debitable
135 5 1 the this this
156 3.No0.3 Col.3 <Comnerce Comnarce/
Finance
3.No.5 -do- -3o-/*inance
S.No.6 Col.3 .griculture .griculture/
«1l1l Ministries
157 S.No.7 -d>- .gricul ture
158 5.M.13 Transport) Transport)/

Finaince



CONTENTS

CoMPOSITION OF THE PuBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTER 1966-67

1. Introductory

. .

II. Excess Graats{APProPriations

Pagr 11

Minutes of the 97;h sitting of P.A.C. held on 37th January, 1967.

Appendix

L

11
III.
Iv.

V.

VI

VIL
VIII.
IX.

XI.

XIL.
XIII.

XIvV.

xv.
xw.

XVII. 78-Other R*venue Bxp:nditure of the
Ministry of Petroleum & Chemicals

APPENDICES
Grant| Appropriations
Ministry of Community Development

and Co~oPeration
to-Archacologyv
12-Botanical Survey
19-Ministry of Finance
21-Union Bxcise Duties
3s-Prepartition Payments

36-Ministry of Food and Agriculture

37-Agriculture
42-Ministry of Health
45-Ministry of Home Affairs

ss-Laccadive Minicoy and Aminidivj
Islands

§7-Ministry of Industry
62-Broadcasting

64-Ministry of International Trade

67«Ministry of Irrigation and Power
69-Other Revenue Bxpendmue of Min.

of Irrigation and

3560 (Ail) LS—1

Ministry| Depts.

Community Development
and Co-operation .

Education .
do- . . .
Finance

Finance (Revenue)
«do= (Bco. Affairs)

Food & Agriculture

«do=-
Health
Home Affairs
-do-

Industry . . .
Information & Broadcast-
ing. . . . .
In:gr::)ioml 'I.‘nde.(Com.-

Irrigation and Power .
¢ odo-

Petroleum & Casmicals

Pacs
@iif)

21

25

3t
X
36

49
ss
61

63

4]
75



Pace

Appendix Grant| Appropriations Ministry|Deptt.
XVIIL. 80-Geological Survey Steel Mines and Hea lg
. Bngmeenng (Mlnes a '
Metals) . 84
XIX. 85-Communications (including National  Transport . . 90
Hng ways)
XX. 88-Aviation Trans Port (Airat.) . 94
XXI. 91-Public Works Works, Housing & Rehabi-

litation (W.H. & U. Dev.) 97

XXII. 94-Other Revenue Expenditure of the Works, Housing & Rehabi-
Ministry of Works, Housing and litation W.H. & U. Dev.} 103

Rehabilitation.
XXIII. 96-Atomic Energy Reserch Atomic Energy . . 105
XXIV. 103-Deptt. of Supply cil)?“ (‘uppl) & Tech., 1c6
).
XXV. 106-Deptt. of Tech. DeveloPment Tech. Development 107

(Supply & Tch. Dev.)
XXVI. 112-Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Community Dev., & Co-

Development & Cc-operation operation . . . 109
XXVII. 114-Capital Outlay of Ministry of Education . . . 111
. Education
XXVUI. 120-Commuted Value of Pensions Finance . . . 114
XXIX. 122-Capital Outlay on Grants to Finance (Eco. Affairs). 1é
States & Union Territory Govts. for
Development,
XXX. 124-Capital Outlay on Forests Food & Agriculture. 119
XXXI. 132-Capital Outlay on MultipurPose Irrigation & Power. . 121
River Schemes
XXXII. 124-Capital Outlay of the Ministry of  Labour & Employment 128

Labour & Employment

XXXIII. 135-Capital Outlay on the Ministry of  Petroleum & Chemicals 131
Petroleum & Chemicals

XXXIV. 137-Capital Outlay on Roads Transport . . . 134

XXXV. 24-Audit Finance (C. & A.G.) 137

XXXVI. 40-Forest Food & Agriculture 138
XXXV11. 62-Broadcasting Information & Broad~

casting . . 141

XXXVIII 85%) (including Na- Transport . . . 146
XXXIX. 104-Supplics & Dispossls SuPply (SupPly & Tech.

. Development) . 150

XL. 142-Dethi Capital Outlay Works & Housing . 151

X1LI. Summery of main conclusions/Recommendations. 188



PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1966-67)

CHAIRMAN
Shri R. R. Morarka
MEMBERS

2. Sardar Buta Singh

3. Shri B. L. Chandak

. Shri Ram Dhani Das
Shri Shivajirao S. Deshmukh

. Shri Cherian J. Kappen

. Shri M. R. Krishna

. Shri B. P. Maurya

. Shri Man Sinh P. Patel
10. Shri G. Yallamanda Reddy*
11. Shri Prakash Vir Shastri
12. Shri Sheo Narain

13. Shri S. T. Singh

14. Shri Ku. Sivappraghassan
15. Shri U. M. Trivedi

16. Shrimati Devaki Gopidas
17. Shri P. K. Kumaran

18. Shri Om Mehta

19. Shri Gaure Murahari

20. Shri M. C. Shah

21. Shri B. K. P. Sinha

22. Col. B. H. Zaidi

o ® NS W

SECRETARIAT

Shri H. N. Trivedi—Deputy Secretary.
Shri R. M. Bhargava—Under Secretary.

'Ruigned his seat in Lok Sabha with effect from the afternoon of the
20th November, 1968

dii



REPORT ON EXCESSES OVER VOTED GRANTS AND CHARGED
APPROPRIATIONS DISCLOSED IN THE
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS (CIVIL), 1964-65

1
INTRODUCTION

I, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee, as authorised
by the Committee, do present on their behalf this Sixty-ninth Report
on Excesses Over Voted Grants/Charged Appropriations as disclosed
in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1964-65 which were laid on
the Table of the House on 13th March, 1966.

1.2. The Committee have been repeatedly commenting upon the
delays on the part of the Ministries etc, in furnishing notes stating the
reasons for or circumstances leading to such excesses. They had also
urged upon the Ministry of Finance in para 1.5 of their 45th Report
(Third Lok Sabha) to devise ways and means to avoid such chronie
delays on the part of the Ministries. They regret, however, that this
year also there was no improvement in the matter in that notes in

respect of not a single grant were received within the stipulated time
of two months.

1.3. The Committee examined the excesses at their sitting held on
27th January, 1967 in the light of the explanations furnished by the
Ministries, etc. concerned. (Appendices I to XL).



9961-z1-L1 SL9‘9g‘gt
9961-L-8 SLg6S
9961-01-8 ,L6E‘OL
9961-01-82 44
9961-L-E1  ZQE66
9961-L-11  9Og9‘EE
9961-11-€2  ,SI9'ES

9961-L-8  8LS6

$L9‘69‘b0°S ©000°‘€g‘SY Y oq ammoudy—it g
SLg‘61‘88  00C‘'0Y‘Lg amnoudy 3 poo,l aamnoudy pue poo, jo snsuy—9E L
L6E‘29‘S1T  000‘26tI (sareyY "UdH) ddueul : sivowsed uonnsed-a1J—Se ‘9
vollo‘ol‘11 000°LL'69‘11 (9nu2aay) Idusul| : *osaun(] sy uolww)—iz S
zgE‘vE‘9z'c  ooo‘SESTT asieut.| Juew] jo siup—61 b
009'g9‘8z  000‘SE‘GT o . : L5a1ng Eenumlog—er £
S19°€g‘gT°1  000OE‘BZ‘1 uonednpy Adojoaeyday—or 2
uonesadoo)) pueudw ‘uonieradoo; ) pue JuawWw
gLS‘6z6z  ooo‘0z6z  -dopadg Anunwwo) -dopadq LHnunwwoe) jo Answuip—1 1
5y sy

SINVYD dd.LOA

L 9 Y 14 € z 1
1-$-€1
Gwaoﬁv aInnp uon
anp) 9100 3O -uadxy  -sudoiddy PauI3oU0d ENTLETN
1de091 Jo e _$s30xg [NV uesD [euUl] ‘udaq/Ansiutyw JO sureN % ‘oN -oN 'S

o i+ e+ e — o o = -

[ PSR, ——

—.S958)

guimorioy ay} ut suonjeradorddy pafdiey)/sjuels) pajop 3Yy) papaladx’
arnjrpuadxa renjos ay) ‘co61 ‘yodey 1si¢ Papua 1eak ay) Buun( ‘'z

SNOLLVIYdOUddV/SLNVUD SSEOXY



9961-01-ST  609‘tzbP 609°SP‘gg‘T
9961-Z1-S1°  1Z9‘9T‘GE  1Z9‘6Z‘6E 01
‘parremy ;] o0zE68‘r  0ZE‘gO‘go‘1
9961-21-6 LI1S5TL1E‘1 115°60°98‘Y
9961-01 § LQE‘R6‘Er  LgE‘Tg‘gE S
9961-L-§  obPSo‘61  obb‘gtoz‘6
9961-L-¥  ,2S6°LS zS6‘98°Lz
9961-8-¢€ ,PoSczg F9S<19°9€
9961-11-L 06g‘gb‘o1  068‘zS10°9
9961-9-0f  ILEVI 1LE19°LE
9961-L-S1  Y1L‘g6°E Y1LebSesS
9961-8-92 86L‘09‘L géLzhbLb
9961-01-81 10L‘gL 10L65VT

ooo‘zzbz'l - (uoneiay) uodsues],

ooo‘tof1001 : uodsues |,
000‘61‘90°1 : odsues J,
‘(sreW

‘sautyy) BursaourBusg
000‘LEVSE  AABdH pue SFUIW ‘]9NS

000'bg‘bz‘S spedrurayD) B WN3j01d |

000°€€€10°6 ‘o
0006Z°LZ IamoJ % uoneduug
*(019Wu107))
ooo.a«..nm Spe1]  |eUONBUIANU]
‘Bunsed

000°90‘16°S -peolg X uONEBUWIOJU]

oooflbLE Ansnpup
000'9S¢1S ‘o

0002899V sIfepy SWoH
000°18€C yiresy

uoneIAy—sg

“(sAemy8iH reuon
-eN 3Buipnpui) suonesiunwwo)—Sg

. .

uodsuel], jo Ansiuiw—zg

£oaing [eo180j090—08

"S[BIIWAYY) PUE WNI[01I] JO ANSTUTY
243 Jo dampuadxy] anuaady PYPIO—S8L

"1moq pue uoneduiy jo Ansjurgy
Jo umipuadxiy INUARY 1Y1O0—69

" 19M0 pue uonediuy jo Ansiupw—Lg

' dped ], reuoneusdu] jo Lnusimpyw—rg

-

Sunseopeosg—z9

Ansnpuy jo Ansjuiw—LS

. "Spuers|
Ipuiwy X} SeOMUl)y OaIpeddeT—SS

. sireyy SWoH Jjo Ansorn—St

iy Jo S{nstotpy—z¥

‘€1

‘Tl

‘11

‘ol



1€

9961-9-L1 €¥SL 13450 4 000°€6°1 ammoudy 3 poog . s15330,] uo KepnQ eyden—bezi
: aswdo]
‘(saepy -2A3(J 10} "sua00) {309 ] uolun) B
9961-11-§2 9ESO1°SS  9ES1bbgi6z ooO‘1E‘62°6Z Sjwouody) dueut]  SABIS 01 sjuein) uo LenQ rden—zTr ot
9961-L-S  L989°CI‘I  989‘TL‘1L‘I 000‘6S‘OLI . © JduBUL]  ° SUOISUd] jo an[eA PANWWO)Y—OTI 6Z
"Uoned
9961-L-8 Efo‘or‘e €€0‘01‘29°S  000°00°09*S . uonednp: -npd Jo Answipy jo LepnQ renden—rir  gr
‘uoneiado
uone1ado-0) ¥} AW 0D B wowdopasg ALununuo))
9961-L-z  E£S§°1 €SS 1001 ooo‘oo'vr  -dopasg Anunuwwo)  Jo Answiy ayl jo LepnQ [euden—zir Lz
‘(wawdopasq
YR ¥ Addng)
9961-L-91 9SES1 9SEETE 000°‘g0‘E wswdopasq ‘Yysa], - wswdopaq ‘gRL Jo ‘ndag—9or ‘9t
 J
('Aa3q yRL
9961-L-¥1 4, 199°S62S  000‘b6°TS ® £jddng) £ddng £1ddng jo wunsedag—tor 'Sz
9961-L-T o, 658°Lz1v°01 00016V 01 - £31ouy onwaly - T yoreasdy A3ug Ssjwoiy—g6 e
‘uoneljIqey
. -3Y B 3uisnoy ‘syloA\ Jo Ansturpy
u%?w.wn 9tL‘6g 9ELVET6  000°SH 16 ‘o Y Jo o._,a_vcuaum NWANY PYIO—6  fe
A >0Q B D ¥
"H'A\) Uoneijiqeyay
9961-11-€  €ZO“IVEI‘T €Z0‘E619‘1y o00‘zSghob p  BumsnoH ‘syiom SYI04\ dNqQnd=—16 -zr
L 9 S 14 € T 1




‘uoniests

-em8a: 3xmnbai 10u Op sWNY I8P (BYqES ¥O'T ISIL]) D"V JO 10daY Y91 jo L ered uy umop pre sajdidunad 3 yatm aduepiods
u] RIS Y1 Ul $S0XI OU §1 YL ‘(ATX X PUB ITIXX ‘A ‘s9o1puaddy) saiou Y1 us paureidxs uonisod Y3 Jo MI1A U] 4 4

‘paap Apuanbasqns suonesyisseprsiws o3 NP ‘9961

[(ar) uoday upny ul paysiiqnd asoys woly Snauﬁa..m: \.r:; pue s[en1de payLIdA Ajjeuy 3y 1uasaidas sasndy asoy [,

Lg61-1-0F

9961-L-8

9961-21-S1

9961-11-L
9961-01-§
9961-01-61

‘pRaBAY
9961-11-81

9961-6-0¢

9961-L-1
9961-L-8

oLb 966
19¥*SE‘€1’g

1Z1SL01  1Z1°L9°LS

ol olo‘g
6Lz01 6Lz e

14:¢4 vgz
€gees 1:7449
ol¥gi olbgbSe

000°‘z6°9P - Suisnoy B SO . LennQ eade) ypPQg—zr: ‘z¥

(auawdopaad (] "Ya9 ],
®»  £ddng) £ddng - : sesodsiq ® soriddng—tor “1¥

‘(shemyBiy e

ooo'bz : uwodsues] -uoneN Suipnjour) suonediunwwo)~=5g ‘of
‘3unsed

i -peolg 3 uopewsoju] : . © 3unseopeoig—z9 ‘6€

amnoudy » poo ’ . : : 15910, ]—ob ‘gt

000°0€‘S2 (‘D'v ®» D) dueur] - : - . . upny=—z ‘LE

SNOLLVIYJOUddV dIDIAVHO

8069161 gob‘gtgb‘€ ooo‘zTilzE - . ‘o : * suod uo fepnQ renden—ger ‘g€

89LSgE1¢1 g9L‘Sg 1¥°EQ 000‘00‘gZ Z9" uodsues] - speoy uo AepnQ pende)~—LE1 SE

"STEJIWAYD B WNI[0NIJ

1z2°gh 1ZT06€S1S 000z ES It speonuay) P wndondd Jo Ansiuly oy jo AepnQ peaden—SEr €

olb'z612

Juawdodwy ) Inoq

000°96°11 wswiojdwyg B inoqe] jo Answury aya jo AepnQ feunde)—rer €€

"RUIPS 1Ay

19V eo’SE‘Ee 000‘LofITLT - 13mog B uwonedui] asodmdnumpyy uo KepnO pealden—zEl ‘zf



6
22. The Committee find from the notes furnished by the Minis-
tries etc. that preparation of defective budget and revised estimates,
delay in adjustment of debits, failure to maintain liability registers
properly and consequent non-provision for, adjustment of old liabili-
ties, erroneous adjustments, failure to anticipate receipt of stores
more accurately and lack of proper control over expenditure were
the main causes for these excesses.

23. The Committee are surprised to note that despite the recom-
mendations made by them and instructions issued by Government
from time to time, such failures in budgeting and control over ex-
penditure are continuing. They would, therefore, urge upon tbhe
Ministries/Departments to make greater efforts to ensure that the
extant procedure is properly followed by all concerned so as to im-

prove the position,

3.1. The Committee will now proceed to deal with a few indivi-
dual cases of excesses which can be attributed to defective budgeting

and control over expenditure.
(i) MiINISTRY OF COMMERCE

Grant No. 64—Ministry of International Trade—Excess Rs. 82.564

(Voted)

3.2. The excess was stated to be due to more expenditure on dele-
gations going abroad, more expenditure under travelling allowance,
adjustment during 1964-65 of several book debits for telephone charg-
es, purchases made through D.G.S. & D, railway freight etc. accept-
ed by the Ministry in previous years. After explaining the circum-
stances under which the excess had occurred, the Ministry have stated
in their note that “With a view to ensure that excess over the Voted
Grant due to adjustment of debits relating to previous vears dees
not recur in future, suitable steps are being taken for proper observ-
ance of the prescribed procedure for keeping watch over the pro-
gress of expenditure and maintenance of liability register”.

33. The Committee regret that despite repeated recommenda-
tions made by them in the past and instructions issued by Govern-
ment for the maintenance of liability register, the Ministry are
taking suitable steps only now in the matter. The Committee desire
that the Ministry of Finance should issue general instructions to all
Ministries concerned for strict compliance with the existing orders/
instructions issued by Government from time te time.



7

(ii) MiNnisTRY oF EpUCATION

Grant No. 114—Capital outlay of the Ministry of Education—Excess
Rs. 2,10,033 (Voted).

3.4. It has been stated by the Ministry that the excess occurred
mainly under sub-head B. 2(1) (5)—Paper for text-books received
from Australia. According to the instructions of the Ministry of
Finance, this paper is accounted for by opening counterpart funds
i.e. making equivalent budget provisions in the capital and revenue
grants to facilitate adjustment of the cost by book debit through
the accounts officers concerned. According to the Ministry the cost
of the paper supplied to Delhi Administration 1962-63 and 1963-64
direct from the Indian ports according to the allocations made by the
Ministry of Education, remained unadjusted due to lack of budget
provision in the area demand of Delhi Administration for those
years. :

It is not clear to the Committee as to why necessary budget pro-
vision was not obtained immediately after the allocation of paper to
the Delhi Administration and the transaction not adjusted in the
accounts of the year in which it took place,

Later in March, 1965, the Delhi Administration was able to locate
a saving of Rs. 5,95,000 in their budget for 1964-65 under their reve-
nue grant and wanted it to be utilised in adjustment against the
earlier supplies of paper received by them during the years 1962-63
and 1963-64. The sanction was accordingly accorded on 7th April,
1965 with the prior concurrence of the Ministry of Finance. At
that stage, when the request from Delhi Administration came, the
Ministry did not have time to arrange additional funds under the
Capital Grant by reappropriation or supplementary grant.

35, The Committee understand from Audit that the question of
adjustment of debit of Rs. 595 lakhs in the Revenue Budget of
Delhi Administration during 1964-65 was under correspondence bet-
ween the Ministry and the Director of Education. Delhi Adminis-
tration even in September, 1964. The Director of Education is stat-
ed to have informed the Ministry in January. 1965 about the loca-
tion of the saving of Rs. 5:95 lakhs in the budget for 1964-65. Again
on 19th March, 1965 the Director intimated the Ministry about the
head of account under which the provision had been made.

36. It is surprising that despite timely intimation from the Delhi

Administration the Ministry did not arrange to make necessary pro-
vision in the capital grant to accommodate the adjustment for which



the final sanction was issued on the 7th April, 1965. It is not alse
clear why the Ministry of Finance who concurred in the sanction
did i

not verify the existence of necessary provision for the purpese.
The Committee would like the Ministry of Finance to look into the
reasons for these failures and take remedial action.

(iii) MiINisTRY OF Foop, AGRICULTURE, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
CoOPERATION (DEPTT. OF AGRICULTURE).

Grant No. 36—Ministry of Food and Agriculture—Excess Rs. 59,875
(Voted).

3.7. The Ministry in their note have explained the excess as due
to unanticipated leave salary contributions adjustment at the close
of the financial year, unanticipated adjustment on account of pay
and allowances pertaining to the year 1961-62 and unanticipated ex-
penditure on overtime allowance, travelling allowance and other
allowances and unanticipated adjustment of debits on account of
stores purchased in previous years. While explaining the reasons,
the Ministry have stated that they were in day to day contact with
the Pay and Accounts Office in regard to the budgetary position and
when they came to know towards the end of March that they would
be exceeding the provision, the Pay and Accounts Officer was re-
quested on 30th March, 1965 after the expenditure upto 15th March,
1965 had already exceeded the budget provision, “to postpone the
payment of certain bills to next year and not to accept any book
debits without consulting this Department”. The Pay and Accounts
Officer, however, did not comply with this request.

38. The Committee are surprised to learn that the Department
issued such institutions to the Pay and Accounts Officer in March,
1965 which were in contravention of the provisions in the Financial
Rules (Rule 75 of General Financial Rules) and of the recommen-
dations of the Public Accounts Committee contained in para 6(vi)
of their 41st Report (Second Lok Sahha) and para 7 (iii) of their
16th Report (Third Lok Sabha). The Committee hope that such

contravention of Financial Rules by the Ministries will not occur in
future.

39. In the note furnished by the Ministry, it has been stated
that the expenditure up to 15th March, 1965 had already exceeded
the budget provision. If so, the Committee are unable to understand.
why the question of additional provision of funds, if necessary by
obtaining an advance from the Contingency Fund of India was not



examined by the Department of Agriculture immediately after the
Pay and Accounts Officer noticed the excess.

'(iv) MmNisTRY or HEALTH AND FAMILY PLANNING
Grant No. 42—Ministry of Health—Excess Rs. 78,701 (Voted).

3.10. The Ministry while explaining the excess have stated inter
alia that under sub-head A. 4—Other Charges, items e.g. godrej
almirahs, halda typewriters, khadi cloth for liveries, air conditioners
and gulmarg coolers for which indents were placed by the Ministry
during 1963-64 were actually received during the year 1964-65.

3.11. When the stores for which indents were placed in 1963-64
were not received during that year, but in the following year, neces-
sary provision should have been made in that year viz., 1964-65.
Had this been done, the excess would have been avoided. The Com-

mittee would like the Ministry of Finance to issue suitable instruc-
tions on the subject.

(v) MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND POWER

Grant No. 132—Capital Outlay on Multi-purpose River Schemes—
Excess Rs. 6,13,35,461 (Voted).

3.12, It has been stated in the note furnished by the Ministry
that the excess occurred under the head A.5—Farakka Barrage Pro-
ject. The Ministry at the time of preparation of revised estimates
for 1963-64 and budget estimates for 1964-65 in November, 1963 had
recommended a budget provision of Rs. 8.27 crores for 1964-65. The
Finance Ministry agreed to an ad-hoc provision of Rs. 550 crores
with the stipulation that they would consider additional allotment if
necessary in the course of the financial year. In the revised esti-
mates for 1964-65, the revised requirements were placed at Rs. 13.60
crores. In the later part of February, 1965, Chief Engineer Farakka
Barrage Project estimated his final requirements at Rs. 18.81 crores.
In the first week of March, 1965 he had intimated his final require-
ments as Rs. 16.21 crores based on the expenditure of Rs. 14.38 crores
incurred upto February, 1965. The proposals for supplementary
grants for budget session had by then already been presented to Par-
liament and the Chief Engineer was advised to restrict the expendi-
ture and also to incur only unavoidable expenditure.

313. In the opinion of the Committee, an excess expenditure of
more than Ra, 6.13 crores against a final grant of Rs. 17.21 crores does
indicate lack of proper control over expenditure. In the latter part



10

of February, 1965, Chief Engineer, Farakka Barrage Project had
estimated his final requirements at Rs. 18.81 crores. Had the Minis.
try initiated proper action to meet these requirements, this heavy
excess could have been avoided. The Committee desire that the
failure to do so, should be inquired into and responsibility fixed.

(vi) MinistTRY or Works, HousING AND UrRBAN DEVELOPMENT
_ Grant No. 91—Public Works—Excess Rs. 1,13,41,023 (Voted).

3.14. It has been stated in the note by the Ministry that the
excess occurred under “A.1(1) Major Works” and “A.1(2) Minor
Works™ due to early completion of certain buildings relating to plan
scheme in Assam tribal areas. The Ministry have stated that addi-
tional funds were not made available as the Administration did not
ask for any additional funds for major works even in their final re-
quirements. Also under the head “B-1 Buildings,” excess expendi-
ture was booked in Maharashtra Circle on account of rent of requi-
sitioned buildings but the Ministry have stated that the excess ex-
penditure could not be anticipated as no indication was available
regarding this particular item.

3.15. The Committee feel that there has been failure in both
these cases to provide for required funds due to the failure of the
authorities concerned to ask for the funds to mee expenditure which
was obviously unavoidable. They hope that the authorities will be
more careful in future,

3.16. It has also been stated in the note that a part of the excess
under the sub-head “B-Repairs” was due to the inevitable payments
made towards the close of the year, towards the payment of arrears
of property tax paid to lotal bodies, which was not provided for.
According to Audit, under Article 285 of the Constitution no property
tax is payable by Government on the properties which were not in
physical existence before the commencement of the Constitution.

3.17. The Committee desire that as this matter raises an im-
portant issue, it should be carefully considered in consultation with
the Ministry of Law and other authorities concerned at an early

dated.

(vii) MmiSTRY OoF LABOUR, EMPLOYMENT AND REHABILITATION

3.18. The Committee also find from the note furnished by the
Ministry of Labour, Employment and Rehabilitation on Grant
No. 134—Labour and Employment that the excess of Rs. 9,96,470 was
on account of “Technical Difficulties” which arose in the accounting



11

procedure laid down in the letter dated 21st February, 1964 issued

by the Director-General, Employment and Training. The Commit-

teé feel that “Technical difficulties” cannot be accepted as a justifica-

tion for incurring excess expenditure. They desire that the so called

“technical difficulties” should be resolved in consultation with the

Ministry of Finance and Audit to avoid a recurrence of this nature.
(iii) MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT AND AVIATION

3.19. In the note furnished to the Committee by the Minisry of
Transport and Aviation on Grant No. 137—Capital Outlay on Roads,
it has been stated that the liability register maintained by the Direc-
tor General, Border Roads shows the outstanding liabilities in terms
of progress of materialisation of supplies, but not in terms of out-
standing payments/debits, as the Director-General, Border Roads
does not get intimation of the payments made/debits raised in all
cases. It has also been stated that the question of exhibiting in the
liability register, the outstanding payments/debits is however being
examined.

3.20. The Committee desire that the question of suitably amend-
ing the form of the liability Register may be taken up by the Minis-
try of Finance in consultation with Audit, so that it may give a
clearer picture for correctly assessing the quantum of expenditure
likely to be incurred in a current year, for the purpose of budgetary
control.

4.1. Subject to these observations the Committee recommend
that the excesses referred to in para 2.1 above be regularised in the
manner prescribed in article 115 of the Constitution.

42. The Committee would like to place on record their apprecia-
tion of the assistance rendered to them in this task by the Comp-
troller and Auditor General of India.

New Deunr;
The 28th January, 1967. R. R. MORARKA,
Magha 8, 1888 (Saka). Chairman,

Public Accounts Committee.



PART IJ—-MINUTES

2560 il LS—2



Minutes of the 97th sitting of the Public Accounts Committee held

on the 27th January, 1967 (Afternoon)

The Committee sat from 15.00 hrs. to 16.00 hrs.

© 0 IO WL W

10.

11.
12.

13.

14,

PRESENT
Shri R. R. Morarka—Chairman.

MEMBERS

Shri B. L. Chandak

. Shri Ram Dhani Das

Shri Cherian J. Kappen

. Shri M. R. Krishna

. Shri Sheo Narain

. Shri Ku. Sivappraghassan
. Shrimati Devaki Gopidas
. Shri U. M. Trivedi

Shri P. K. Kumaran

Shri Om Mehta

Shri Gaure Murahari
Shri M. C. Shah

Shri B. K. P. Sinha.

Shri A. K. Mukherjee—Addl. Dy. Comptroller and Auditor
General (Railways).

Shri P. P. Gangadharan—A.G.C.W.M.
Shri D. D. Dhingra—A.G.C.R.
Shri K. T. Mirchandani—Director of Audit, Def. Services.

SECRETARIAT

Shri H. N. Trivedi—Joint Secretary.
Shri R. M. Bhargava—Under Secretary.
Shri K. D. Chatterjee—Under Secretary.

15



16

The Committee considered and approved the following Draft Re-
ports:

(i) Sixty-Eighth Report (1966-67) on Appropriation Accounts
(Civil), 1964-65, Finance Accounts, 1964-65 and Audit Re-
port (Civil), 1966 relating to the Ministries of Finance,
Health and Family Planning, Information and Broadcast-
ing, Iron and Steel and Supply, Technical Development
and Material Planning etc.

(ii) Sixty-Ninth Report on Excesses over Voted Grants and
Charged Appropriations disclosed in the Appropriation Ac-
counts (Civil), 1964-65.

(iii) Seventieth Report on para 10 of Audit Report (Defence
Services), 1966 relating to Manufacture of engines.

(iv) Seventy-First Report on Appropriation Accounts (Defence
Services), 1964-65 and Audit Report (Defence Services),

1966.

(v) Seventy-Second Report on Appropriation Accounts (Rail-
ways), 1964-65 and Audit Report (Railways), 1966.

The Committee authorised the Chairman to make minor/verbal
changes in the Draft Reports as considered necessary.

The Committee authorised the Chairman and the following Mem-
bers to present the Reports to Lok Sabha and to lay a copy each of
the Reports on the Table of Rajya Sabha:

(1) 68th Report—Lok Sabha—Chairman/Shri Sheo Narayan.
Rajya Sabha—S' ri B. K. P. Sinha.
Smt. Devaki Gopidas.

2) 69th Report—Lok Sabha—Chairman'Shri B. L. Chandak.
@) Rajya Sabha—Shri M. C. Shah.
Shri P. K. Kumaran.

(3) 70th Report—Lok Sabha—Chairman/Shri M. R. Krishna.
Rajya Sabha—Smt. Devaki Gopidas.
Shri M. C. Shah.

(4) 71st Report—Lok Sabha—Chairman/Shri Ram Dhani Das.
Rajya Sabha—Stri Om Mehta.
Shri P. K. Kumaran.

) 72nd Report—Lok Sabha—Chairman/Shri Ku. Sivappraghassan.
® 7 Rajya Sabhe—Shri B. K. P. Sinba.
Shri M. C. Shah.




17

The Committee then conmdered the request from the Secretary of
the Committee of Enquiry (Steel Transactions) for sending the
verbatim proceedings of the sittings of the Sub-Committee of PAC of
10-3-1966 and 21-7-1966 when evidence of Shri N. N. Wanchoo, the
then Secretary, Ministry of Iron and Steel, was recorded. The Com-~
mittee recommended that keeping in view their observations in pasa
2:30 of their 56th Report (Third Lok Sabha) the Speaker may be
pleased to make available the verbatim proceedings of the Sub-Com-
mittee of PAC held on 10-3-1966 and 21-7-1966 for the confidential
use of the members of the Committee of Enquiry and no part thereof
shall be quoted any where. The proceedings should be returned te
the Secretariat of the Public Accounts Committee after the perusal
.of the Members of the Committee of Enquiry. The resolution adopt-
ed by the PAC is enclosed as Appendix.

The Committee also decided to undertake an on the spot study
visit to the Andaman & Nicobar Islands from the 27th Feb., 1967 h
“7th March, 1967.

The Committee then adjourned.



APPENDIX -

Resolution passed by the Public Accounts Committee at their sitting
held on the 27th January, 1967.

The Public Accounts Committee at their sitting on 27-1-1967 con-
sidered the request from the Secretary of the Committee of Enquiry
(Steel Transactions), contained in his D.O. No. F7/66-CI(ST) dated
16-1-1967 for sending the verbatim proceedings of the sittings of the
Sub-Committee of PAC of 10-3-1966 and 21-7-1966 when evidence of
Shri N. N. Wanchoo, then Secretary, Ministry of Iron and Steel was
recorded.

As these verbatim proceedings have not been placed on the Table
of the House, they are treated as confidential under the Rules of Pro-
cedure and Conduct of Business of Lok Sabha and are not open to
inspection by anyone except under the authority of the Speaker.
The Secretary of the Committee of Enquiry has made this request
for two objects, namely (1) to enable the Committee (of Enquiry)
to form a comprehensive view of the entire case as also (2) to con-
sider the advisability of taking oral evidence.

Both these objects will be fulfilled if these verbatim proceedings
are made available confidentially only for the members of the Com-
mittee of Enquiry which has been set up by Government on the re-
commendation of the P.A.C. The Public Accounts Committee, there-
fore, recommend that keeping in view their observations in para 2°3
of their 56th Report the Speaker may be pleased to make available
the verbatim proceedings of the Sub-Committee held on 10-3-1966
and 21-7-1966 for the confidential use of the members of the Com-
mittee of Enquiry and no part thereof shall be quoted any where.
The proceedings should be returned to the Secretariat of the Public
Accounts Committee after the perusal of the members of the Com-
mittee of Enquiry.

18



AP
PEND
ICES

|



APPENDIX 1
No. 8(1) /66-Cash
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Community Development & Coopera-

tion (Department of Community Development & Co-operation)
Krishi Bhavan,

New Delhi, dated the 6th July, 1966.

Note explaining the reasons for excess under Grant No. 1 relating

to erstwhile Ministry of Community Development & Cooperation as
disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil) for the year 1964-65.

Actual expenditure . . . . . Rs. 29,29,578
Final Grant (Voted) . . . . Rs. 29,20,000
Excess - +) - . . . . Rs. 9,578

The excess of Rs. 9,578.00 was mainly under the sub-head ‘Other
Charges’ on account of adjustment of debits of telephone bills
(Rs. 4,506) and cost of livery cloth -(Rs. 5,072) relating to the year
1963-64 which were adjusted in March, 1965, Supplementary Accounts
for which no provision was made resulting in excess.

The Ministry did not go in for advance from the Contingency
Fund of India as the excess came to notice only after the close of the

financial year. The expenditure was well within the allotment till
March, 1965.

In accordance with Article 115 of the Constitution of India, the
excess expenditure may kindly be recommended for regularisation.

This has been seen by audit.

Sd/- N. P. CHATTERI],
Joint Secretary te the Government of Indis.

Lok Sabha Secretariat,
New Dethi.



APPENDIX II
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

(ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEY OF INDIA)

Revised note giving detailed reasons for excess of Rs. 61,115 over the
voted grant during the year 1964-65—Grant No. 10—Archaeology.

Total Grant Actiaal Expenditure Excess

Rs. 1,28,30,000 Rs. 1,28,91,I14 Rs. 461,115

The exc:ss of Rs. 61,115 is mainly accounted for by the following
group heads:—

A-Directorate (+ Rs. 44,000)-—A sum of Rs. 7,500 on account of
service postage drawn by the Director, Geological Survey of India,
Hyderabad, from the Hyderabad Treasury during 1964-65 was mis-
classified by the Treasury Officer and shown against the Superinten-
dent, Archaeological Survey of India, Southeastern Circle, Hydera-
bad. This misclassification could not be rectified by the Accountant
General, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad, in the accounts for 1964-65.
An excess of Rs. 5,500 was erroneously assumed to be a further mis-
classification by the Accountant General, Andhra Pradesh, and the
expenditure was therefore not provided for.

The balance excess of Rs. 31,000 is due to booking of debits in
respect of supplies received through Directorate General, Supply and
Disposals, Posts & Telegraphs etc. etc.

It is regretted that these debits were not foreseen as the liability
registers had not been maintained during this period. The registers
have been maintained now since April, 1965.

D-Central Archaeological Museums (<4Rs. 53,000).—The state-
ment received from the Junior Keeper of Museums, Nagarjunakonda
in November, 1964, indicated that a sum of Rs. 50,000 had been spent
upto October, 1964, as against the original grant of Rs. 45,000. The
Junior Keeper of Museums expected that a further sum of Rs. 1,25,000
would be required during the remaining five months of the year. He
was given an additional allotment of Rs. 30,000. It was anticipated
that rest of the expenditure during the year could be met from pro-

22



23

bable savings from other sub-heads, but this was not possible as the
following pressing liabilities had to be met at the end of the year: —

(I) Urgent special repairs to the monuments at Goa. These
monuments had been taken over by the Survey in 1963-64
and the repairs had to be completed before the Exposition
of St. Francis Xavier—a function which that year coin-
cided with the International Christian gathering in the

presence of the Pope. A sum of Rs. 1.5 lakhs had to be
made available for this purpose.

(II) Increased expenditure to the extent of about Rs. 2 lakhs

on dearness allowance due to increased rates w.ef.
1-10-1964.

It was expected that the above expenditure would be covered by
savings within the grant. It was not therefore provided for.

E-Works (-+Rs. 54.000).—An amount of 3,00,000 was allocated for
the construction of Amaravati Museum. The debit of Rs. 67,749 was
adjusted in September, 1964 accounts. The Superintendent, there-
fore, had no information about further liability to be accepted within
the year till the Accountant General, Andhra Pradesh, informed the
Superintendent, Southeastern Circle, Hyderabad in April, 1965, that
he had bocked a further expenditure of Rs. 71,178.62 in March, 1965,
accounts for repairs to Amaravati Museum. As liability registers
were not being maintained, and there were no indications till 28th
March, 1965, that these liabilities would be booked in the year 1964-65
accounts, the funds reserved for the purpose were withdrawn and
re-appropriated. As the financial year was over, the Superintendent
informed the Accountant General, Andhra Pradesh, that in the
absence of any provision having been kept it was not possible for
him to meet the liability during the financial year, but the latter did
not agree. In the absence of the Liability Register, this liability
could not be provided for. The Superintendents have now been in-
formed that the correlation of expenditure with the Budget provision
taking into account the liabilities incurred is a very essential part of
their duties and that it is upto them to ascertain from other depart-
ments about the debits to be raised against the Survey before finalis-
ing the February statement of progressive expenditure.

The excess of Rs. 151,000 mentioned above has been offset by
savings mainly of Rs. 53,600 under “B-Conservation of Ancient Monu-
ments”, Rs. 30,000 under “C-Archaeological Explorations” and
Rs. 1,000 under “F-Lump Provision for City Compensatory Allowance
and House Rent Allowance consequent upon reclassification of cliies,



2

Rs. 3,000 under “G-Charges-in-England” and s surrender of Rs, 3,000
leaving a net excess of Rs. 61,115. After excluding the misclassifica-
tion of Rs. 7,500 under group head “A-Directorate” in terms of para
7 of Public Accounts Committee’s 16th Report (Ist Lok Sabha), the
net excess requiring regularisation is Rs. 53,615 which may kindly be
recommended for regularisation.

This note has been seen and vetted by Audit.

Sd/- A. M. D'ROZARIO,
Joint Secretary to the Govt. of India.



APPENDIX Il
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

Note explaining the reasons for the excess over Voted Grant in res-
pect of Grant No, 12—Botanical Survey of India during 1964-65.

Original Grant—Rs. 28,35,000.
Actual Expenditure during 1964-65—28,68,606.
Excess over the voted Grant—Rs. 33,606.

The excess occurred in sub-head A-4, Other Charges under Group
Head A—Botanical Survey of India and amounts to less than 1-2
per cent of the original grant. The excess was mainly due to the
unanticipated adjustment of debits in the accounts for 1964-65. The
particulars of the main items involved are given below:—

(i) An indent for a Deep Freezer costing Rs. 22,518 was plac-
ed in July, 1963 with the India Supply Mission, Washing-
ton, through the Directorate General of Supplies and Dis-
posals. The instrument was received only on the 22nd
March, 1965, in a defective condition with damaged parts.
The defects were immediately brought to the notice of
the India Supply Mission, Washington, through the Direc-
tor General, Supplies and Disposals. The India Supply
Mission entered into correspondence with the supplier for
the replacement of the defective and damaged parts and
the replacements arrived in October 1965. It was not ex-
pected that the India Supply Mission would pass the bills
of the firm before the receipt of the replacements by the
Department. It was, therefore, anticipated that funds
earmarked for the Freezer would not be used during 1964-
65. The intimation of the adjustment of debit was actu-
ally received in April, 1965.

(ii) Three foreign exchange bills for $75°50, £100 and $67-28,
equivalent to Rs. 2,024, for purchase of books were pre-
sented to the Accountant General, West Bengal, on the
20th November, 1964 but no drafts could be obtained till
the third week of March, 1965, from the Accountant Gene-

25



ral, West Bengal in spite of best efforts made through
correspondence and personal contacts. It was, therefore,
expected that adjustment would be made in the Accounts
for 1965-66 and not in the accounts for 1964-65. The drafts
were actually received on 24th March, 1965, 27th March,
1965 and 7th April, 1965 respectively.

(iii) Certain articles costing Rs. 5011-51 were purchased
through the Central Government/State Government pur-
chase organisations during 1964-65, but the bills with the
debit voucher were not received till the third week of
March, 1965. It was, therefore, expected that the adjust-
ment would be made in the accounts for the year 1965-66.
The debit vouchers were actually received in May, 1965.

(iv) Petty items of inevitable contingent expenditure spread
over 5 different offices and incurred at the close of the
year (Rs. 2,720/-).

2. In the cases at (i), (ii) & (iii) above, as the debits were not
-expected to be raised in the Accounts for 1964-65, it was considered
that instead of surrendering the funds, it would be better to utilize
the expected savings on items of expenditure, provision for which
had been severely curtailed by the Ministry of Finance while exa-
‘mining the budget estimates for 1964-65. For example, in the case
of the Indian Botanic Garden, which the Ministry had taken over
from the Government of West Bengal in January, 1963 with the
avowed purpose of developing it into an ideal botanic garden, the
Ministry of Finance agreed to an ad hoc provision of only Rs. 064
lakh for ‘Other Charges’ against the estimated requirement of
Rs. 2:85 lakhs. The expected savings on the items mentioned above
were, therefore, mainly utilized by re-appropriation for meeting the
contingent expenditure in the Garden, resulting in excess expendi-
ture when the unexpected adjustments were actually included in
the 1964-65 accounts by the Accountant General, West Bengal, after
the close of the financial year. The Department has been instructed

to keep a close watch on all pending debits to avoid surrenders and
‘excesses.

3. In view of the position explained above, it is requested that the
excess of Rs. 33,606 may be recommended for regularisation.
4. This note has been vetted by Audit.

Sd./- (G. P. PANDEY),
Joint Secretary to the Government of India.

Lok Sabha Secretariat, (50 copies) New D_eihi. _
‘Ministry of Education u.o. No. F. 5-5/66-SIII, dated the 8th July, 1968.




APPENDIX IV
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
DEPARTMENT OF EXPENDITURE

SUBJECT: —Appropriation Accounts (Civil) 1964-65 in respect of
Grant No. 19—Ministry of Finance—a note for the Pub-
lic Accounts Committee for regularisation of excess.

The Appropriation Accounts (Civil) 1964-65 show an excess of
Rs. 99,382 over the Grant of Rs. 2,25,35,000 for the Ministry of Finance
for that year. The excess is comprised of several items as shown
in the annexed statement. It will be seen that a major portion of
the excess under some group-heads has been off set by savings under
some other group-heads. A special notice of the net excesses under
the following group-heads has, however, been taken in the Appro-
priation Accounts:

B.1. Finance Budget and other Division .. +2,46,633
C.2. Company Law Division .. +1,56,802

2. The reasons for the net excesses under each of these group-
heads are explained below:

B.1. Finance Budget and other Divisions.

Pay of Officers—(—) 5,445.

The saving which is quite small is mainly due to less expendi-
ture on leave salary contributions.

Pay of Establishment: (+) 8330
The excess is quite small ’
Allowances and Honoraria: (+) 53,705

The excess is mainly due to more expenditure on travelling
allowance incurred towards the close of the year contrary to expec-
tations. Heavy payments were made to the Indian Air Lines Corpo-
ration in the month of March, 1965 (Rs. 30,400). The official tours
-during February/March, 1965 were also larger than anticipated.

Other Charges—(+) 1,73,685.
"2



a8

The excess was due to the following reasons:

(i) The expenditure on ‘Bell Mission’ (a team of economic ex=
perts from the World Bank) amounting to Rs. 0-57 lakhs was debit-
ed to this head. Originally provision for expenditure on ‘Bell Mis-
sion’ was made under Grant No. 31—Other Revenue Expenditure of
the Ministry of Finance. But, later on it was decided to debit the
expenditure under this head. When the decision was taken in De-
cember, 1964 it wag thought that it would be possible to meet the
excess out of the savings within the grant. But the position as it
emerged finally showed an excess which could not be accommodated
within the savings in the grant. There was hardly any time left
%o go in for a supplementary demand or to obtain an advance out
of Contingency Fund.

(ii) There was an increase in the Expenditure on telephones
which could not be anticipated. (Rs. 0-22 lakhs).

(iii) The debits in respect of stores purchased from the D.G.S. &
D. were received in the month of March, 1965 contrary to expecta-
tions. (Rs. 0-66 lakhs).

(iv) Unanticipated office expenses. (Rs. 0°29 lakhs).

Grants-in-aid:— (—) 16,358.

This payment was made at the close of the year. The excess was
due to the fact that the percentage of Government assistance to the
Canteen had to be raised in view of the increased wages and
strength of the Canteen staff, their liveries and more amenities to
the Canteen.

C.2. Company Law Division.
Pay of Officers:—(4) 28,517.

The excess was due to adjustment of expenditure relating to the
salary of Deputy Secretary/Deputy Director, Stock Exchange
branches at Calcutta and Bombay respectively, consequent on the
work relating to Stock Exchanges being transferred from the De-
partment of Economic Affairs to Company Law Division. The total
expenditure on this account amounted to Rs. 32,177.

Pay of Establishment (+) 5500

The excess was mainly due to the creation of additional posts
and meeting of the expenditure on the staff of the Public Trustee.
The expenditure on the staff of Public Trustee alone amounted to
Ra. 5,075.

Allowances and Honoraria etc. (+) 56,793.



29

The excess of Rs. 56,793 was partly due to the debiting of the
allowances such as travelling allowance, house rent allowance, city
compensatory allowance, and re-imbursement of medical expendi-
ture pertaining to the Deputy Secretary and Deputy Director, Stock
Exchange branches at Calcutta and Bombay respectively. The ex-
penditure on this amounted to Rs. 21,678. Book debits received from
foreign Embassies pertaining to the study tours undertaken by the
ex-Secretary and Deputy Director Stock Exchanges, in the United
Kingdom and the U.S.A. and the tours of the Chairman LIC Enquiry
Committee and Officer-on-Special Duty (Insurance) in the U.S.A.
and other book adjustments amounting to Rs. 13,270. Further, due
_ to concentrated enforcement activities of the Investigation Branch,

heavy expenditure had to be incurred on travelling expenses of the
enforcement staff. This accounted for an excess of Rs. 0-22 lakhs.

Other Charges: .......... (+) 65,992,

The excess was due to the following reasons:

(i) Book debits of telephone bills, liveries, books etc. reccived
late which were nct expected.—(Rs. 20,316).

(ii) Unexpected purchase of Service Postage stamps in the last
week of March, 1965.— (Rs. 3,268).

(iii) The Department had to pay heavy fees to Counsels and
Lawyers, etc. in connection with the various Court cases
arising out of investigations into the affairs of Sahu Jain
Group of Companies. These investigations, searches
and seizures were unprecedented in character. As such
they necessitated heavy expenditure on court fees and
allied matters. This should be evident from the fact
that the total expenditure incurred under the same
head for the financial year 1963-64 amounted to Rs. 21,827
as against Rs. 2,05,392.

These excesses came to light very late in the month of March,
1965, and by that time there was hardly any time left either for
going in for a Supplementary Demand or for taking an advance
from the Contingency Fund.

3. In view of the position stated above, it is requested that the
net excess of Rs. 99,382 over the grant may kindly be recommended
for regularisation.

Sd/- G. C. KATOCH,
Joint Secretary.
(No. 3(3) A&B,66 dated the 11th July, 1966.)

2560 aii LS—3.



Grant No. 19

MINISTRY OF FINANCE
Major Head Final Acrual  Excess (+)
Grant Exdr. Saving (—)
A. Department of Expenditure
A.1. General Division §6,40,700  56,28,953 (—)11,747
A.2. Defence Division . 42,809,300  41,19,270 (—21,70,030
A.3. Delhi State Division 1,18,600 1,20,535 +)1,93§
A.4. 1.&W. Division, Calcutta . 1,265,020 1,25,230 (+)210
B. Department of E.A. :
B.1. lgmauce Budget and other (
ivisions . 51,76,800 54,23,433 +)2,46,633
B.2. Printing Press ’65:500 64,888  (—)1,612
B.3. Eo;nonuc Mission of Indla (
in Brussels . 2,58,000 b ¢ 25 (—)81,6
B.4. Economic Wing of Embassy o 763 W67
of India, Washington 3,83,000 2,73,487 (—)1,09,513
C.1. Department of Revenue 38,94,922 39,690,781  (+)74,859
C.2. Company Law Division 17,55,430 19,12,232 (+)1,56,802
D. Departmen: of Coordination :
- D.1. Secretariat 7,26,000 423,51 —
D.2. Bureau of Pubhc Enterpm- ’ TS5 ()RS
es .
EB. Paymentto other Gouts. Depan-
ments, etc . 92,728 92,728 ..
Charges in Bngland 8,000 4,005 (—)3,995
ToTAL 2,25,35,000  2,26,34,382  (+)99,382




APPENDIX V
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
DépART™ENT OF REVENUE & INSURANCE
F. No. 11(18) /66-Ad. IV—A Note explaining reasons for Excees I
(Voted) Portion of Grant No, 21—Union Excise Duties during

1964-65. Page 14 of the Appropriation Accounts and para 31
(2) (7)of the Audit Report (Civil), 1966—P. 29.

Original and Supple- Actual Expenditure Excess
mentary grant
Rs, Rs. Rs.
11,69,77,000 11,70,07,704 (+)30,704

There was a budget provision of Rs. 11,14,27,000 in the Union
Excise Grant which was subsequently enhanced to Rs. 11,69,77,000
by obtaining a Supplementary Grant of Rs. 55,50,000 on account of
upward revision of rates of Dearness Allowance twice by the Gov-
-ernment of India during the year 1964-65. Aga‘nst this, the actual
-expenditure as adopted in the Appropriation Accounts is

Rs. 11,70,07,704 resulting in an excess of Rs. 30,704 over the Sanctioned
Grant.

2. Subsequent to the printing of the Appropriation Accounts, it
transpired that there was a mis-classification of an amount of
Rs. 1,12,495.24 by the Accountant General, Punjabsin the above
Accounts under the Head “2-Union Excise Duties, C-4 Other Charg-
es.” Taking this into account, it is seen that there is a saving of
Rs. 81,791 in the Grant and not an excess as originally revealeq in
the Appropriation Accounts. Brief particulars of the above mis-
classification are given below.

3. Posts and Telegraphs Department is selling Union Excise Re-
venue Stamps on behalf of the Central Excise Department and that
Department is paid a commission @ 1 per cent of the sale proceeds
of these stamps. This adjustment about the Commission Charges is
carried out by the A.G.C.R. on receipt of figures of sales in respect
of all circles of accounts from the Director of Audit and Accounts,



32

Posts and Telegraphs, Delhi. A.G., Punjab also receives a monthly
Statement containing the value of Union Excise Revenues Stamps
obtained from the treasuries and the actual sale proceeds of these
stamps from the D.A.G., P&T, Kapurthala. Under some mis-appre-
hension, A.G., Punjab booked erroneously the value of Union Excise
Revenue Stamps obtained from the treasuries given in the aforesaid
Statements for the period from December, 1963 to March, 1965 as ex-
penditure of the Centra] Excise Department. This error could not
be detected earlier because the figures of expenditure had been ac-
cepted by the representative of the Central Excise Department at
the time of reconciliation,

4. Thus if the amount of Rs. 1,12,495.24 had not been wrongly
booked by the A.G., Punjab under the Union Excise Grant, there
would have been an over-all saving of Rs. 81,791. Since the excess
8 due to mis-classification of expenditure, it does not require regu-
larisation by the Parliament as per para 7 of the Sixteenth Report
of the P.A.C. (1955-56).

(S. K. BHATTACHARJEE)
Joint Secretary to the Govt. of India.



APPENDIX VI
No. F. 7(25)-B/65
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS)
New Delhi, the 24th October, 19686.

SusJecT:—Regularisation of excess under Grant No. 35—Preparts-
tion Payments’ for the year 1964-65 (Voted).

Rs.
Final Grant — 14,92,000
Actual expenditure — 15,65,758
Excess —_ 73,758

The excess occurred mainly in the Voted portion of the Grant
under the sub-head *“A-18-Defence Services” and represents pay-
ment of claims for services rendered andjor supplies made to the
late Defence Department during the prepartition period.

Against the final grant of Rs. 2,87,000 under the sub-head “A-18-
Defence Services”, the actual expenditure booked during the year
stood at Rs. 4,06,491 thus exceeding the sanctioned provision by
Rs. 1,19,491. This excess was, however, partly counterbalanced by
savings under other sub-heads in the Grant leaving a net excess of
Rs. 73,758.

The expenditure of Rs. 4.06,491, booked under the sub-head “A-
18-Defence Services” included an item of Rs. 2.19 lakhs relating to
the year 1962-63. The expenditure on this item was actually incur-
red by the CP.W.D. in 1962-63 and the debit was passed on to the
Defence Accounts Officer concerned in February, 1963. However,
the adjustment could not be made in the accounts for that year as
the debit was not supported by details. The details were furnished
in August, 1963 but were misplaced, as a result of which fresh copies
of these details had to be obtained from the Accountant General,

33



k3

West Bengal, in July, 1964. Had the adjustment been made in the
accounts for 1962-63, when the transaction took place or in 1963-64
when the details were furnished, it would have been covered by the
savings in the Grant for the year. The expenditure was, however,
actually brought to account in November, 1964, in the accounts for:
1964-65, but as the precise head of Account to which the expendi~
ture was correctly debitable including the question whether it was:
to be treated as ‘voted’ or ‘charged’ remained under correspondence:
with the authorities concerned, no budget provision to cover the ad-
justment could be made even at the Revised Estimates stage in
1964-65. The matter was finalised only on 24-3-1965 when it was
too late to go in for a Supplementary Grant with the result that
the adjustment led to an excess over the sanctioned budget provi-
sion. As this Grant had continuously revealed large savings in the
previous three years (vide statement enclosed), the budget provi-
sion was not augmented by arranging for additional fund, though
the requirements were more and the latter were restricted to the
available provision at the time of regularising the Grant at the end
of March, 1965. Unfortunately, the expectation of savings in 1964-65
did not materialise and the excess remained uncovered and requires
regularisation.

The excess of Rs. 73,758, includes a sum of Rs. 3,361 which actually
pertains to the post-partition period and was erroneously adjusted
under the Grant. In conformity with the decision in paragraph 7
of the 16th Report of the Public Accounts Committee (First Lok
Sabha) this erroneous adjustment of Rs. 3,361 has to be ignored. Ac-
cordingly the Committee’s recommendation for the regularisation of
the remaining excess of Rs. 70,397 only is requested.

Sd/- A. R. SHIRALI,
Joint Secretary to the Government of India..

The Chairman and Members of
Public Accounts Committee.



STATEMENT
(Rs. in Thousands)

Budget  Revised Final Actuals
Estimates Estimates Grant/

Appropria-
tion

1961—62 Voted . 16,75 15,66 13,35 11,61
Charged - 14,78 8,21 4,50 3,81

ToTAL . . . 31,53 23,87 17,85 15,42
1962—63 Voted . 11,55 11,05 9,34 6,94
Charged . 18.36 13,81 6,98 1,85

ToTAL . . 29,91 24,86 16,32 8,79
1963—64 Voted . 953 6,88 7:6’ 6,33
Charged . 12,64 8,80 5,99 4,11

TotAL . . . 22,17 15,68 13,64 10,44




APPENDIX VII
(Ref. Para 3.7—3.9 of Report)
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE, C.D. & COOP.

(DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE)

Note on excess under Grant No. 36 Ministry of Food & Agriculture,

1964-65.
Original Grant . . . . . Rs. 84,78,000 87,6¢,000
Supplementary Grant . . . Rs, 2,82,000
Actual Expenditure . . . . Rs. 88,19,875
Excess . . . . . . Rs. 59,875

Under Grant No. 36-Ministry of Food and Agriculture provision
has been made for the Department of Food, Department of Agricul-
ture and Accounts Offices (Pay and Accounts Office). The total
grant of Rs, 87:60 lakhs has been exceeded to Rs. 88,19,875. The
break-up of the total Grant, expenditure and the excess is as

follows: —

Name of Grant Total Expendi- Excess -+

Grant ture Savings——

1. Department of Food . . . 17,48,000 17,32,708 —=15,292

2. Department of Agriculture .- 48,75,000 49,62,459 +87,459
3. Expenditure in England—

Agri. Department Other Charges . 1,000 67 —933

4. Accounts Office . . . . 21,36,000 21,24,641 —I11,359

ToTAl . . . : - 87,60,000 88,19,875 +59,875

- e vt a0 . s e v s o e

It will be observed from the above figures so far as the Depart-
ment of Agriculture is concerned the expenditure was Rs. 49,62,526

36 .



31

exceeding the grant of Rs. 48.76 lakhs by Rs. 86,526. This excess of
Rs. 86,526 was partially off set by the saving of Rs. 26,651 under the
Sub-heads Department of Food and Accounts Offices. The net ex-
cess under this Grant as a whole was thus Rs, 59875
(Rs. 86,526—Rs. 26,561). We have now to explain the reasons for
this excess and why it could not be anticipated and necessary addi-

tional provision made.
Final Grant:

The progress of expenditure during the year 196465 was being
periodically examined every quarter and this examination indicated
that the trend of expenditure under allowances and other charges
was sumewhat high. The position was reviewed in details in Janu-
ary, 1965, in connection with the submission of cur proposal for
the supplementary demands for grants for the year 196465 which
was to be placed by the Ministry of Finance before the Parliament
in February, 1965. The progress of expenditure was reviewed in
January, 1965 on the basis of the figures of actual expenditure for
the period April—December, 1964, which was collected from the
Payv and Accounts Office. At that time against *he budget provision
of Rs. 48.05 lakhs the expenditure incurred in '.e first nine months
of 1964-65 i.e. April—December, 1964 was Rs. 35.65 lakhs. This amount
was within 3;4th of the budget provision and it was thought that
even allowing for some anticipated increase we would not be exceed-
ing the budget provision. On the basis of the nine months expendi-
ture on!y 1,3rd of that was ncrmally required for the remaining
three months and on that basis the expenditure in the remaining
three months was expected to be Rs. 11.90 lakhs. Allowing for an
additional sum of Rs. 50,000 for unforesecn increase in the tempo of
expenditure which is usually the case towards the end of financial
vear it was considered that it would be reascnable to anticipate an
expenditure of Rs. 1240000 (Rs. 11.90.000--Rs. 50,000) to meet un-
forseen increase in the remaining period of three months of the
financial vear 1964-65 i.e. booked upto March, 1965. While we were
reviewing the budgetary position orders were issued by the Minis-
try of Finance vide their O.M. No. 1(1)-E. IT(3)/65 dated the 6th
January. 1965 enhancing the dearness allowance to the Central Gov-
ernment employees drawing pav upto Rs. 600 w.e.f 1st Oc*ober, 1964.
It was calculated that as a rcsult of these orders an additional sum
of Rs. 69,000 would be required during the vear 1964-65. Thus the
detailed review made in January, 1965, revealed that against the ori-



ginal provision of Rs. 48.05 lakhs the anticipated expenditure would’
be Rs. 48.74 lakhs as indicated below:—

Rs.
Expenditure incurred in first 9 months. . . . . " 35,65,000
Esumated expenditure in the last three months mcludmg
Rs. 69,000 for enhanced D.A. . . . . 13,279,000
ToraL . . . . 48,74,000

On the basis of this review we were at that time confronted with
a likely excess of only Rs. 69.000, out of which a sum of Rs. 34,000
was expected to be available from the Department of Food (in-
formally ascertained) and the balance of Rs. 35,000 was to be ob-
tained from the supplementary demands. Necessary proposal was
accordingly sent for inclusion in the overall supplemen‘ary demand
of Rs. 2,82,000 under Grant No. 36-prepared by the Department of
Food. Actually, besides, the supplementary demand of Rs. 35.000
the Food Department intimated a saving of Rs. 35,000 and our origi-
nal provision of Rs. 48.05 lakhs was increased to Rs. 48.75 lakhs.

Expendityre:

Against the anticipated expenditure of Rs. 48.75 lakhs as men-
tioned in the paragraph 1 above the actual expenditure was
Rs. 49,62,459 exceeding the final grant by Rs. 87459. Thus excess
was partly off-set by the savings in the other Sub-heads of this De-
mand as indicated in para 1 above and the net excess was thus
Rs. 59,875 which is only 0.7 per cent of the Demand as a whole.

It may be mentioned that even after the detailed review of pro-
gress of expenditure made in January, 1965 the progress was being
closely watched so that timely steps could be taken if there was any
chance of exceeding the provision. The monthly statement of ex-
penditure received from the Pay and Accounts was being scrutinised
very carefully. These statements indicated that there would be a
saving of nearly Rs. 2.50 lakhs under the Sub-head Pay of Officers
and Establishment and we were under the impression that this sav-
ing would be adequate to meet the likely excess under the Sub-head
“Allowances, Honoraria etc.” In fact, even the statement received
from the Pay and Accounts Officer relating to expenditure in Feb-
ruary, 1965, showed a progressive total of Rs. 44.27 lakhs while the
expenditure booked during the month of February was Rs. 3.81
lakhs. Assuming the same rate of expenditure in March also, the
total expenditure should have been Rs. 48.08 (Rs. 44.2743.81).
However, we were in day-to-day contact with the Pay and Accounts
Office tn regard to the budgetery position and when we came to



know towards the end of March that we would be exceeding the
provision, the Pay & Accounts Officer was requested on 30th March,
1965 after the expenditure upto 15th March, 1965 had already ex-
ceeded, to postpone the payment of certain bills to next year and not
to accept any book debits without consulting this Department. The
P&AO did not, however, comply with this request and their state-
ment of expenditure for the month of March which was received
only in May, 1965 showed that they had booked during that month
as much as Rs. 5.06 lakhs and in addition to that they have also made
supplementary adjustments to the extent of Rs. 28,768 which means
that in March alone the Pay and Accounts Officer have booked
Rs. 5.34 lakhs which was the highest for any month booked by
P.A.O. during the year 1964-65. In the previous months the expen-
diture ranged from Rs. 3:50 lakhs to 4.50 lakhs. This we could not
anticipate as otherwise we would have increased our requirements

in the supplementary demands proposed by us. The excess was
under the following heads: —

Originil  Final Actual Excess -
provision Grant Expenditure Saving—

Rs. in lakhs

1. Pay of Officers . . 17°52 16 40 1648 +o0 o8
2. Payof Estt.. . . 18'10 1684 16°89 +o0-05§
3. Allows & Hon. etc. . 8 93 11 46 1213 +o0 67
4. Other Charges . . 350 4 0§ 412 +0 07
Total . 4805 4875 49°62 +0°87

This excess is explained as under:—

The excess to the extent of Rs. 0.27 lakhs was covered from sav-
ings available under the sub-heads controlled by the Department of
Food resulting in the net excess of Rs. 0-60 lakhs over the voted
grant Details sub-headwise are as follows: —

Pay of Officers—Rs. 0.08 lakhs (Excess)

Adjustment of un-anticipated leave salary contributions at the
close of the Financial year in excess of the provision of Rs. 0.03
lakhs kept for the purpose.

Pay of Establishment—Rs. 0.05 lakhs (Excess)

Unanticipated adjustment on account of Pay and Allowances per-
taining to the year 1961-62 in respect of Pay and Allowances ot



40

‘Stenographer and peon of the U.P. Government, who worked with a
Foreign Expert at Lucknow.

Allowances & Hon. etc—Rs. 0.67 (Excess)

The excess was mainly due to the un-anticipated expenditure on
‘O.T.A,, T.A. and other Allowances due to increase in the tempo of
work in the Agriculture Sector on account of formulation of a num-
ber of new schemes under Special Development Programme (Crash
Programme) due to difficult food situation in the country.

Other Charges—0.08 lakhs (Excess)

Unanticipated adjustment of debits on account of stores purchas-
ed in previous years.

It will be seen from the above details that this excess is mainly
under the sub-head-allowances & Honoraria and this was due to in-
crease in the tempo of work on account of the appointment of a
number of Committee such as

1. Agrl. Price Commission.
2. Expert Committee on Fertilisers.
3. Panel of Agri. Scientists.
4. Panel of Economists.
and the formulation of Special Development Programme, popularly

known as Crash Programme. The effect of this increase in the
tempo of work on the expenditure could not be foreseen.

Sd/- J. C. MATHUR,
Joint Secretary to the Goveriment of India.



AUDIT OBSERVATIONS

The instructions issued by the Department to the Pay and Ac-
counts Officer on 30th March, 1965 to postpone the payment of cer-
tain bills to next year and not to accept any book debits without
consulting the Department, were in contravention of Rule 75 of
General Financial Rules, according to which money indisputably
payable by Government should not ordinarily be left unpaid and
the payments made should not be kept out of accounts. In this con-
nection a reference is also invited to para 7 (iii) of Public Accounts
Committee’s 16th Report (Third Lok Sabha).

2. It appears that the expenditure booked up to 15th March, 1963
in the pay and Accounts Office had already exceeded the budget pro-
vision. It is not clear why the question of obtaining additional pro-
vision of funds, if necessary, by obtaining an advance from the Con-
tingency Fund of India was not examined by the Department imme-
diately after the Pay and Accounts Officer noticed the excess.

41



APPENDIX VIII
No. 1-5/66-Budget
GOVERNMENT oF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRI, C. D. & COOP.
(DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE)
New Delhi, the 17th December, 1966.
Grant No. 37—Agriculture for 1964-65.

Final Grant Actual Expenditure Excess

4,65,83,000 5,04,69,675 +-38,86,675

The Grant has been exceeded by Rs. 38,86,675 (page 67) Appro-
‘priation Accounts.

The excess under the Grant was mainly accounted for by excess
expenditure over the total provision in the case of the following
group-heads partly compensated by savings under other group-
‘heads: —

1 A. Subordinate and Expert Staff—.
A.1—Dte. of P.P.Q.&S.

A.1(1)—Headquarters . . . . . . . (+)6°07
2 B. Experimental Farms.
B.1—Central Mechanised Farm . . . . . (4+)30°58

3. C. Boring Operations.

C.1—Project for Ground Water Exploration under
T.C.A. Programme

C.1(4)—Suspense . . . . . . . (+)s.64
(+) 4229




The reasons leading to the excesses and why these eould not be
anticipated within the year and previded for in time, are detailed
‘below: —

1. A. Subordinate and Expert Stafl.

A . 1.Dte.of P.P.Q & S.

A. 1(1) Headquarters.
(i) In the Final estimates for 1964-65 prepared at the fag end of
the year, a provision of Rs. 37°72 lakhs was retained under this
head in respect of the Directorate for meeting expenditure on the

establishment and purchase of pesticides/equipment etc. as shown
below: —

Sub-head Final Actual Excess (+
' Grant Expendi- Saving(—

ture
Pay of Officers . . . . . 3-80 3:67 —o-13
Pay of Establishment . . . 5:73 §:62 —o-11
Allowances & Honoraria . . . 4°30 428 —0-02
Other Charges . . . . . 23-89 30-22 +6-33

ToTAL . . . . 37:72 43°79 +6-07

‘I ne actual expenditure finally booked for the year, however, rose
to Rs. 43.79 lakhs and there was an excess of Rs. 6.07 lakhs due to
adjustment of certain old debits of customs duty and purchase of
pesticides etc. The excess due to adjustment of these debits had
actually amounted to Rs. 6-33 lakhs but was partly off-set and came
to Rs. 6' 07 lakhs due to savings under other Sub-heads. The excess
of Rs. 633 lakhs was mainly caused due to adjustment of certain
old debits which were not anticipated to be adjusted during 1964-65
and for which no provision could be made in the Revised estimates.
Two major debits amounting to Rs. 519 lakhs and Rs. 1-48 lakhs
related to customs duty bill and ocean freight on sevin which was
imported in May—July, 1963 as a free gift under U.S. Aid Programme.

The background of the case is that on the 8th February, 1963, an
-offer from U.8. Department of Agriculture for free supply of pesti-
cide ‘Sevin’ was received through the Economic Affairs Depart-
ment. After consultations with the technical experts, it was decid-
-ed on the same dey to accept the offer. The first consignment of
1,350,000 lbs. was received: through S. S. Julakrithns during the



month of May, 1963. The second consignment of 357880 lbs. was
received through ss. Greendale at Bombay during the month of
July, 1963. The total quantity thus came to about 838 tonnes. It
was decided to distribute the pesticide to the State Governmer
recovering only customs duty, handling and formulation charges etc.
The formulation work was given to M/s. Tata Fison Private Ltd,,
Bombay in lots for formulation into 10 per cent ready-to-use condi-
tion, before despatch to the State Governments.

(ii) The expenditure to be incurred by Government of India on
this transaction was on account of pavment of customs duty, ocean
freight, handling and formulation charges. The price per tonne
based on these charges, was fixed and the amount finally recovered
from the State Governments. The ‘Sevin’ received on Government
account was intended to be made available to the State Governments
etc. at a minimum possible price for the benefit of farmers. The
usual customs duty at 44 per cent ad-valorem was normally
chargeable by the Customs over the entire quantity cf the pesti-
cide. Since such a high rate of customs duty would have infla-
ted the price of ‘Sevin’ making it costly for farmers, the Ministry
of Finance (Department of Revenue) were requested in May, 1963
to waive the customs duty or to levy it at concessional rate viz.,
10 per cent ad-valorem as in the case of commonly used pesticides.
The Department of Revenue initially did not agree to the above
request but when the matter was taken up at Secretary's level, they
agreed to charge customs duty at 11 per cent ad-volorem in the
month of August, 1963.

(ili) The formulation work was started by the firm in July, 1963
and after some initial difficulties they started supplies of about 100
tonnes of formulated material per week from October, 1963. In
monsoon months there were some technical difficulties in under-
taking formulation work. The last batch of 50 per cent Sevin was
given to the formulators during the months August-September, 1964
for formulation into 10 per cent Sevin and the work completed by

the firm by December, 1964.

(iv) At the time of framing budget proposals for the year 1963-
64, the receipt of gift Sevin could not, for obvious reasons, be anti-
cipated. However, while framing Revised Estimates for that year in
November, 1963, an amount of Rs, 4,21,600 had been provided for
customs duty on pesticide Sevin. Besides this, an amount of
Rs. 5,00,000 was provided for payment of formulation charges and
Rs. 2,29,000 for meeting incidental charges in respect of Sevin. Out
of total budget provision of Rs. 16,08,500 proposed for inclusion in



6

the Revised Estimates 1963-64, which included provisions in respect
«of all the above mentioned items, the Ministry of Finance agreed
to provide only Rs. 14,50,000 in R. E, 1963-64. Despite the above
provision, the Directorate of Plant Protection Quarantine and Storage
could utilise above Rs. 1,00,000 for payment of formulation charges.
The rest of the provision had to be surrendered as debits for customs
duty and handling charges had not been received during the finan-
cial year 1963-64. The debits for formulation charges were much
less than the amount provided for as in the initial stages the off-
‘take of the material was slow. It wag a comparatively new item
and the cultivators had to be educated about the use of this pesticide-
Since these amounts had been included in R.E. 1963-64. no
provision was made in Budget Estimates 1964-65. At the time of
R.E. 1964-65 (November. 1964) provision was again proposed for
meeting expenditure on payment of customs duty, ocean freight.
formulation charges as well as other incidental charges. The addi-
tional amount for 1964-65 required for the Directorate of P.P.Q. & S.
including these items came to Rs. 8,62.800. Out of this Rs. 6:67 lakhs
was for expected debits of customs duty and ocean freight. These
debits were, however located by A.G.C.W. & M. in June, 1965 and
adjusted by the concerned A.G. in the accounts for March, 1965
after the close of the financial vear when it was too late to go in
for a Supplementary Grant. Hence the excess became unavoidable.

2. B-Eaxperimental Farms.

B. 1—Central Mechanised Farm,

This Group head relates to expenditure on Central Mechanised
‘Farms, Suratgarh and Jetsar. The Central Mechanised Farm,
Suratgarh was set up in August, 1956 with the gift of Agricultural
Machinery from the Government of U.S.S.R. The Central Mechani-
sed Farm. Jetsar was set up in November. 1963, on the basis of the
recommendations of the Committee on Large Sized Mechanised
Farms. The main objective of the two farmg is the production of
improved seeds for distribution to the State Governments.

During 1964-65, as against the Final Appropriation of Rs. 77.25
‘lakhs, the actual expenditure was Rs. 107.83 lakhs, resulting in an
excess of Rs. 30.58 lakhs. This excess was due to arbitrary levying
of customs duty on machinery and spare parts imported for the
two farms, Debits amounting to Rs. 35.93 lakhs had been adjusted
towards the end of the financial year.

It was not possible to estimate the full extent of the demands by
the Customs Authorities and to make adequate provision against

22560 (aii) LS—4.



46

these demands by means of a supplementary grant or by an advance'
from the Contingency Fund because:

(i) the trend of the levies made by the customs Authorities
did not show any consistent pattern;

(ii) the farm did not always receive notice of the claims and
in some cases even intimation of debits was not received;

(iii) some of the claims were sent directly to the Accountant
General’s office and adjusted there;

(iv) the adjustments also were not evenly spaced out and were
heaviest at the end of the financial year. Thus, for ins-
tance, while in September, 1964 the adjustments amounted
to only Rs. 52,000 (approximately), in November it was
Rs. 5} lakhs, in December nearly Rs. 5 lakhs, in January,
1965 Rs. 11 lakhs, in February nil and in March, 1965 nearly
Rs. 25 lakhs;

(v) since refund claims were made almost immediately inti-
mation of the debits was received by the Farms, the ex-
tent to which adjustments would be made before the end
of the financial vear could not be gauged.

The total amount of customs duty on imports of machinery and
spares for the two Farms, adjusted during 1964-65 was Rs. 46.77
lakhs. This was for machinery and spare parts costing Rs. 14.56
lakhs imported during this year for these farms. Customs duty had
been assessed very much on the high side by the customs authori-
ties. The Farm authorities had already filed refund claims amounting
to Rs. 43.32 lakhs for excess duty charged by the Customs Depart-
ment. If the refund claims filed by the Fargs are allowed, the actual
expenditure on customs duty would be about Rs. 3:45 lakhs only
(Rs. 46:77 lakhs, Rs. 43:32 lakhs). Sanction for refund of Customs
duty to the extent of Rs. 9-83 lakhs has so far been received by the
Farms. The farms are pursuing vigorously with the Customs De-
partment their refund claims for the remaining amount.

C.—Boring Operations—C.1—Project for Ground Water—Explora-
tion under T.C.A. Programme—C.1 (4) Suspense.

(In lakhs)
Original Grant Rs. 40.00
lS!t:.applemcnwy ll;.s. 5.15 $61.60
ppropriation 8. 16.45
Actua] Expenditure Rs. 67'24
‘Excess Rs. 5.64



47

The Group head “Boring Operations” deals with Ground-water
Exploration Project which is being executed Departmentally by the
Exploratory Tubewells Organisation since January, 1955. The ob-
ject of the Project is to delineate areas having ground-water poten-
tiality for development by tubewell irrigation. In the course of
exploratory drilling, such of the exploratory bores as yield enough
water are converted into production tubewells and handed over to
the State Governments concerned for their use. The cost of such
tubewells as are to be transferred to the State Governments, is
recovered from them. This is done by grant of loans, which are now
recovered from them in twelve annual equated instalments, begin-
ning from the first anniversary of the date of drawal of loan.

In the context of the details available at the end of 12/64 a
supplementary grant off Rs. 5,15,000 was asked for under the sub-
head C. 1(4)—Suspense as the balance of the anticipated excess
(Rs. 4:16) was proposed to be met by re-appropriation out of the
savings under sub-head ‘Works’ of C-Boring Operations’ and other
Savings under this grant. Actually additional funds to the extent
of Rs. 16,45,000 only could be provided by re-appropriation.

There was no appreciable excess to end of 11/64. The expendi-
ture figures at the end of 12/64 as per the records of the Depart-
ment exhibited an excess of Rs. 9:31 lakhs over the original grant.
It was expected that the anticipated excess for the financial year as
a whole would be met by re-appropriation. In the meantime more
adjustments for Rs. 4-25 lakhs happened to be carried out by the
Divisional Officers during 3/65 without a proper review of the
budgetary position and without informing the orgamisation earlier
of the fact of certain adjustments pending with them. This how-
ever, could not be covered by the additional funds provided for by
re-appropriation order.

Necessary instructions (copy enclosed) have now already been
issued to the Divisional Officers for carrying out the adjustments
regularly and promptly and notifying the pending adjustments to
the Organisation sufficiently in advance so that excesses of the type
do not occur in future.

A part of the above excess was counter-balanced by savings
under other group heads leaving a net excess expenditure for
Rs. 38,86,675. This excess for Rs. 38,86,675 is recommended for re-
gularisation under Article 115 of the Constitution.

Sd/- J. C. MATHUR,
Joint Secretary to the Government of India.



48

Copy of letter No. 67-6/65/B&A-28148, dated 18th October, 1966 from
the Accounts Officer, Exploratory. Tubewells Organisation,
Jamnagar House, Mansingh Road, New Delhi-11, addressed to
The Executive Engineer, Divisions I/II/III/IV and Central
Stores.

SusJyecT: —Excess over the Grant.

An excess of Rs. 564 lakhs had occurred, over the final grant
under the sub-heads, Suspense stock-charges. and other suspense
accounts charges during the year 1964-65. This as already pointed
out a number of timeg has been mainly due to the irregular and de-
Jayed adjustments of the value of receipt of stock materials and
book debits in the divisional accounts. There has thus been no
proper control of expenditure over the budgetary grant inspite of
the instructions issued to the divisional officers vide marginally
noted letters.

1. 67-18164-B&A5567- di. This has been very seriously viewed
2. 67.,/55-3&;‘2,39_92 dr. by the Public Accounts Committee. On a
a. 67-2?5/!65(3&1\)-7739-4: close scruitiny of the adjustment in the

t. 28-3-66 divisional accounts it was observed that

("’EE(D an)d copyto EEIl  the audit office adjustment memos and the

4. 67-10/65(B&A) 8031 dt. A.T.D.’s exchanged between the divisional

30-3-66 E.E. (IV).  officers remained unattended to in the di-

visional office, for months together and

their adjustment were, all of a sudden,

carried out in February-March and Sup-

plementary Accounts and no proper assessment made to ask for

the additional funds to meet these adjustments. This represents an

un-satisfactory state of affairs and improper control of the budge-

tary grants by the divisional officers and needs to be carefully
guarded against in future.

It is, therefore, once again requested that the adjustments against
the allotment placed at the disposal of the divisional officers with
reference to the receipt of stock materials and book debits should
be regularly carried out in the divisional accounts and it should be
seen that the same is not exceeded. In case an excess is anticipa-
ted, immediate action should be taken to ask for additional funds.
The adjustments as are necessary should be carried out thereafter
only with the prior approval of this office. A closer scrutiny should
however. be carried out personally by the divisional officers during
the last four months of the financial year and it should be ensured
that excesses of any kind do not recur in future. The instructions
should be brought home to the Divisional Account in particulars.

Receipt of this memo may please also be acknowledged.



APPENDIX IX
(Ref. Paras 3.10 & 3.11 of Report)
No. F. 7-8/66-B
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH & FAMILY PLANNING
New Delhi, the 11th October, 1966.

SusJecT: Note for regularisation of excess expenditure of Rs. 78,701
in Grant No. 42—Ministry of Health for 1964-65.

Finhl Actual Excess
Grant Expdr. (+)

Original . . ' 22,81,000 23.81,000 24,59,701 {+1-)78,701

Supplementzry Grant 1,00,000

The excess occurred under the head ‘A.—Secretariat’: —

The sub-heads ‘A. 1-Pay of Officers’, ‘A-2 Pay of Establishments’
and ‘A. 4-Other Charges are mainly responsible for the excess of
Rs. 78,701 as indicated below:—

Final Actual  Excess

Grant Expdr. =)
A.1-Pay of Officers . . . . 5,37063 7 s43.824 (46,661
A.2-Pay of Establishments . . . 7 700,032 1 7,12,558 (+-)3,526
A.4-Other Charges . . . . 2,18.345 = 2.86,806 {--68,451

The reasons for variation against each primary unit are given
below: —

“A. 1-Pay of Officers”. (+) 6.661/-

A part of the excess (Rs. 3.348) was due to adjustment of the
leave salary in respect of a Joint Secretary and a Deputy Secretary

49



50

in the Ministry of Health who had been transferred from the Min-
istry of Health in August, 1964 and on the 31st May, 1961 respective-
ly. The claim amounting to Rs. 622.67 of the Deputy Secretary
relates to the months of April and May, 1961. The period for which
the leave salary amounting to Rs. 2,725. 69 was drawn by Joint Secre-
tary has not been indicated as the claims were not routed through
the Ministry of Health and as such it was not possible to anticipate
this expenditure. The debits in respect of these amounts were re-
ceived by the Accountant General, Central Revenues and raised
against this Ministry in March, 1965 (Sy. II Batch). The adjust-
ment of these debits was known to this Ministry only at the time
of final reconciliation of the accounts under the Group head “A.
Secretariat” for 1964-65 when no action could be taken to provide
additional funds by reappropriation or by obtaining a Supplemen-
tary Grant to cover this excess.

Further, the arrear salary bills of certain officers amounting to
Rs. 2,705.65, which had been under objection of Treasury Officer.
New Delhi for a long time, were unexpectedly passed for payment
towards the close of the financial year 1964-65. A provision for this
amount i.e. Rs. 2,705.65 was actually made while framing the Re-
vised Estimates for 1964-65. The amount had, however, to be sur-
rendered on ‘the 20th’ March, 1965, the date by which such sur-
renders have to be made each year, as the bills were not passed
for payment till then.

“A. 2-Pay of Establishments” (+) 3,526/-

The bill for Rs. 3,526 in respect of temporary establishment drawn
from Treasury in March, 1965 remained unaccounted in the depart-
mental accounts as the reconciled figures were not available against
this unit in time. Hence an excess of Rs. 3,526 occurred against this
sub-head. .

“A. 4-Other Charges” (+) 68,461/-
(A) Godrej Alimirahs Rs. 5,906/-

The indent was placed with M/s Godrej on the 7-1-64 for the
supply of 24 Godrej Almirahs. The firm was reminded several times
but supplies could not be received till the end of 1963-64. The firm
executed the order on the 8-5-64. The Inspection Note was sub-
mitted by the firm on 10-6-64 which was returned to them on 20-8-84.
Budget provision for this purpose was made in 1963-64 with the ex-
pectation that the order would be executed by the firm within that

financial year. But the same diq not materialise. The expenditure



51

in this connection could not be included in the budget estimates for
1964-65 while the payment to M/S Godrej was made in September,
1964.

(B) Halda Typewriters Rs. 5,145/-

A provision for the purchase of typewriters was made in the
budget for 1963-64 and an indent for the supply of six Halda Type-
writers was placed on the Controller of Printing and Stationery on
the 1-2-64, with the hope that the supply of the typewriters would
be received within the financial year 1963-64 and the expenditure
adjusted in that very financial year. But the firm actually executed
the order in April, 1964 and the expenditure to the extent of
Rs. 5,145 had to be adjusted during 1964-65.

(C) Khadi Cloth for Liveries Rs. 4,437/-

A supply order for the supply of Khadi Cloth for liveries was
placed with M/S Khadi Bhawan, Bombay on 21-10-63 vide supply
order No. F. 14-7/63-E.G. dated 21-10-63 but the supply was receiv-
ed as late as in June, 1964. As the funds provided for the purpose
during 1963-64 lapsed on the 31-3-64, the expenditure to the extent
of Rs. 4,437 on the purchase of Khadi Cloth was adjusted in the
accounts of 1964-65.

(D) Air Conditioners Rs. 10,006/-

An expenditure to the tune of Rs. 10,006 was sanctioned to the
‘Central Public Works Department for the provision of voltage stabi-
lizers and Air Conditioners vide this Ministry’s lefter No. F. 13-14,64-
E.G. dated the 19-3-64. The work was completed by the Central
Public Works Department in June, 1964 and debit for Rs. 6,473 was
also raised in that very month i.e. June, 1964.

(E) Gulmarg Coolers Rs. 12,418/-

An order for four Gulmarg Coolers was placed on the 1-6-63
and the supply was received within a fortnight of the placement
of the order. “The Inspection Note duly countersigned was returned
to the firm on the 13-8-63. But it is observed from the books of
Accountant General, Central Revenues that the debit was adjusted
by him 1964-65 account (Sy. II Batch).

The Ministry of Health shifted from the North Block to Patiala
‘House in December, 1962 and in the Summer of 1963-64 it was ex-
pected that the Central Public Works Department would supply
the Miristry with 15 desert coolers which we had asked from them



52

in 1962-63. No funds were, therefore, provided for this purpose inr
the budget for 1964-65. But out of 15 desert coolers, the Central'
Public Works Department supplied only four. 24 more Gulmarg
Coolers were, therefore, purchasedq from the open market during
1964-65. The additional expenditure could not be anticipated earlier
and hence no funds for this purpose also were provided in the
budget for 1964-65,

Extra expenditure on telephone Charges . (4) Rs. 20,549.

A provision of Rs. 46.000 existed in the sanctioned budget for
1964-65 for payment of telephone charges whereas the actual ex-
penditure under this item came to Rs. 76,549 resulting in an excess:
of Rs. 30.549 as indicated below:

(a) Installation of P. B. X. Board =Rs. 15.049 -
(b) Adjustment of old vouchers

238, 226, 231, 233, 2280 =Rs.15,000 -
211, 217, 224, 796, 795f

and some other vouchers pertaining to telephone bills amounting to:
Rs. 15,500 passed for payvment, in 1963-64 but debited to the accounts:
of 1964-65. .

In December, 1962 the Ministry of Health were required to shift
immediately from the North Block to Patiala House. There had
been no previous warning and, therefore, no budget provision for:
the installation of telephones had been made during 1963-64. After
all, the Officers and Sections located in the North Block and also in
the adjacent buildings had shifted to the premises of the Patiala
House, the P, & .T Department was requested to instal in Patiala
House a 100 lines P.B.X. Board. A sum of Rs. 15,049 was paid during
1963-64 for which no budget provision had been made as the shifting
was anticipated.

The excess expenditure indicated above under the sub-head ‘A.
4—Other Charges’ was revealed at the time of reconciliation of the
Departmental figures of expenditure with those booked by the
Accountant General, Central Revenues after the 31st March, 1965.
and the excess could not be covered by re-appropriation of funds or
by obtaining a Supplementary Grant for the financial year 1964-65.

The Supplementary Grant of rupees one lakh during 1964-65 was
obtained on account of post-budget decision (a) to pay an honora-
rium of Rs, 500 per month to the Chairman of the Board of Ins-
pection for voluntary Medical Institutions and to meet the T.A. etc.



53

of the members of the Board, and (b) to meet the additional ex-
penditure involved for the payment of Dearness Allowance at en-
hanced rates with effect from the 1-7-1963 and again from the Ist
February 1964 and the 1st October 1964 to the employees of the
Ministry. As a matter of fact the Supplementary Grant of Rs. one
lakh had been obtained after setting off an anticipated saving of
Rs. 55,000 in the Grant. However, due to reasons explained above
the Supplementary Grant proved inadequate and an excess of
Rs. 78,701 occurred.

The overall excess of Rs, 78,701 which remained uncovered in
the Grant No. 42. Ministry of Health during 1964-65, may please be
recommended fior regularisation.

This has been seen by Audit whose observation is also enclosed.

Sd/- GIAN PRAKASH,
Joimt Secretary.



AUDIT OBSERVATION

Out of the amount of Rs. 78,701 an excess of Rs. 68,461 has been
sexplained as due to more expenditure under the sub-head A. 4-
Other Charges. In this connection the following remarks are
-offered: —

Expenditure on Items A to E Rs. 37,912.

Supplies in respect of items (A) to (E) under the sub-head, men-
tioned in the ‘note’, were actually received by the Ministry during
the year 1964-65, although indents in respect thereof were placed
by them during the year 1963-64. It would follow from the replies
given by the Ministry in the ‘note’ that they had not provided for
the expenditure during 1964-65 on the ground that provision for that
expenditure had been made in the earlier year. The argument of
the Ministry is hardly tenable. When the stores were actually re-
ceived during 1964-65 the debits should have been anticipated by the
Ministry during that year and adequate funds provided fior their
adjustment (at least through a supplementary grant).

Non-provision of funds indicates lack of budgetary control.

Extra expenditure on Telephone Charges  Rs. 30,549.

The excess on account of the adjustment during 1964-65, of the
debit of Rs. 15,500 relating to the year 1963-64 could have been
avoided had the Ministry maintained the ‘Liability Register'.



APPENDIX X
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

.Note regarding the amount expended in excess disclosed .in the
Appropriation Accounts for the year 1964-65 wunder Grant
No, 45—Ministry of Home Affairs.

Fiml Grant Actual Expdr. Excess

Rs. Rs. Rs.
4,66,82,000 474,42 798 7,60,798

In accordance with Article 115 of the Constitution of India the
excess expenditure of Rs. 7,60,798 is required to be regularised by
Parliament.

2. A provision of Rs. 4,53,39,000 was originally made in the budget
estimates for 1964-65 under the aforesaid grant. When the budge-
tary requirement of the grant was reviewed in January, 1965, on the
basis of the actual expenditure of the first eight months and the an-
ticipated expenditure for the remaining four months, it was found
that the revised requirements for the whole year would be
Rs. 4,66,82,000. This figure of Rs. 4,66,82,000 was also the revised
estimates accepted by the Ministry of Finance for the year 1964-65.
In view of the above, supplementary grant of Rs. 13,43,000 only was
obtained in February, 1965. However, the actual expenditure
amounted to Rs, 4,74,42,798 resulting in an excess of Rs. 7,60,798.

3. The excess under the grant was mainly due to excess ex-
penditure of Rs. 10,57,686 occurring under the group-head ‘B. In-
telligence Bureau’. The execss under this group-head was mainly
due to adjustment of (i) a debit of Rs. 853,700 on account of pay-
ment of customs duty on the import of U.S. Surplus Stores (2929
coils of copper clad cables) and (ii) a debit of Rs. 1728802, on
account of cost of 114 wireless sets purchased from the Army Au-
thorities from their surplus stock. No provision was made for the
above adjustments. The reasons for non-provision of funds for the
above adjustments are given in the ensuing paragraphs.

85



56

4. In August, 1960, the D.G.S. & D. informed the Intelligence:-
Bureau that certain types of machinery, wireless equipment ana
electronic equipment which had been declared surplus by the U.S.
Government were available ‘free of cost’ though freight, packing
and handling charges etc. should be borne by the indentor. As
some of the equipment was found useful for the needs of Intellt-
gence Bureau, indents were placed by the Intelligence Bureau on
the D. G. S. & D. and ISM, Washington for supply of these equip-
ments. The Intelligence Bureau felt that no customs duty should
be believed on these goods which were acquired ‘free of cost’ ana
took up the matter with the Ministry of Finance (Revenue Depart-
ment) in April, 1963. However, in May, 1963, the Ministry of Finan-
ce (Revenue Department) did not agree to this. Subsequently, In
August, 1963, it wag decided that customs duty would be paid after
the certificate regarding the reasonableness of the levy of duty was
granted by the Assistant Director (Shipping) Bombay. The amounts
of customs duties to be borne by the Bureau were made known to
them only after the duties were actually paid by the clearing
agents. The Intelligence Bureau placed an indent for the import
of 2929 coils of copper clad cables on the D.G.S. & D. on 20th June,
1963. On 6th September, 1963, the Bureau recetved intimation
that the said cables had been released. Out of these. only 2900
coils were received by the Bureau and 29 coils were declared short-
landed at Bombay dock. However, customs authorities levied duty
on the entire 2829 coils and an amount of Rs. 8,53.700 was levied as
customs duty. This amount was duly paid by the Clearing Agents
at the time of clearing consignment on 11th March 1964. Though
the Bureau came to know about this only on 11th May 1864, on
26th March 1964 two applications had been filed by the Clearing
Agentg for the refund customs dutv—one for the shortlanding of
29 coils and the other for wrong assessment. On 5th August 1964.
the Bureau also wrote to the Assistant Director (Shipping) Bombay
that the assessment of customs duty was not correct due to short
receipt of goods and accordingly was not acceptable to the Bureau.
However, the petition for the re-assessment of customs duty was
withdrawn on 24th February 1965, as the stores were not insured.
The question of refund of customs duty levied on 29 coils short-
landed and not traceable, is still to be decided.

As the lability for the customs duty was not fully and finally
accepted by the Intelligence Bureau, it was thought that the adjust-
ment of the payment of the duty would not be made during 1964-65
and accordingly no funds were provided during that year by way of
supplementary grant. However, in his accounts for March, 1964 the
Accountant General, Maharashtra raised the debit for the payment
against the Bureau for adjustment in the books of the AGCR,



57

New Delhi. The Bureau requested the A.G.C.R. to postpone the
adjustment of this debit to 1965-66 but the A.G.C.R. could not post-
pone the adjustment.

“ 5. As regards the adjustment of Rs, 1,28,802 in respect of the cost
»f 114 wireless sets purchased from the Army Authorities, the facts
are as under:—

Intelligence Bureau took delivery of 114 wireless sets from the
Army Authorities from their surplus stock on 4th September 1963.
At the time of taking delivery. it was thought that these sets were
<erviceable. However, after inspection it was found that these sets
were deficient in respect of certain essential parts etc. and accor-
dingly were not worthy enough to be put into operation. On 26th
December, 1963. the Bureau received a copy of the Issue Voucher
(priced copy) from the Army Authorities. The Ministry of Defience
was requested in October 1963 to charge only a nominal price and
also to supply the deficient parts. On 6th November 1964, the
Bureau received Issue Vouchers (re-priced one’s) indicating the cost
of the sets fixed by the Army Authorities at 20 per cent of the
sriginal price. The Army Authorities were informed in December.
1964, that the question of payment of cost for these sets was under
consideration of the Government and that the acceptance of the
charges claimed would be intimated in due course. While the ques-
tion of payment was being considered, the Army Authorities raised
a debit of Rs. 128,802 against the Bureau and this was adjusted
by the A.G.C.R. in the Bureau's accounts for the month of Decem-
her, 1964. The Bureau in their letter dated 10th March, 1965 re-
ijuested the A.G.C.R. to wipe out the adjustment as the matter was
still under consideration of the Government. In their subsequent
letters dated 14th June, 1965 and 28th September, 1965, the Bureau
requested the A.G.C.R. that in case it was not possible to return the
vouchers and debits to the originator, at least the vouchers might
be kept in suspense pending the final decision in the matter. But,
as this could not be done under the Rules, the debit remained ad-
justed in the accounts for 1964-65

6. The excess was also due to certain other items. There were
also some savings under other units and ultimately the net excess
under the grant amounted to only Rs. 7.60,798.

In view of the position explained in the above paragraphs, the
-excess may kindly be recommended for regularisation.

This note has been seen by Audit who have suggested the addi-
tion of some “Audit Observations”, ride Annexure 1. This Minis-
trv's comments on these observations are contained in Annexure II.

Sd/- A. D. PANDE,
Joint Secretary to the Gouvt. of India.



ANNEXURE 1

AUDIT OBSERVATIONS

The Intelligence Bureau approached the Ministry on 5th January,.
1965 with a proposal for a supplementary grant of Rs. 10.94 lakhs
to cover up the overall excess expenditure anticipated by the
Bureau. The Ministry did not agree to this proposal but advised
the Department on 11th January, 1965 to postpone the adjustment
of the expenditure to the next financial year (1965-66). The action
of the Ministry was in contravention of the provisions contained
in para 66 of GF.R. read with para 75 ibid. In this connection a
reference is also invited to para 7(iii) of the sixteenth Report of
P.AC. (Third Lok Sabha).

The Supplementary grants for 1964-65 were finalised only in
February, 1965 and the Ministry while rejecting the proposal of
the Bureau did not seek the advice of the Ministry of Finance for
inclusion of the requirements in the Supplementary grant or ask
for an advance from the Contingency Fund of India.



ANNEXURE II

Comments of the Ministry on the Audit Observations appended to
the note.

According to Rule 75 of the GFR, money indisputiably payable
by Government shall not ordinarily be left unpaid and the pay-
ments made shall not be kept out of accounts longer than is ab-
solutely necessary. The present case does not come under the pro-
visions of this Rule because the customs duty for the imports in
question was the subject matter of prolonged dispute between the
Intelligence Bureau and the Ministry of Finance (Revenue Depart-
ment). There were some shortages in the quantities of the im-
ported articles and it had been noticed that the customs authorities
had levied duties on these articles which had been short-landed.
The Intelligence Bureau informed the Assistant Director (Shipping),
Bombay that they were not prepared to accept the assessment of
the customs duty. The matter remained in dispute and even when
the proposal for Supplementary Grant was received in the Ministry,
it transpired that the dispute had not been finally resolved.  As
can be seen from para 4 of the note, the petition for reassessment
of customs duty was withdrawn by the Intelligence Bureau only
on 24th February 1965—long after the Supplementary Demand pro-
posal was finalised and the question of refund of customs duty levied
on 29 coils short-landed and not traceable is still to be decided.
The Ministry would not have gone in for Supplementary Grant un-
less it was certain that the amount would be definitely adjusted
in the accounts of 1964-65. Actually. the debit in question was raised
by the Accountant General Maharashtra against A. G. Central Re-
venues in the accounts for the month of March, 1964 but it was not
adjusted in the accounts of that month. Even though, the adjust-
ment of this debit was taken up by the Accountant General Central
Revenues in July, 1964, no adjustment was actually made by him
till September, 1965. Even as late as July, 1965, the Accountant
General Central Revenues had agreed to make the adjustment in
1965-66. It was only in September, 1965 i.e., long after the close of
the financial year 1964-65 that the Accountant General intimated
that he had carried out the adjustment in the accounts of 1964-65.
It is, therefore, clear that there was no ground for this Ministry
either to ask for Supplementary Grant during 1964-65 or to obtain

59



60
an advance from the Contingency Fund of India before 31st March,
1965 as no adjustment had been made in the accounts of the In-
telligence Bureau before 31st March, 1965. In these circumstances,
the question of obtaining advice from the Ministry of Finance also
did not arise.



APPENDIX XI
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

Note regarding the amount exrpended in excess of the grant fo'r'the
year ended 31st March. 1965 in respect of grant No. 55-Laccadive,
Minicoy & Amindivi Islarnds.

Original Grant (Voted) @ ........ Rs. 47,54,000

Supplementary Grant = ....... Rs. 4,02,000
Final Grant ..., Rs. 51,56,000
Actual Expenditure @ ........ Rs. 55,54,714
Excess .. Rs. 3,98,714

The excess occurred mainly under the following head and for the
reasons given below:

Final Actual  Excess
Grant Expdr.

Account 1II-Social and
Decvelopmental Services |
Major Head 31-Agriculture :
D.2-Agriculture Fishery Schemes
O  3,39,600
R. 2,50,877 . . - 890,477 10,47,139  4,56,662

In addition to the sanctioned budget of Rs. 3,39,600 an amount of
Rs. 250,877 was provided by reappropriation under this head on
account of more expenditure anticipated on the maintenance and
repairs of existing fishing boats, starting of a workshop and purchase
of more boats. The actual expenditure. however, was Rs. 10,47,139
resulting in an excess of Rs. 4.56,662.

2. The excess under the above head was solely due to the book-
ing of an cxpenditure of Rs. 526,822 incurred on Crash Programme
relating to Fishery Schemes (which included purchase of pablo
boats from the Government of Andhra Pradesh) in the area grant
The Ministry of Food & Agriculture who made the necessary budget
provision in the area grant in respect of Fishery Schemes, originallx
intended that the estimates regarding the Crash Programme under

6
2560 aii LS—S5.



Fishery Schemes in respect of this Union Territory should be ex-
cluded from the area grant and that such estimates, alongwith simi-
lar estimates in respect of other Union Territories and the States,
should be included in a separate grant of that Ministry. In view
of this, the estimates relating to the said programme were not taken
into account while going in for a supplementary grant under this
area grant. However, in the last week of March, 1965, it was finally
decided by the Ministry of Food and Agriculture in consultation
with the Ministry of Finance that the expenditure in respect of the
above programme of this Union Territory should be booked under
the area grant. As this decision was taken in the last week of March,
1965, there was no time either for obtaining Supplementary
Grant or an advance from the Contingency Fund of India to meet
this expenditure.

In December. 1964, the Ministry of Food and Agriculture had
sanctioned a sum of Rs. 6,10,000 for implementation of the ‘Crash
Programme’ in the Union Territory. Against this, the expenditure
of Rs. 5,26.822 referred to above was incurred at the time of issue
of the sanction for the Crash Programme, the question as to where
exactly the budget provision for this scheme shoulq be made was
under consideration in econsultation with the Ministry of Finance.
Pending a decision on this question, the Ministry of Food & Agricul-
ture were not able to seek any budget provision to cover the sanc-
tion already issued by them. But by the time a decision on this
question was finally taken in the last week of March, 1965. there
was no time left for the Ministry of Home Affairs to obtain neces-
sary budget provision.

3. The excess under this head was to some extent counter-
balanced by savings elsewhere in the grant bringing down the net
excess under the grant as a whole to Rs. 3.98,714.

4. In accordance with Article 115 of the Constitution. this excess
expenditure may kindly be recommended for regularisation by the
Parliament.

5. This note has been seen by Audit

Sd|- A. D. PANDE,
Joint Secretary o the Govt. of India.



APPENDIX X1I
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY

Note for the Public Accounts Committee for regularisation of Excess
over voted grant in respect of Grant No. 57—Ministry of Indus-
try as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil) 64-65.

Original Provision Rs. 37,47,000
Actual Expenditure Rs. 37,61,371

The grant has been exceeded by Rs. 14371. The excess occurred
mainly in the following group head: —

Group head (In lakhs of rupees)
"~ Total Grant  Actual Excess
or Expdtr.
Appropriation
A. Department of Industry.
0. 37.37

R. 1.92 35.45 35.66 0.21

The excess is attributed to the following reasons: —

A. 1. Pay of Officers (+) 4314.

The excess is due to the payment of leave salary to Officers, not
anticipated at the time of fixation of final grant.

A. 2. Pay of Establishment ' (+) Rs. 3,156

The excess is due to receipt of debits from the Ministry of Defence
without prior intimation on account of payment of arrears of pay
% the staff transferred to Ministry of Defence for the period from
July, 1959 to February, 1963.

A. 4 Other Charges: (+) Rs. 15,774

The excess is due to increased expenditure on Telephone Charges
amd Contingencies.



64
A. 5. Delegations Going Abroad (+) Rs. 925.

The excess is mainly due to more expenditure incurred by the
delegates than anticipated.

The gross excess has been off set by saving under other heads
leaving a net excess of Rs. 14371. This excess as compared to the
total grant is small and may be recommended for regularisation.

This has been vetted by Audit vide AGCW&M. UO. Note
No. Rep. I-9 (189) /Excess;64-65/495 dated the 21st June, 1966.

Sd/- D. S. SUNDRAM,
Joint Secretary to the Gort. of India.



APPENDIX XII
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING

Note explaining reasons for excess disclosed under Grant No. 62—
Broadcasting 1964-65.

GRANT No. 62—BROADCASTING

Total Grant'  Actual Excess
or Expenditure ¢
appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Charged] . . . . . .- 284 +284
Voted . . . . . §,91,06,000 6,01,52,890 ~ <+ 10,46,860}

CRARGED
B. Broadcasting Stations

The excess of a sum of Rs. 284/- was on account of pavment made
in the satisfaction of a decree passed by the Assistant Judge, Rajkot.
This payment was made by the Station Director, All India Radio,
Rajkot, through cheque dated the 4th September, 1964 debitable to
sub-head “Other Charges”. The amount was, accordingly, met from
the Voted Grant No. 62—Broadcasting for the year 1964-65. It was
later pointed out by the Senior Deputy Accountant General, Rajkot
on 27-11-1964 that this be treated as “Charged” expenditure. There
was no provision for “Charged” expenditure in the Budget Grant of
that year against which the said petty expenditure of Rs. 284/~ could
have been debited. It is regretted that immediate steps could not be
taken either to have a Supplementary Gran: for the same or advance
from Contingency Fund of India.

Voren

Against the sanctioned Budget Grant of Rs. 59106000 the total
expenditure incurred during the vear was Rs. 60152890, resulting



in an excess of Rs. 10,46,890. The percentage of this excess is 1.TT.
The reasons for this excess are as follows: —

A—1. Directorate General, All India Radso

Budget Actual Excess
Grant  Expenditure
1964-65
Rs. Rs. Rs.

28,01,500  33,46,988 5:45,488

The excess has been mainly under the following sub-heads:—

Rs.
(i) Allowances, Hon. etc. . . . . . . 1,00,747
Due to more expenditure than anticipated on:—
(@) deputation of officers abroad,
(b) increase in dearness allowance, and
(c) other allowances i.e. H.R.A. and children education
allowance etc.
(ii) Allowances to Artists . . . . . . 11,705
Due to un-anticipated tours or deputations abroad of pro-
ducers.
‘(iii) Olhef Chafges . . . ] . . . 4,38’036
Due to:—

(a) adjustment of telephone bills for 1963-64 (Rs. 1,12,800)

(8) adjustment of telephone charges relating to rental of
PSX extension for the period 8-12-61 to 31-1-62 and
1-2-65 to 31-1-66 (Rs.81,500)

(¢) more expenditure on power supply due to increase in
tariff rates with effect from August, 1964 (Rs. 79,470)

{(d) more expenditure than anticipated on miscellaneous
items because of inadequacy of funds (Rs. 1,64,266).

ToraL . . . . . 550,488



67

Excess of Rs. 5,000 was set off by savings under other sub-heads. Net
excess Rs. 5,45,488.

‘B—Broadcasting Station

Budget Actual Excess
Grant expenditure
1964-65

Rs. Rs. Rs.
3.65,68,000 3,78,34,133  12,66,133

The excess has been mainly under the following sub-heads : —
Rs.
(i) Allowances, Hon. etc. 11,42,272
Due toincrease in Dearness allowance and more expendi-

ture than anticipated on H.R.A. and C.C.A. due to

upgrading of cities and grant of children education
allowance.

(i1) Allowances to Artist. . . . . . 8,06,028

Due to grant of allowances (as admissible to the Central

Government Employees) to staff artists with effect
from 1-10-1964.

(155) Central Stores for Broadcasting Stations . . . 72,972

Due to direct un-anticipated receipt of transmitting
valves by the Stations. The Valves had been
indented for late deliverv after December, 1964.

(i) Pension Contributions . .
Due to more contribution than anticipated.

1,29,966

ToTAL .« 21,51,238

Excess of Rs. 8,85,105 under ‘‘Allowances, Hon. etc.” was however,
met from the “E lump provision for C.C.A. and H.R.A.” and from the savings

available from other Group heads and sub-heads. Thus the net excess comes
to Rs. 12,66,133.

C—1. H'gh Powered Short Wave Transmitters.

Budget Grant Actual Excess
1964-65  expenditure

31,21,000  35,38,338 417,338

- —— e et w e e . e e




The excess has been mainly under the sub-heads “Other Charges” due to
(a) more expenditure on power supply due to increase in Rs.
tariff rates . . . . . . . 1,75,038
(b) Payment of property tax in respect of All India Radio
RPT buildings at Kingsway Delhi and Kahmpur
vide Ministry of Home Affairs O.M. No.*20/11/63-

Delhi dated 30-4-64 - . . . .

TotaL . §,06,722

3,31,684

Excess of Rs. 89,384 was set off by savings under other sub-heads the
netexcess being Rs. 4,17,338

C—3.News Services Division

Budget Actual Excess
Grant expenditure
1964-65

34,65,000  37,95,550 3,30,550

The excess has been mainly under the following sub-heads:—

Rs.
(i) Allowances, Hon.  etc. ] . . . . . 70,025
Due to more expenditure than anticipated on H.R.A. and
children Education Allowance and increase in dearness
allowance.
(i) Allowances to artists . . . . . . 1,44,473
Dueto same reasons as given under B—Broadcasting Station.
(lii) Other Charges . . . . . 1,54,917

Due to:—
(a) adjustment of debits relating to car purchased during
1963-64 (Rs. 12,707).
(b) adjustment of telephone bills rclating to 1963-64
(Rs. 6,568).
(¢) payment to UNI on revised enhanced rates (Rs. 80,000)

(d) more expenditure than anticipated on miscellaneous
items because of inadequacy of funds (Rs. 55,642)

ToraL . . . . . 3,69,415



Excess of Rs. 38,865 was, however, met by savings under other sub-heads;,
thus the net excess is Rs. 3,30,550.

C—6. Project Circles

Budget Actual Excess
Grant expenditure
1964-65
Rs. Rs. Rs.
16,26,000 16,67,490 41,490
e The excess has beenh—x;ainly under the following sub-héads — )
Rs.
(i) Allowances, Hom., eic. . . . . . 1,33,496
Due to same reasons as explained under B-Broadcasting
Stations.
(ii) Other Charges . . . . . . . 26,170
Due 1o more expenditure than anticipated.
(iff) Incidzatal chargss incurred in India in respect of
equipment received under Colombo Plan. . . 10,150
ToTAL . . . . . 1,69,816

Excess of Rs- 1,28,326 under “Allowances, Hon. etc.” was however
met from the lump provision for increase in dearness allowance; the
net excess is Rs. 41,490.

2. The total excess under the group heads referred to above comes
to Rs. 26,00,999. This excess was partly counter-balanced by savings
of Rs. 15,54,109 either in other sub-heads under these group heads or
in other group heads, thus leaving the net excess of Rs. 10,46,890.

3. A suggestion for a Supplementary grant of Rs. 7 lakhs was
made to the Ministry of Finance for advice in December, 1964 to
cover the anticipated excess expenditure. That Ministry advised
not to seck additional funds as the Revised Estimates for 1964-65 was
placed at Rs. 578.05 lakhs i.e. 13 lakhs less than the sanctioned budget
grant of Rs. 591.06. As it was not found possible on review to res-
trict the expenditure within the sanctioned budget grant, the Minis-
try of Finance were again approached for a supplementary grant of
Rs. 5 lakhs early in February, 1965 which was also not agreed to for:



70

-the same reason for which supplementary funds were not agreed to
.in December, 1964. It was then too late to restrict the expenditure to
the extent required, especially in view of the unavoidable commit-
.ments already made. This accounts for the excess.

Sd/- Y. N. VARMA,
Joint Secretary.

Dated: November, 1966.



APPENDIX XIV
(Ref. Paras 3.2 and 3.3 of Report)
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE

Note for the Public Accounts Committee for regularisation of excess
over voted grant in respect of Grant No. 64—Ministry of Inter-
national Trade (now Ministry of Commerce) as disclosed in the
Apropriation Accounts (Civil) 1964-65.

The total excess under Grant No. 64 which relates to expenditure
of the Secretariat of the Ministry as shown in the Appropriation
Accounts (Civil) 1964-65, was Rs. 87,954. This works out to nearly
2.46 per cent of the total sanctioned grant of Rs. 35,79,000 for the year.
The excess is due to:—

Rs.

(a) More expenditure under ‘Delegations going abroad’
mainly due to payment during 1964-65 of several
air-passage bills relating to journeys of members
of Trade Delegations during the previous year on
account of late receipt of bills from M/s. Air
India and non-passing of bills by Audit on technical
objections (of this a sum of Rs. 13,407 was booked
in Audit under other charges by mistake and this
was noticed only after closure of year’s accounts). 63,773

(b) more expenditure under Travelling Allowance
mainly due to adjustment of debits on account of
sea-passage bills of officers posted in the Mlmstry
from abroad than that anticipated . 25,918

(c) Adjustment in Audit during 1964-65 of several
book debits for Telephone charges, Purchases
made through D. G. S. & D., Railway Freight
etc. accepted by the Ministry in previous years. 37,602

(d) More expenditure under Pay of Establishment due
to payment of arrear bills and unexpected ad-
justment in March, 1965 Supplementary Accounts. 6,804

(e) Misclassification of certain items of expenditure
actually pertaining to other grant i.e. Demand
No. 65—Foreign Trade (These could not be
noticed in the course of reconciliation of figures

of expenditure. ) . . . . . . 5,390
Total :— . 1,39,487

n



72

The above excess of Rs. 139,487 was off-set by savings of
Rs. 51,533 under ‘Pay of Officers’ due to non-payment of some expen-
ses incurred by the State Trading Corporation on training of am
officer of the Ministry at the National Defence College, non-receipt
of debits for Leave Salary Contributions and non-utilisation of full
provision for Leave Salary, leaving a net excess of Rs. 87,954.

2. Regarding (a) above it may be stated that against a Budget
Grant of Rs. 2 lakhs under the sub-head, a Revised Estimates of
Rs. 2.50 lakhs was proposed on the basis of actual expenditure during
the first six months of the vear. Ministry of Finance, however, pro-
posed to restrict the Revised Estimates 1964-65 of this sub-head to
Budget Grant 1964-65. Although an attempt was made to restrict
the expenditure as far as possible to the Budget Grant, proposals for
delegations to foreign countries for Trade talks, Export Promotion
Schemes, GATT meetings etc. already finalised could not be cancel-
led. Besides, as the actual expenditure on delegations are accurately
known only after debits on account of payments made by our Mis-
sions abroad are adjusted in the accounts generally towards the end
of the year, it is often not possible to anticipate with precise degree
of accuracy till the close of the financial year what would be the ex-
penditure under the sub-head. As for the financial year 1964-65, a
sum of Rs. 55,600 was adjusted in March Supplementary Accounts
alone on the same account. In the circumstances, the excess which
came to light verv late only. became unavoidable.

With a view to ensure that excess over the voted grant due to
adjustment of debits relating to previous years does not recur in
future, suitable steps are being taken for proper observance of the
prescribed procedure for keeping watch over the progress of expen-
diture and maintenance of Liability Registers.

3. Taking into account the misclassification vide (e) of para 1
above, the net excess requiring regularisation is Rs. 82,564
[F. No. 2/25/65-E. III]

New Devmr; Sd/- B. D. JAYAL,
27th July, 1966. Joint Secretary to the Government of India.



APPENDIX XV
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND POWER
Grant No. 67.—Ministry of Irrigation and Power.

Susrecr. —Regularisation of excess over voted appropriation disclosed
in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil). 1964-65.

Final Actual  Excess
Grant Expenditure
- Re " Rs. Rs.
Voted . . . . . 27.20.000 27,87,929 7-1.)58,929

Provision in this Grant is made for expenditure in respect of the
Secretariat of the Ministrv of Irrigation and Power. There is an
excess of Rs. 58,929/- over the final grant. The excess has resulted,
despite a supplementary grant amounting to Rs. 146,000 taken in
February, 1965. The excess is due to the following reasons:—

(7} Unexpected adiustment of leave salary contribution
of ofhcers on deputation with the Ministry from State
Goverrments.  As the claims fromSrate Governments
were not received before the close of the year 1964-65.
provision” for the leave salarv  contritution was
considered tobe saving and was diverted to other
primary units of appropriation for meeting corres-
ponding cxcess thercunder. . . . . Rs. 17,853

-0) Other unforescen adjustments. This represents the
adjustment of the Jdebirs on account of the pay and
allowances of some of the officers who submitted their
bills for pay and allowances to the Treasury direct
and did not intimate the foct to the Cash Section.
Unfortunately this expenditure remained un-noticed.

Suitable instructions have been issued to all officers

whosign their own pay bills und are their own control-

ling officers to let the Cash Section prepare their bills

and send to the Treasury or to get the bills included in

the Bill Register maintained by the Cash Section Rs. 6,907
¢ #) Adjustrent of old telephone bills pertaining to the

vears 1961-62, 1962-63 and 1963-64. The debits

in respect of the telephone bills were accepted during

the yeurs 1961-62, 1962-63 and 1963-64, but were not

adjusted in accounts office till March. 1965, when the

final grant for 1964-65 had already been fixed and

73



(]

it was too late to obtain any supplementary grant.
The adjustment of the debits durmg 1964-65 was,
therefore, unanticipated. . . Rs. 26,1000

(fo) Adjustment of some old liability nelatmg to the pur-
~ chase of typewriters, liveries, etc. The debits in
respect of typewriters, etc., were accepted as early as
1962-63; but the debits were not raised till March,
1965, when the final grant for the year 1964-65 was
fixed. The ad)usunent of the debxt was, thcrefore,
unanticipated. . Rs. 7,991

(v) The adjustment of a sum of Rs 977 relatmg to the
Central Board of Irrigation and Power in the accounts

of the Ministry of Irrigation and Power. . . Rs. 977
Rs. 59,828
Less savings due to:
(@) Non-drawal of Secretariat allowance by Consultant as Rs.
agoodwillgesture. . . . . . . (—)807
(b) Other reasons. . . . . : . . (—)92
Net Excess . . . 58’929

— e - JR— ————— e  ———— —— - T e

As the excess arose out of book adjustments wh.lch were not
known till the time of obtaining supplementary grant, ‘necessary
vote for the expenditure could not be obtained. However, the excess
of Rs. 977 referred to at item (v) above represents misclassification
in accounts and does not require regularisation in terms of para 7 of
Public Accounts Committee’s 16th Report (1st Lok Sabha)—Vol. L.
In view of the above reasons, it is requested that the excess of
Rs. 57,952 (Rs. 58,929 minus Rs. 977) may be recommended for re-
gularisation by a vote of the Parliament.

Sd/- K. P. MATHRANI,
Secretary,
Ministry of Irrigation and Power..



APPENDIX XVI
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND POWER

SusJEcT: —Regularisation of excess over the voted Grant disclosed’
in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1964-65.

Grant No. 69.—Other Revenue Expenditure of the Ministry of Irriga-
tion and Power—excess in voted Grant.

In the original budget for 1964-65, a provision (voted) of
Rs. 9,01,33,000 was made to defray charges in respect of the follow-
ng services in Grant No. 69.—Other Revenue Expenditure of the
Ministry of Irrigation and Power: —

(i) A. 1: Central Water and Power Commission (Water Wing.
and Power Wing) and its Subordinate offices;

(ii) A. 3: Chambal Control Board;

(iii) A. 3: Central Electricity Authority;

(iv) C. 1(1): Trisuli Hydro-Electric Project;

(v) C.1(2): Survey of Potential Hydro Power Sites;

(vi) B.1 (1), D. 1 and F. 1: Grants-in-aid. contributions, etc.;

(vii) D. 2: Hospitality and Entertainment Expenses: and

(viii) E. 1 (1) (1): Payments of capital expenditure on payments
under Indus. Waters Treaty.

A supplementary appropriation of Rs. 3,000 was obtained for a
charged item of expenditure (arbitral award).

2. Under ‘Notes and Comments' in the Apropriation Accounts
(Civil), 1964-65, it is stated that in the voted section:

(i) The Grant has been exceeded by Rs. 19,05440 which
excess requires regularisation and, in view of this final
excess over the grant, the surrender of Rs. 36-47 lakhs in
March, 1965 was not justified; and

(ii) The excess occurred mainly under the group-head C.1(1).
—Trisuli Hydro Electric Project.

Our calculations in regard to the expected savings ,excesses were
upset because of the unanticipated excess expenditure in respect of

Lt



76

the Trisuli Hydro-Electric Project. The original budget provision
for this project was Rs. 512 lakhs and in March, 1965, the C.W. & P.C.
estimated that the final reqmremcnts would be only Rs. 486.07 lakhs,
resulting in a saving of Rs. 25.93 lakhs. This estimated saving of
Rs. 25.93 lakhs in regard to Trisuli Project, along with an amount of
Rs. 10-54 lakhs estimated as savings under other group-heads, was
surrendered in March 1965; thus the total amount surrendered was
Rs. 36.47 lakhs. However, the actual expenditure on Trisuli Project
came to Rs. 545.57 lakhs, resulting in an excess of Rs. 59.50 lakhs
over the final modified grant for this Project. It will thus be seen
that the main reason for the comments in the Appropriation Accounts
is that the expenditure on the Trisuli Project could not be correctly
-anticipated before the close of the financial vear. The position in
respect of the Trisuli Project is, therefore, explained in detail in the
succeeding paragraphs.

3. The requisite details for 1964-65 in respect of the Trisuli Pro-
ject are given below:

Sub-head Final Actuai \'ariations
allorment Expendirure

- — S

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Ca(1X1)—Works. . . . 2.79,30,300  2,74.0§,723 .—)5,24,577
C.1(1)X(2)—Establishment . . {—1,11,118
C.x(1X3)—Tools & Plant . {—)1,64,562 (—117.38,362
C. I(I)(4)—Kathmandu -Trisuli
Road. . . 21,00,000 21,04.985 (= )$,985
C.1(1){s)—Suspense. . . 1,72,55,000 2,55,74,040 { +)83,19,640

Total C. 1(1): . . 4,86,06,900 5,45,57.468 (--)59,50,568

4 According to the above table there is an excess of Rs. 83-20 lakhg
under the sub-head C.1(1) (5) —Suspense which is, however, counter-
balanced to the extent of about Rs. 2389 lakhs by savings under the
other sub-heads. The savings under some of the sub-heads occurred
mainly due to (i) non-receipt of Plant and Machinery or of debits
for the machinery already received; (ii) less expenditure on cer-
tain items of works than anticipated; (iii) non-adjustment of ex-
penditure on pay and allowances due to mnon-receipt/location of
vouchers through Exchange Accounts between A.G.C.R. and the
AG.CW.&L M and (iv) re-adjustment of expenditure relating to Spe-
cial Tools and Plant from that sub-head to sub-head ‘Works’, which



(i

was wrongly debited to this sub-head during the year 1963-64 but
in view of the fact that the budget demands had to be prepared for
the ‘gross’ expenditure, the credits anticipated on account of the re-
adjustments were not included in the gross final demand.

5. The excess under sub-head C.1(1) (5)—Suspense is primarily
due to the fact that the assessment of the anticipated adjustment in
the final budget estimates prepared by the various divisions engaged
on the execution of this work during the month of February, 1965,
was made on the basis of trend of the transactions under this sub-
head during the preceding 10 months of the year, i.e., from April
1964 to January, 1965, and other expected adjustments for receipt of
materials and debits during the months of February and March 1965
and a provision of Rs. 85.20 lakhs was made for the probable adjust-

ments. This anticipation, however, fell short as compared to the
actual adjustments during these months.

6. According to the attached statement (vide Annexure ‘A’), the
actual adjustment during the months of April 1964 to January 1965
stood at Rs. 87.34 lakhs, whereas the adjustments during the months
of February and March, 1965, including Supplementary accounts,
amounted to Rs. 168.40 lakhs, making a total of Rs. 255.75 lakhs. This

compared to the final allotment of Rs 17255 lakhs resulted in an
excess of about Rs. 83.20 lakhs.

7. The various factors leading to the excess are enumerated
below: —

(1) Excess receipt of materials (Cement and
Steel) than was anticipated during the

months of February and March, 196s. . 18.or1 lakhs
(1) More advance payments to suppliers/

stockists of steel than anticipated. . + 7.4 lakhs.
(i) Heavy clearance of. adjustment

memos and °®A. ngm excess

debits to Suspense than anticipated. « 37.41 lakhs.

®*Advices of Transfer debits.

(iv) ’l‘mufa of materials bone on the books
of certain divisions to new division created
in January 196s. . . . . . 20.29 lakhs.

83.16 lakhs
(or 83.20 lakhs)

2560 aii LS—8.



78

8. The above reasons for the excesses are further explained in
details as under:— )

(a) The position of receipt of materials, viz., cement and
steel, was very irregular. Under the Power Channel Divi-
sion No. 1, the anticipated receipt of steel and cement for
the period from October to December, 1964, remaining
unadjusted was estimated at Rs. 10 lakhs but the materials
actually received during this perriod was of the value of
Rs. 16.76 lakhs. This resulted in an excess receipt of
cement and steel to the extent of Rs. 6.76 lakhs and corres-
ponding debits to suspense for which provision could not
be anticipated.

(b) Similarly in the case of supplies for Power Channel Divi-
sion No. 2, it was assumed that on the basis of supplies re-
ceived during the months of September to December, 1964
the receipts of cement and steel would not exceed Rs. 5
lakhs per month. The assumption was made taking into
account the several bottlenecks in procurement of the
material and procuring wagons for their movement to
Nepal by rail-cum-road transport. Due to the changes in
in the designs of the certain section of the project, the
position of steel requirements was reviewed towards the
end of February, 1965 and it was found that unless large
quantities of steel are procured during the month of
March, 1965 itself the construction programme would get
a serious setback. Special steps were, therefore, taken to
contact firms at Calcutta for procurement of materials
from ready stocks and arranging depatches. Not only
high priorities were obtained for movement of wagons
through the Railway Board and the Chief Operating Sup-
erintendent Eastern Railway but also the haulage of mate-
rials by road was undertaken. This resulted in an unanti-
cipated (during February, 1965) flow of materials which
could not have been foreseen. During the last three weeks
of March, 1965 alone as much as 800 Metric Tong of steel
was received, the total value of the cement and steel re-
ceived during the months of February, 1965 and March,
1965 was thus to the tune of Rs. 21.25 lakhs. But as the
provision was made only for about rupeeg 10 lakhs, based
on the earlier assumption made during February, 1965,
this resulted an excess of Rs. 11.25 lakhs.



¥t
Thus the excess as per (a) and (b) above works out to Rs. 18.01
lakhs (Rs. 6.76 lakhs plus 11.25 lakhs).

(ii) More advance payments to Suppliers:

Consequent upon the acute shortage of steel and the urgency of
the requirement of materials explained under para 8(i) (b) above,
procurement was arranged from stockists at Calcutta to whom nor-
mally the payments would have been made on receipt of materials.
The provision was made only for advance payments to be made on
receipt of Railway Receipts. However, in March, 1965 even the stock-
ists were permitted to send Railway Receipts through the Pay Office
at Raxaul for which advance payments had to be made to retrieve
the Railway Receipts. Against the provision of Rs. 8 lakhs for anti-
cipated payments during the months of February and March, 1965
the actual payments amounted to Rs. 15.45 lakhs, which resulted in
an excess of Rs. 7.45 lakhs.

(iii) Heavy clearance of outstanding *A. T. Ds. [*Advices of Trans-
fer debits] and Adjustment Memos:

{a) Under the Dam and Power House Division, A.T.Ds. of the
Power Channel Divisions No. I and II amounting to Rs. 25.71 lakhs
in respect of supply of materials were adjusted during March, 1965—
(Supplementary) accounts resulting in debit to purchases. But
at the time of preparation of the final estimates in February, 1965,
advices of transfer debits not exceeding Rs, 1.00 lakh only were
estimated to be cleared. However, due to proposed introduction of
the revised accounting procedure, when the operation of the Suspense
Head ‘Transfer between P.W. Officers’ under U-Remittances would
not be availale during the next year i.e. 1965-66, all the advices of
transefer debits were adjusted during 1964-65. This resulted in ex-
cess debits to purchases to the extent of Rs. 24.71 lakhs.

(b) Old outstanding adjustment memos. pertaining to the Dam
and Power House Division, were transferred to Mechanical Division
on its formation in June, 1964. Due to the shortage of staff initially,
these adjustment memos. were not expected to be verified and adjust-
ed during 1964-85. However, as a result of the creation of an arrears
cell during March, 1965 and posting of additional staff, adjustment
memos. to the extent of Rs. 12.70 lakhs could be adjusted during the
year 1964-65.

The reasons as per (a) and (b) above account for the excess of
Rs. 37.41 lakhs,



80

(iv) Transfer of materials from old divisions to newly created
division in January, 1965:

(a) The actual cost of materials viz., Cement and steel borne
on the stock of Mechanical Division, which were to be
received on transfer by Power Channel Division No. I and
then again the cost of balances outstanding at the end of
December, 1964 which were to be transferred to Power
Channel Division No. II could not be ascertained as the
materials were in process of verification. Actually the cost
of materials transferred from Mechanical Division to Power
Channel Division No. I stood at Rs. 12.64 lakhs and the
cost of materials transferred to the Power Channel Divi-
sion No. II stood at Rs, 19.65 lakhs, against the anticipated
provision of Rs. 15 lakhs. This resulted in excess debits
and adjustments of Rs. 17.29 lakhs. Although these
adjustments of materials from one division fo another or
balances from one division to another do not represent any
actual expenditure on the project, their reflection in ac-
counts is necessitated because of the separate suspense
accounts required to be maintained by each division on
public works system of accounts.

(b) Due to the transfer of cement, steel, explosives, etc., to
Power Channel Division No. II, the receipt of these mate-
rials (which was not anticipated in the final estimates)
had to be accounted for in the Power Channel Division
No. II under ‘Stock’. This transfer resulted in an excess
debit to stock to the extent of Rs. 3 lakhs,

The total excess under (a) and (b) amounts to Rs. 20.29 lakhs.

9. In view of the foregoing reasoms, it is requested that the ex-
cess of Rs. 19,05,440 may kindly be recommended for regularisation.
Sd/- K. G. R IYER,

Dated New Delhi, the Tth July, 1966. Joint Secretary.
to the Government of India.



1€9PLSST biviof1bl o1b‘69‘oz  889°9Z‘09 9QLLCIESH LSobErI(—) . : * €9-¥961 10 IVIOL

81

zg1‘ob‘go‘r 9og‘ri1t EEILES 889°9z‘09 E60°EE‘6T 299°1L1¥ * ospe Areiuaujddng Surpnidur S961

yozew pue $961 A1eniqa,] Supnp IviO],
orgbz¥€  orfg¥L vivegz'n 861PE 8L9O1‘I o1z‘g6‘te : : : : 11 ‘£S-$961 yosew
9156L%0S . o LzgS6c  gho‘6ELl  ggE‘ES€Ee SSh*169 : : : : 1 '£g-5961 yorey
b1$°z6‘z9  gh965°8I 66 €68‘60°z€  fog‘oSV 9zzLL‘9 : : : : . $961 ‘yorey
eheeb'oz  gh9So S gh1‘oz 6vS€bor 9TT6 1LL YoV : : : : © S961 ‘Arenuqag
ShbeeLg og6°z6°o1 8T ES‘I . 898651 029 TES(—) ° * yauow Jad syuswisn(py a8eraay
6Wvelg gog6z6o‘r  LlzZESI . €89°g6°S1 61€°9Z°€S(—)  (syauow o1) S961 L1enue[ o1 ¥g61 udy -

L 9 S 14 € z I
11 I
"ON UOISIAY(] "ON UOISIAI(]  UOISIAI(]
uorsiAlq uostaiq jeuueyH [Puuey)  asnoly Jamod

eI0L JEOTUBUDOIW 29[ PMog Jamog pue swre(d SYIUOW

*S961 ‘youvpy puv Kivniqa, puv
$961 K1onuvfo1961 114dy poriad ay1 Jurinp asusdsng poay-qng sapun sTuawsHIpD as1muoisiar(] Suwnoys awaIDIS

&> TINXINNY



APPENDIX XVII

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM & CHEMICALS.

(DEPARTMENT OF PETROLEUM

Note jor Public Accounts Committee explaining the reasons for
excess under Grant No. 78—Other Revenue expenditure of
the Ministry of Petroleum and Chemicals 1964-65:

Rs.
Original Provision 95,09,000
Supplementary provision . . . . . . . 4,29,55,000
Total provision . . . . . . . . 5,24,64,000
Actualexpenditure . . . . . . . . 53862387
Excess . . . . . . . . . 13,98,387

The excess occurred mainly under the head ‘B.3 (1)—Payments.
to the Railways on account of freight concessions on furnace oil”
where there was an excess of Rs. 16,01,863.

2. A note on the scheme was submitted to the committee of 1965--
66 (vide Appendix X to their 45th Report), while seeking regularisa-
tion of a similar excess during 1963-64. The note was examined by
the Ministry of Petroleum and Chemicals in paras, 4'18 to 4-24 ibid.

3. During 1964-65 a budget provision of Rs. 45 lakhs was made on
this account under the head B.3(1)—Payments to the Railways on
account of freight concession on furnace oil. When revised Estimates
for 1964-65 and Budget Estimate for 1965-66 were being prepared,
it was informally ascertained from the A.G.C.W. & M. that actual
expenditure of Rs. 10.26 lakhs only had been incurred upto the end
of August 1964 on the scheme. The proper amount which would be
required for the scheme during 1964-65 could, therefore, not be cor-
rectly assessed in advance. However, on the basig of the progress
of the expenditure incurred during the previous years and as actual
expenditure during 1963-64 was Rs. 107-24 lakhs, it was felt that
the total anticipated expenditure by the end of March, 1965 would
not exceed Rs. 120 lakhs. Hence Revised Estimates of Rs. 120 lakhs



8
for 1964-65 and Budget Estimates of Rs. 140 lakhs for 1965-66 were
proposed in October, 1964 for the scheme. However, the Ministry
of Finance accepted Rs. 120 lakhs for each year. A supplementary
Grant of Rs. 75 lakhs was accordingly obtained in February, 1965.

4. The expenditure depended on the fluctuating consumption of
a large number of industrial users of furnace oil and the supply
points from which supplies were actually made. The mapor part
of the bills were also settled only towards the end of the year. It
was, therefore, not possible for this Ministry to frame more accurate
estimates or to watch the progress of expenditure on the basis of
periodic statements of actual expenditure. According to the final
figures of expenditure, there was an excess of Rs. 16.02 lakhs under
this sub-head over the final grant.

5. The excess payments of Rs. 16.02 lakhs in question were pro-
bably due to a spurt in the consumption of furnace oil including that
resulting from the switch over of cement factories from coal to fur-
nace oil. This was partly off-set by savings under other heads having
a net excess of Rs. 13,98,387.

6. In the circumstances mentioned above, the net excess of
Rs. 13,98,387 in the grant may kindly be recommended for regula-
risation under Article 115 of the Constitution.

New DELHI; Sd/- P. K. J. MENON,
20th September, 1966. Joint Secy. to the Govt. of India.



APPENDIX XVIII
MINISTRY OF MINES AND METALS

Note for Public Accounts Committee for Registration of excess
under Grant No. 80—Geological Survey for 1964-65.

Rs.
Total Grant Voted . . . . . . 3,54,37,000
Actual expenditure . . . . . . 4,86,02,011
Excess . . . . . . . 1,31,65,011

The excess occurred mainly under the group head ‘A’—Directo-
rate”. The reasons therefor are explained below with reference to

the sub-heads.
A~—1. Pay of Officers-

Rs.
Sanctioned grant 53,86,00 o
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . 61,15,575
Excess . . . . . . . 7:29,575

At the time of framing the budget estimates in September, 1963,
the total number of sanctioned posts in the Geological Survey of
India was 1234. Against this, 702 officers were in position and the
remaining posts (532) were lying vacant. An amount of Rs. 46,74,000
was required for the filled posts during 1964-65. The amount requi-
red for the vacant posts was Rs. 21.92 lakhs. As against this, assum-
ing that it would not be possible for the Geological Survey of India
to fill up more then 1/3rd of: the posts lying vacant upto the end of
1964-65, an amount of Rs. 53:86 lakhs including Rs. 7-12 lakhs for
the vacant posts, was provided in the budget estimates 1964-65.

When the position was reviewed at the time of framing the budget
estimates 1965-66, viz., in October, 1964, the Geological Survey of
India had filled nearly 115 posts through direct recruitment. The
actual expenditure during the first 4 months of 1964-65 was

84



Rs. 18'44 lakhs and on this basis it was anticipated that the expendi~
ture under this head would come to Rs. 55:32 lakhs. Allowing for
some provision for the posts likely to be filled up after submitting this
proposal, a sum of Rs. 56,968,000 was provided in the Revised Estimates
1964-65. The excess of Rs. 3,10,000 was expected to be adjusted
against the savings expected under A—4 Other Charges. But the
actual expenditure during the year under this sub-head was
Rs. 61,51,575 leading to an excess expenditure of Rs. 7,29,575 (say
Rs. 7.30 lakhs). The excess was mainly due to:—

(a) Filling up of more vacant posts than anticipated . 5,81,000

(Since the action for the filling up of all the 5§32 posts had
already been initiated by the Director-General,
Gozological Survey of India, even before framing
the budget estimates 1964-65 and some important
investigations were to be taken up, it was absolutely
necessary to fill up all the vacant posts during 1964-
6s. The Director-General Geological Survey of
India, had, however, filed up 397 vacant posts
and the amount spent for these posts during the
year was Rs. 12,93,050. Since anamount of
Rs. 7-12 lakhs only was originally provided in
the Budget Estimates 1964-65, excess expendi-
ture incurred during the year wss Rs.s,81,050.

(b) Adjustment of expenditure of Rs. 1,48,920 relating
to 1963-64 in the accounts for the year 1964-65,
provision for which was not made due to the fact
that anticipated payments were expected to be made
during the previous financial year . 1,49,000

ToTAL . . 7,30,000

A.— 2. Pay of Establishments :

Sanctioned Grant . . . . . . . 57,82,000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . 68,39,112
Excess . 10,57,112

Of the total sanctxoned grant of Rs 57, 82.000 for the year 1964-65,
an amount of Rs, 46,67,000 was provided for 2969 posts which had
been filled up at the time of framing the budget estimates 1964-65
and a provision of Rs. 11.15 lakhs was made on the assumption that
about 30 per cent of the 2743 vacant posts would be ﬁlled till the end
of 1964-65.

When the position was reviewed at the time of framing the bud-
get estimates 1965-66, it was found that nearly 1214 vacancies had



been filled. On the basis of actuals (Rs. 21.83 lakhs) for the first
4 months of 1964-65 it was anticipated that the Revised Estimates
1964-65 would come to Rs. 65.49 lakhs. Allowing some provisions for
the posts likely to be filled up even after submitting the proposal,
a provision of Rs. 67.80 lakhs was made in the Revised Estimates
1964-65. It was expected that the excess expenditure of Rs. 9-98
lakhs would be met from the savings under A—4 Other Charges. The
actual expenditure incurred during the year under sub-head A—2,
was Rs. 68,39,112 against the sanctioned grant of Rs. 57,82,000. The
excess of Rs. 10,57,112 was due to the reasons mentioned below:—
Rs.

(a) Filling up of more vacant posts than anticipated . 9,49,180

(Due to the reasons already stated under A-1 Pay
of Officers, 2268 posts (331 posts by promotion
and 1837 posts by direct recruitment) were filled
up and the amount spent during the year in respect
of these posts was Rs. 20,64,180. Since an
amount of Rs. 111§ lakhs had only been provided
in the sanctioned grant, excess expenditure in-
curred was Rs. 9,49,180).

() Adjustment of expenditure relating to 1962-63 and
1963-64 in the accounts for the year 1964-65
for which provision was not made due to the
fact that anticipated payments were expected
to be made during the previous year . . 59,220

(¢) Excess expenditure over the sanctioned grant owing
to normal variations between the anticipated

and actual expenditure 48,712

TotaL . 10,57,112

Rs.
A-3.—Allowances, Hon. etc. :
Sanctioned grant . . . . . . 52,15,000
Actual Expendxmre . . . . . . 79,24,793
Excess . 27,09,793

On the basis of the Revxsed Estxmates 1963-64 and taking into
account the posts likely to be filled during the year, a provision
of Rs. 52,15,000 (Rs. 44.93 lakhs for the filled posts and Rs. 7,22 lakhs
for the vacant posts) was made in the Budget Estimates 1964-65.

At the time of framing the Budget Estimates 1965-66, the posi-
tion was reviewed and it was found that the actual expenditure
during the first 4 months of 1964-65 was Rs. 21-51 lakhs. After
allowing some provision for the posts likely to be filled during the
remaining part of the year, a provision of Rs. 71,43,000 was made
under the Revised Estimates 1964-85 subject to the excess being
accommodated from the savings under A—4 Other Charges. The



87

saving anticipated under A-4 Other Charges, did not materialise-
with the result that there was an excess expenditure under this-
head: —

Excess Expenditure of Rs. 27,09,793 is mainly due to the reasons-
mentioned below:—

(a) Fillingup of more vacant posts than anticipated and Rs.
onaccount of increased rates of D.A.w.e.f.1-10~1964
(Rs. 21-83 lakhs+Rs. 9. 17 lakhs=—7.22 lakhs). 23,77,850

() Adjustment of expenditure relating to 1963-64
inthe accounts for 1964-65 for which no provision
was made due to the fact that anticipated payments
were expected to be made during the previous
financial year . . . 3,20,604

{c) Nominal excess expendnure over the sancnoned grant
owing to normal variation between the anticipated

~ and actual expenditure . . . . 11,339
ToTAL . 27,09,793
Rs.
A-4.—Other Charges :
Sanctioned Grant . . . . . . . 1,90,50,000
Actual expenditure . . . . . . 2,77,10,817
Excess . . . . 86,60,81 7

On the basis of the equipment hkely to be purchased and the-
level of recurring expenditure, a provision of Rs. 1,90,50,000 was
made in the Budget Estimates 1964-65. Actual expenditure under
this sub-head upto September, 1964 was Rs. 47.50 lakhs. On the
basis of actual expenditure during the first half of the financial year
and the trend of the delivery of the equipment, it was anticipated
at the time of reviewing the position, that the total expenditure
under this sub-head would be of the order of Rs. 14454 lakhs and
there will be saving of Rs. 45.96 lakhs which would eventually be
re-appropriated under A-1, A-2 and A-3. But the actual expenditure
during the 2nd half of the year, however, went upto Rs. 2,26.18 lakhs
as per details mentioned below: —

(Rs. in Jakhs)
October, 1964 . . . . . . . 26-42
November, 1964 . . . . . . . 10°39
December, 1964 . . . . . . 1577
January, 1965 . . . . s . 2:93
Pebruary, 1965 o« . . 30-09
MarCh: 196 . . . . . . 86'43
March, (Fmal, 1965) . . . . . . 53°94
Merch (Suppl. 1965) . . . . . . 0-22

ToTAL . . 2,26:18




88

It will be observed from above that the expenditure during the
months of February and March 1965 suddenly went up beyond our
expectations. It may also be pointed out in this connection that
out of the total expenditure of Rs. 2,77,10,817 under this sub-head, an
amount of Rs. 39:07 lakhs relates to the adjustments of book debits
in respect of equipment expected to be received during 1963-64, at
the time of framing the budget estimates.

To sum up, it may be stated that excess expenditure of Rs. 1,31,57,
295 under ‘A’ Directorate of Demand No. 80—Geological Survey
is mainly due to the reasons mentioned below:—

(Rs. in lakhs)

(1) Filling up of more vacant posts than anticpated and
increased rates of Dearness Allowance w.e.f. 1-10-
1964 . . . . . . . 39:08

(i) Adjustment of book debits in respect of the equip-
ment originally expected to be adjusted during

1963-64 . . . . . 39-07

(1) More expenditure than anticipated on maintenance
equipmentand otheritems of recurring nature . 47°53

(iv) Ad)ustment of expenditure relating to 1962-63 and
1963-64 in respect of Pay and Allowances 5-29

(?) Nominal excess expenditure of about 0-29%, over the
sanctioned a grant . . . . . o-60
ToraL . . 131°57

Reasons for the ore expeniittﬂ than anticipated at the time
of reviewing the pds; on, is mamly due to the fact that the expendi-
ture under A4 Othier Charges on account of equipment and other
items of recurring nature suﬂdequ went up during the months of
February and Magcfx 1965. -

Note I: —The remaining excess of Rs. 7,716 occurred under Group
head “B-Charges-in-England”. At the time of framing the budget
estimates 1965-66, it was anticipated that the Revised Estimates
1964-65 would be of the, order of Rs. 6,000 against the sanctioned
grant of Rs, 4,000 and the excess of Rs. 2,000 would be accommodated
from savings anticipated under A-4 other Charges. The actual
expenditure under this group was, however, Rs, 11,716 and no re-
appropriation orders could be issued in time due to the fact that it
was found at the end ofi the year that there would be no saving
under any head.



Note II:—In addition to the excess of Rs. 131,65,011, a further sum
of Rs. 7500|-relating to expenditure on Service Stamps drawn by
the Director, Geological Survey of India, Hyderabad during 1964-65
was misclassified by the Treasury Officer, Hyderabad and
accordingly adjusted under Grant No. 10 Archaeology in the
accounts for 1964-65 instead of under this grant. The total excess—
to be regularized in terms of para 7 of the P.A.C’s 16th Report
(1st Lok Sabha would therefore amount to Rs. 1,31,72,511).

Sd/- R. N. VASUDEVA,
Joint Secretary to the Govt. of India



APPENDIX XIX

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT & AVIATION
(Roaps WinG)
.Note reghrding the regularisation of excesses over Charged appro-
priation and voted grant No. 85—Communications '(fncluding
National Highways) in Appropriation Accounts, 1964-65.

Final grant Actual Excess
expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Charged . 24,000 34,279 +10,279
Voted . . . 10,01,03,000  10,39,29,621 +38,26,621

Excesses Rs. 10,279 (Charged)—and Rs. 38,26,621 (Voted)

“® 1. Excessof Rs. 10,279 (Charged)—The excess of Rs. 10,279/~ (Charged)
is the net result of excess under one sub-head in the grant partly offset by
gaving under its other sub-head. The sub-heads referred to are :—

Sub-head Final Actual Variation
Appropriation Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
B. 1.—Maintenance of
National Highways . ' 21,000 31,986 (+)10,986
B. 2.—Other Communica-
tions ... 3,000 2,293 (4) 707

The Supplementary Appropriation of Rs. 21,000/- under the sub-
head B. 1-Maintenance of National Highways was required to meet
the expenditure in satisfaction of a court decree in Sikkim. The
provision of Rs. 3,000 under B—2 Other Communications was for
the payment of an arbitration award in connection with the main-
tenance and repairs of roads other than National Highways in the
Union Territory of Delhi. The actual expenditure in this case came
to Rs. 2,293 while that under B. 1—Maintenance of National High-
ways in Sikkim was Rs. 20,787/-. The provision made for these pur-



91

poses was adequate. But an unforeseen expenditure of Rs. 11,199/-
under B. 1—Maintenance of National Highways had to be incurred on
account of the payment of decretal charges during 1964-65 in res-
pect of the Simla Kalka Road. The lower courts decision in the
dispute between the contractor and Government in this case was
in favour of Government. No payment was, therefore, anticipated
and funds for this purpose were accordingly not earmarked. The
contractor, however, went on appeal and the appellate court decided
in favour of the contractor. A sum of Rs. 11,199.24 had, therefore,

to be deposited in court in fulfilment of this decree. This led to an
excess of Rs. 10,279/- in the charged section of the Grant.

2. Excess Rs. 38,26,621/- (Voted):—The excess of Rs. 38,226,621/~
occurred mainly (a) due to expenditure incurred by certain State
Governments in excess of the provision as indicated below:—

(i) Carrying out of unavoidable and urgent repairs to National

Highways—Assam (Rs. 7,15,726) ; Mysore

_ (Rs. 3,62,425/-) ; Manipur (Rs. 16,184); Madhya Pradesh

(Rs. 3,48585/-); Andhra Pradesh (Rs. 9,68,018/-);

Punjab (Rs. 4,10,092/-); Kerala (Rs. 7,786/-); Uttar
Pradesh (Rs. 3,32,061);

(ii) Payment of Compensatory Allowance, and Dearness
Allowance at enhanced rates to the workcharged estab-
lishment in Punjab (Rs. 75,588/-);

(iii) Cumulative effect of small excesses on various works—
Madras (Rs. 85422/-); Maharashtra (Rs. 86,201/-);
Rajasthan (Rs. 3,485-); West Bengal (Rs. 39,330/-) and
Delhi (Rs. 24,999/-);

(b) due to excess expenditure in North East Frontier Agency
and Sikkim (CP.W.D.) as indicated below:—

(i) Undertaking some urgent and unavoidable repairs to keep
the line of communication through, especially in Lohit
Frontier  District for heavy Army wvehicles
(Rs. 348816/-);

(ii) Accelerated progress on works (Rs, 10,53,986):  After
taking into account the savings reported under other
sub-heads of the grant in the various circles of Accounts,
the resultant excess works out to Rs. 38,26,621/-.

3. The total amount demanded by the State Government for the
maintenance of National Highways at the time of framing the Re-



_ vised Estimates, 1964-65 was Rs. 896.10 lakhs as against the Budget
Estimates of Rs. 620.00 lakhs for that year. Consequent on the tak-
ing over of the responsibility for the maintenance and repairs of
National Highways in Himachal Pradesh and Sikkim by the Border
Roads Development Board with effect from. 1st April, 1964, the provi-
sion meant for these National Highways viz. Rs. 525 lakhs for
Himachal Pradesh and Rs. 12:00 lakhs for Sikkim, was reappro-
priated to the Sub-head ‘B. 3—Maintenance of Border Roads’ and the
allotment. already made in respect of these territories under the
sub-head ‘B. 1—Maintenance of National Highways’ was cancelled.
The resultant balance of Rs. 602.75 lakhs only was available to ac-
_ commodate the expenditure during 1964-65. The increase in the

funds demanded by the State Governments in the Revised Estimates,
1964-65 over the budget provision of Rs. 60275 lakhs was
mainly due to an overall increase in the cost of labour and
‘materials and the provision needed for special repairs to National
Highways which had been badly damaged by heavy rains and floods
in the States of Andhra Pradesh, Punjab, Uttar Pradesh and Bihar and
for carrying out extensive restoration works in Gujarat and Maha-
rashtra. In view of this and having regard to the actual expenditure
incurred upto the end of January, 1965 (Rs. 532.28 lakhs), a provision
of Rs. 660.00 lakhs was included in the Revised Estimates, 1964-65.
The demands of the State Governments actually amounted to Rs.
874.33 lakhs (Rs. 532.28 lakhs actuals upto the end of January, 1965
and Rs. 342.05 lakhs anticipated for February and March, 1965) as
against the Revised Estimate of Rs. 660.00 lakhs. The increase of
Rs. 57.25 lakhs (Rs. 660.00 lakhs minug Rs. 602.75 lakhs) over the
Budget Estimate, 1964-65 was proposed to be met by way of a sup-
plementary grant of Rs. 49-81 lakhs and from a saving of Rs. 7:44 lakh
unc'ler other sub-heads of the Grant. The procedure mentioned in
para B(iv) of the Accountant General, Central Revenue's note is
being followed in watching the progress of expenditure and monthly
returns of expenditure are being received from the State Govern-
ments. The expenditure upto end of January, 1965 was only Rs. 53228
lakhs and was within the provision of Rs. 660 lakhs. The anticipa-
ted excess of Rs. 57.25 lakhs was expected to be met by a supple-
mentary grant of Rs. 49.81 lakhs and a saving of Rs, 7.44 lakhs. In
addition a supplementary grant of Rs. 45.00 lakhs was obtained during
1964-85 in recoupment of the advance taken from the Contingency
fund of India for meeting expenditure on the maintenance and repairs
of National Highways during 1963-64. Since the expenditure was

not expected to exceed beyond the total grant including the supple-
mentary grant asked for, it wag not considered necessary to ogra!n

an advance from the contingency Fund of Indla, © —



93

4. The road works are executed through the agencies of the State
Public Works Departments and the Central Public Works Depart-
ment. Provision in the Budget is made on the basis of estimates recei-
ved from the various State Governments. They in turn are guided
by their subsidiary establishments such as the Chief Engineer, Super-
intending Engineer, Divisional Engineers etc. who are in charge of
the actual execution of works. The estimates received are scrutinis-
ed by the Ministry and every effort is made to make adequate pro-
vision for each State. The need for restricting the actual expenditure
to the amount of the allotment made by the Government of India
is always impressed upon the State Governments. Still it has not
been possible for them to restrict the expenditure within the allot-
ments because of a very large number of field cffices that handle
this expenditure on account of which the coordination becomes very
difficult. The expenditure could not, therefore, be restricted to the
allotments made and there has been an excess of Rs. 38.26.621/-.

5. In the circumstances explained above, the excess of Rs. 10,279/~
(Charged) and Rs. 38.26,621/- (Voted) in the grant may be recom-
mended for regularisation under article 115 of the Constitution.

6. This note has been seen by Audit.
Sd/- H. P. SINHA,

Director General (Road Development) and Additional
Secretlary to the Government of India.

2560 (Aii) LS—T.



APPENDIX XX

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT & AVIATION
(DEPARTMENT OF AVIATION & TOURISM)

Note for regularisation of excess exrpenditure of Rs. 44,23,609 dis-
closed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil) 1964-65 wunder
Grant No, “88-Aviation.”

Reference Lok Sabha Secretariat Office Memorandum No. 2/VI/

I1/66/PAC dated the 9th May, 1966.

Rs.

1. Original Grant (Voted) 7,04,22,000
Supplementary Grant 20,00,000
ToTAL GRANT (Voted) 7:24,22,000

Final Grant (Voted) 7524,22,000

Actual expenditure 7,68,45,609

Excess Expenditure

2. The excess expenditure of Rs. 44,23,609
the following Group Heads:

44,23,609

occurred mainly under

Original Final Actual Excess
Grant Grant Expenditure
G. 1.—Original
Works 7,92,400 ' 9,88,100 11,26,418 -+1,38,318
G. 2.—Repairs 1,20,90,600 1,25,47,800 1,50,21,951 " +24,74,151
H.—Establishment
and Tools and
Plant charges
credited to Other
Government
Departments etc.  11,50,500 . " 11,§0,500 16,73,880 ' +s5,23,380
L.—Suspense 1,58,00,000 1,57,46,800 1,72,26,505 +14,79,705
TOTAL EXCESS 46,15,554

94



95

The excess in the above Group Heads was partly counter-balanc-
ed by savings in some other Group Heads leaving behind a net ex-
cess of Rs. 44,23,609.

3. The excess under the different Group Heads occurred due to
the following reasons:

Rs.

(1) “G-Works”—(Minor Original Works and Repairs)
Excess . 26,12,469

(i) Execution of certain essential minor works and urgent/
special repairs which could not be foreseen earlier but

could not be postponed . . . . . 17,98,200

(i) Accelerated progress of certain works . . . 55,918
(111) Unforeseen execution of certain urgent and unavoid-

able works . . . . . . 82,400

(1v) Increased expenditure on water and electricity . 6,75,516

(v) Roundings etc. . . . . . . 435

TOTAL . 26,12,469

2. H—E:stablishment and Tools and Pl ant Charges credited to other Govern-
ments, Dcpartments, eic.

Excess . 5,23,380

he provision under this sub-head is for payment of Depart-
mental Charges to the Central Public Works Department for the
execution of works for the Civil Aviation Department. The charges
are calculated on a percentage basis on the works outlay. The in-
crease is, therefore, due to increase in works expenditure under the
Group Head “G-Works”.

3. L—Suspensc :
Excess . 14,79,705

The increase under this group head was mainly due to :

() Unanticipated delivery before the close of the year of
certain stores/equipment which were indented for in
thevears 1959-60, 1961-62, 1963-64 and 1964-65.
The delivery dates were uncertain and the items of
equipment were not expected to be received and
accounted for during the year . . 3,59,400

(i) Unforeseen adjustment of debits relating to 1964-65
which were not expected to be received and adjusted
during the year 11,20,305

ToTtaL 14,79,705



96 ,

(Note: Liability registers are being maintained by the Civil Avia-
tion Department since 1-4-1959. However the debits relat-
ing to 1964-65 were not normally expected to be received
and adjusted during the year).

The progress of expenditure in the Grant as a whole, with parti-
cular reference to “G—Works” and “L—Suspense” was being review-
ed from time to time. A review was conducted at the time of the
Revised Estimates and again in January, 1965. A proposal for a
Supplementary Grant of Rs. 20 lakhs was finalised in January, 1965 to
meet the anticipated increased expenditure on Dearness Allowance
etc. At that time, although there was an indication that there might
be increased expenditure on “G"—Works, firm figures of actual ex-
penditure were not available. The report of progress of expenditure
also did not indicate that the total grant was likely to be exceeded.
In February, 1965, the C.P.W.D. intimated an anticipated increase in
expenditure under “G” Works and “H” Establishment, Tools and
Plant Charges credited to Other Governments, Departments etc. to
the extent of Rs. 35 lakhs when it was too late to go in for a Supple-
mentary Grant. Instructions, however, were issued to all authorities
in charge of works to restrict the expenditure to sanctioned grant.
The delay on the part of the C.P.W.D. was brought to the notice of
the Works and Housing Ministry in March 1965 and they were

requested to issue suitable instructions to the C.P.W.D. to avoid such
delays.

A final review was made in March, 1965 when it was found that
the expenditure under “G” works was likely to exceed the Budget
Grant, but at the same time it was noted that the expenditure book-
ed under the sub-head “L”—Suspense upto the end of December, 1964
(being the only figures available) was of the order of Rs. 100 lakhs
against the voted grant of Rs. 158 lakhs. In the circumstances, it was
felt that the expenditure in the Grant as a whole was not likely to
exceed the sanctioned grant and consequently no advance from the
Contingency Fund was thought necessary. (Even in May, 1965 the
available expenditure figures upto the end of January, 1965 under
“L” Suspense reflected an expenditure of Rs. 116 lakhs under this
head.)

The excess under the group head “L”—Suspense was known
after the booking of expenditure in the following months including
those made after March, 1965.

Sd/- V. SHANKAR,

: Secretary,
Department of Aviation & Tourism.



APPENDIX XXI
(Ref: Paras 3.14 to 3.20 of Report)
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WORKS, HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
Note for the Public Accounts Committee relating to regularisation
of excess in Grant No. 91—Public Works 1964-65.

Voted :—

Total Grant  Actual Expdr. Excess

Original 33,80,21,000
6,68,31,000 [ 40,48,52,000 41,61,93,023 I,13,41,023

The excess is accounted for by following group heads :—

Name of Sub-Head Final Grant Expenditure Variation
1964-65
A.—Original Works :
A. 1.—Buildings

A. 1(1).—Major Works . 20,48,340  33,57,395 +4,09,055
A. 1(2).—Minor Works . 51,58,900 61,81,229 -+10,22,329
B.—Repairs :
B. 1.—Buildings . . 3,57,12,159  4,00,16,547 +43,04,388
C.—Establishment :
C. 1.—Direction . . 1,96,47,100 1,97,87,177 -+1,40,077
C. 2.—Executive Estts. . . 3,25,24,800  3,32,63,657 -+-7,38,857
C. 4—Estt. Charges paid to
other Govts., Deptts. etc. 2,791 3,915 +1,124

D.—Tools and Plans :
D. 1.—New Supplies & Repairs

etc. . . 46,45,700  62,46,788 --16,01,088
G.—Suspense
G. 1.—~Stock . . 10,94,95,000 I11,12,90,544 -+17,95:544

G. 2.—Other Suspense Accounts 18,38,29,000 18,62,87,016 --24,58,016

ToTAL . 39,39,63,790 40,64,34,268 +1,24,70,478

97



98

The reasons for the excess under the sub-heads shown in the statement
above are given below:—

(a) A. 1.—Original Works :

A. 1.—Buildings
A. st).—Maior Works . +Rs. 4,09,055 14,31,384
A. 1(2).—Minor Works . -Rs. 10,22,329

The excess mainly pertains to Assam Tribal Areas and accrued
due to providing urgent accommodation to security personnel and
early completion of certain buildings relating to Plan Schemes in
Assam (Tribal Areas).

() B.—Repairs
B. 1.—Buildings  -Rs. 43,04,388

Out of the excess of Rs. 43,04,388/- under ‘B-Repairs’ a sum of
Rs. 40,68,790/- is under Commerce, Works and Miscellaneous Circle
of Account in Central Public Works Deptt. (Main) and is mainly
attributable to inevitable payments made towards the close of the
year towards the payment of arrears of (i) property tax paid to
local bodies not provided for (Rs. 25'82 lakhs); (ii) Bajri Paths
sweeping charges paid to local bodies (Rs. 4'18 lakhs) dearness al-
lowance consequent on its increase (5°13 lakhs) "and partly due to
purchase of more manure and plants than anticipated (Rs. 3-41
lakhs) and a number of urgent items of repairs works (Rs. 2'15
lakhs). The rest of the excess pertains to Maharashtra and Punjab
Circle of Accounts and the excess in Maharashtra is due to accep-
tance of debits raised by the Estate Manager, Bombay on account
of rent of requisitioned buildings and that in Punjab is due to execu-
tion of some urgent repair works.

D.—Tools and Plant :

D. 1.—New Suppliesand Repairs

etc. +Rs. 16,01,088

The excess mainly pertains to Central Public Works Department
and NEFA. 1t is partly due to unexpected receipt of ‘Road Rollers’
by the Central Public Works Department, Delhi at a time when no
Supplementary Grant could be arranged for and partly due to ad-
justment of the cost of some vehicles, machinery etc. required to
speed up the construction of roads in the Border Areas of NEFA.

G.—Suspense :
" G. 1.—Stock o o +Rs. 17,95,544



The excess of Rs. 17,95544/- is partly in NEFA and partly in
Andaman and Nicobar Islands counterbalanced by savings under
other Areas (Rs. 10.30 lakhs). It is due to adjustment of Stock
materials at the close of the financial year when there was no scope
for providing funds for this purpose.

G. 2.—Other Suspense
Accounts . + Rs. 24,58,016

The excess is mainly under Central Public Works Department and is
due to inadequate assessment of requirements :

C.—Establishment :

C. 1.—Direction . . 4+ Rs. 1-40
C. 2.—Executive Establish-
ment . . -+ Rs. 739 lakhs

+ Rs. 8:79 lakhs

The excess under these two sub heads is partly set off to the
-extent of Rs. 7.17 lakhs by savings arising under the head ‘Other
Establishment’. The savings under ‘Other Establishments’ were due
to misclassification of the expenditure under Executive Establish-
ment which, if corrected would result in “an excess of Rs. 22,000
under Executive Establishment and Rs. 1.40 lakhs under Direction.
These excesses were mainly due to payment of leave salary to officers”
on deputation who had taken leave while in foreign service. Imn
short, this was due to under estimation of requirements.

No attempt was made to obtain an advance from Contingency
Fund as the amount admitted in the Supplementary Grant itself was
much less than the requirements of the Central Public Works Depart-
ment ete.

These fluctuations could be avoided specially under ‘Suspense’
head if the liability register is properly maintained. Necessary
instructions in this regard have again been issued to the concerned
authorities vide this Ministry’s Memorandum No. 1/2/66-Bt. dated
the 29th August, 1966.

Part of the excess has been counterbalanced by savings in other
sub-heads leaving a net excess of Rs. 1,1341,023. In the circums-
tances explained above the net excess of Rs. 1.13,41,023 (Voted) may
now be recommended for regularisation by Parliament.



100

The note has been seen by Audit and their remarks are reproduc-
ed below, alongwith Ministry’s comments: —

AUDIT REMARKS

(i) It has been stated in the draft note under A.1(1) Major
Works and A. 1(2) Minor Works that the excess occurred
due to early completion of certain buildings relating
to Plan Scheme in Assam (Tribal Areas). As the expen-
diture was incurred on Plan Schemes, the Ministry may
please indicate as to why additional funds could not be
provided for the purpose,

(ii) Similarly excess expenditure wag booked in Maharashtra
Circle on account of rent of requisitioned buildings under
B.1-Buildings. The Ministry may please indicate as to
why they could not anticipate this excess which was
obvious.

(iii) Under B-I-Buildings, it has also been stated that a sum of
Rs. 2562 lakhs was paid as property tax to local bodies
though not provided for in the Budget. It is further
seen from Additional Chief Engineer(I) Central Public
Works «Department letter No. 2(4)|63-BI, dated
3rd February, 1965, that the payments to the tune of
Rs. 162 lakhs were to be arranged for payment to Delhi
Municipal Corporation and New Delhi Municipal Com-
mittee on account of property taxes. According to
Article 285 of the Constitution of India, it seems that no
property tax is payable by Government on the proper-
ties which were not in physical existence before the
commencement of the Constitution. As some of the pro-
perties on which the property tax has been paid eg.,
Ramakrishnapuram, Srinivaspuri, Andrews Ganj etc.
have come into existence after the commencement of the
Constitution, no property tax seems to be payable. A
footnote stating that this aspect of the case is being con-
sidered separately by Audit has, therefore, been sugges-
ted which may please be recorded at the end of the note.

(iv) Under D—New Supplies and repairs etc., it is observed
that the excess has been attributed partly to the adjust-
ment of the cost of some vehicles, machinery etc. The
Ministry may please indicate in the note when the road
rollers were indented for and when those were actually
received. Similarly, the Ministry may indicate when the
cost of the vehicles, etc. was adjusted,



101

(v) The excess under G.I. stock has been stated as due to-
adjustment of stock materials at the close of the financial
year when there was no scope for providing funds for
this purpose. The Ministry may please indicate as to
why there was no scope for additional funds.

(vl) It has been stated at page 3 of the note that “no attempt
was made to obtain an advance from the Contingency
Fund of India as the amount admitted in the Supple-
mentary Grant itself was much less than the require-
ments of the Central Public Works Department etc.”
The Ministry may please indicate as to why the expendi-
ture could not be restricted when the amount of Supple-
mentary grant allowed was Rs. 668.31 lakhs as against
the demand of Rs. 772.72 lakhs. Further, if the expen-
diture incurred was of an unavoidable nature, an
advance from the Contingency Fund of India was neces-
sary to avoid the excess as contemplated in GFR 171.
The Ministry may please bring out this aspect of the
case. 3. The Ministry may please amplify the draft note
on the lines indicated above, before its submission to
the Lok Sabha Secretariat.

MINISTRY'S COMMENTS

(i) Additional funds were note made available as the Adminis-
tration (Assam Tribal Area) did not ask for any addi-
tional funds for major works (both Non-Plan and Plan)
even in their final requirements.

(ii) The excess expenditure could not be anticipated as no
indication was available regarding this particular item.

(iii) The footnote suggested by audit is incorporated at the end
of this note.

(iv) The indent for Road Rollers was placed by the Central
Public Works Department in June, 1964 and the Director
General, Supplies and Disposals made the allotment from
the quota for the quarter ending December, 1964.
According to this allotment the supply of rollers was not
expected before March-April, 1965. But in this parti-
cular case the firm's supply position was such that the
actual supply was finalised during January, 1965. As
regards the adjustment of the cost of vehicles in NEFA,
the details are not available,



102

(v) The excess came to light after the close of the financial
year.

(vi) The excess over the sanctioned grant came to light after
the close of the financial year when there was no scope
for obtaining additional funds either by way of Supple-
mentary Grant or by advance from the Contingency
Fund. The excess could have been detected earlier if
the reconciliation work had been done properly. Instruc-
tions in this regard are issued periodically by the Chief
Engineer.

Footnote: —

A part of the excess under the sub-heag ‘B-Repairs’ has been
-stated to be due to the payment of arrears of property tax paid to
local bodies not provided for during the year 1964-65. According to
Article 285 of the Constitution of India, it seems that no property
tax is payable by Government on the properties which were not in
physical existence before the commencement of the Constitution.
*“This aspect of the case is being considered separately by Audit.

Sd/- R, F. ISAR,
Joint Secretary to the Government of India.



APPENDIX XXII
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

'MINISTRY OF WORKS, HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

(BUDGET SECTION)

Note for the Public Accounts Committee relating to regularisation
of excess in Grant No. 94—Other Revenue Expenditure of the
Ministry of Works, Housing and Rehabilitation, 1964-65 (Page
138 of the Appropriation Accounts 1964-65 refers).

Total Grant  Actual Excess
Expenditure
‘Voted—
Original - 90,59,000
Supplementary 86,000 S | 91,45,000 92,34,736 89,736

The excess of Rs. 89,736 occurred under the group head C-3-Re-
payment of Capital Expenditure on Grants for Development. Under
this group head the expenditure amounted to Rs. 28,42,735 against
the original budget provision of Rs. 26,68,000 and final grant of
Rs. 26,52,000. The expenditure represents write back to Revenue
of Grants for Development (for Industrial Housing and Slum Clear-
ance Schemes, so far as this Ministry is concerned) initially met
from the Capital Major Head—126—Grants for Capital Outlay on
Development. The amount taken to this Capital head is written off
to Revenue in the course of 15 years.

2. The gross excess under the group head C-3-Repayment of
Capital expenditure on Grants for Development was Rs. 1,90,735. A
part of the excess has been covered by savings under other sub-
heads leaving a net excess of ‘Rs. 89,736 which requires regularisa-
tion. :

3. Upto the end of the year, 1957-58, the provision for the Capi-
tal Outlay on Grants to the State Governments and others (for

103



104

Industrial Housing and Slum Clearance Schemes) was made in the-
Capital Demand administered by this Ministry. From the year
1958-59 onwards, the provisions relating to the State Governments.
were made in the Finance Ministry’s Demands while the provision
for others (i.e. Grants to private employers and Municipal Bodies)
was made in the Demand of this Ministry. Since practically the
entire Grants for Development related to the State Governments,
the entire provision for the write-back to Revenue for the Grants
sanctioned upto the end of 1957-58 was made through oversight
under the head D-Repayment of Capital expenditure on grants for
Development, D-7 Grants for Housing Schemes in Demand No. 33-
Grants-in-aid to State and Union Territory Governments, presented
by the Finance Ministry. The position, therefore, is that while
provision for the write-back of the expenditure upto 1957-58 was
included in the Finance Ministry’s Grant, adjustment of the write-
back was correctly shown in the Ministry’s Grant. In the circums-
tances the excess of Rs. 89,736 under this Grant is the result of in-

correct provision. This excess of Rs. 89,736 now requires to be re-
gularised.

4. This note has been seen by Audit.

New DrLHr; Sd/- R. F. ISAR,
Dated: 23rd Aug. 1966. Joint Secy. to the Gouvt. of India.



APPENDIX XXIII
DEPARTMENT OF ATOMIC ENERGY

Note explaining the reasons to the Public Accounts Committee on
the Excess disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil) for
1964-65 under Grant No. 96—Atomic Energy Research.

Original Voted Grant . . . Rs. 9,97,29,000
Supplementary Grant . . . Rs. 43,62,000

TotaL GRANT Rs. 10,40,91,000

Actual Expenditure . . - Rs. 10,41,27,859
Net Excess . . . . Rs. 36,859

The excess of Rs. 36,859 has occurred on account of erroneous ad-
justments in accounts amounting to Rs. 1,06,748 under various sub-
heads of this Grant. The debits were actually adjustable under
‘Grants No. ‘95—Department of Atomic Energy’ and ‘144—Capital
Outlay of the Department of Atomic Energy’ to the extent of
Rs. 1,939 and Rs. 94.420 respectively, but most of the relevant vou-
chers did not indicate classification at all while in some cases wrong
classification had been recorded. The necessity of indicating correct
and complete classification on the vouchers has been brought to the
notice of all concerned officers of the Department. The balance of
the erroneous adjustment of Rs. 10,389 pertained to the India Meteo-
rological Department.

Unfortunately, the above erroneous adjustments could not be
rectified before the accounts of the year were closed. The Accoun-
tant General, Maharashtra has taken a note of error in his records.

Had the misclassifications not occurred, there would 'not have been
any excess under Grant No. 96—Atomic Energy Research. In the
circumstances, in terms of Para 7 of the Public Accounts Committee’s
16th Report (1st Lok Sabha), no regularisation of excess by Parlia-
ment is necessary.

Sd/- R. BHAKTAVATSALU,

Additional Secretary
Department of Atomic Energy,

-105



APPENDIX XXIV

MINISTRY OF SUPPLY, TECHNICAL DEVELOPMENT AND
MATERIALS PLANNING

" (DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY & TECH. DEVELOPMENT)

Note for Public Accounts Committee regarding regularisation of
excess over the voted Grant No. 103—Department of Supply,
disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil) 1964-65.

Original Grant 51,52,000
Supplementary Grant 1,42,000
Actual Expenditure 52,95,661
Excess (+) 1,661

The Grant No. 103—Department of Supply comprises of two sepa.
rate Group Heads viz. ‘A-Secretariat—Deptt. of Supply’ and ‘B-Ac
counts Offices—B. 1-Chief Pay & Accounts Officer, Department of
Supply.’ The total grant of Rs. 52,94,000 is for both the above men-
tioned Group Heads. The minor excess of Rs. 1,661 which requires
regularisation represents 03 per cent of the total sanctioned grant.
The main reason for the excess of Rs. 1,661 over tha total grant of
Rs. 52,94,000 is the erroneous acceptance of a debit of a sum of
Rs. 1,850 under Grant No. 103—Department of Supply whereas it
should have been sent to A.G.C.W. & M. for debit to Grant No. 106-
Deptt. of Technical Development. This adjustment was made by the
P&AOQ in the March final Account and was not susceptible of rectifi-
cation after 31st March, 1965. The individual responsible for the
wrong booking has been warned.

This excess expenditure of Rs. 1,661 in this case has been caused
by an established misclassification in the accounts and in terms of
the decision contained in para 7 of the 16th report of the P.A.C. there
is no need for regularisation of the excess by the Parliament.

This has been seen by Audit.

Sd/- N. R. BANSOD,
Joint Secretary to the Govt. cf India.-

New DrLni;
Dated the 13th July, 1966.

108



APPENDIX XXV

MINISTRY OF SUPPLY, TECH. DEV. & MATERIALS PLANNING

(DePARTMENT OF SuPPLY & TECH. DEVELOPMENT)

Note for the Public Accounts Committee regarding regularisation of
excesses over the Voted Grant No. 106—Department of Technical
Development disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil)

1964-65.
Original Grant 3,08,000
Supplementary Grant ..
Actual Expenditure 3,32,010
Excess

(+) 24.010

A provision of Rs. 3,08,000 was made in Grant No. 106—Depart-
ment of Technical Development under Voted head but the actual ex-
penditure at the end of the year had gone upto Rs. 3,32,010. The
minor excess of Rs. 24,010 recorded in the Appropriation Accounts
(Civil) 1964-65 is due to the reasons explained below:—

(1)

(ii)

Excess of Rs. 6,278 is under ‘Dearnesg Allowance’ which
is due to payment of Dearness Allowance at enhanced
rates sanctioned during the year. A part of the additivnal
expenditure was met out of the savings under other Pri-
mary Units but the expenditure could not be wholly met
within the sanctioned budget grant. It was originally anti-
cipated that entire expenditure on account of increase in
the rates of D. A. will be met by re-appropriation of savings
under the Primary Unit ‘Other Charges’ but this anticipa-
tion did not materialise as expenditure on several items
of unexpected nature had to be incurred during March.

An excess of a sum of Rs. 7,228 under ‘Other Charges’ has
resulted from visit of Dr. Ing. Dante S. Cusi, President of
the Comparia Industrial De Son Cristobal Maxico City to
India for advising on steps to be taken to organise produc-
tion of Pulp/Paper from bagasse. This expenditure was
not anticipated and therefore no provision for it was made
in the Original Estimate.

(ili) An excess of Rs. 10,504 is due to misclassification of ex-

penditure in the accounts. A sum of Rs. 10,065 was debit-
107



108

able to the Department of Co-ordination of the Ministry of
Finance and a sum of Rs. 439 was debitable to Directorate
General of Technical Development. Both the amounts have
been erroneously debited to Grant No. 106—Department of
Technical Development (Secretariat).

(iv) Another item of expenditure amounting to Rs. 1,850.00
which was misclassified in Grant No. 103 but is correctly
debitable to Grant No. 106, came to notice after March,
1965. This will increase the net excess to Rs. 15,356.

As the excess came to notice only towards the end of March, no
advance from contingency fund of India or Supplementary
Grant was possible. The expenditure was well within the
proportionate grant upto end of February.

In the circumstances explained above the net excess of Rs. 15,356
in Grant No. 106—Department of Technical Development may please
be recommended for regularisation.

Sd/- N. R. BANSOD,
Joint Secretary to the Govt. of India.



APPENDIX XXVI

'Note explaining the reasons for excess in Grant No. 112—Cepital
Outlay of the Ministry of Community Development & Coopera-
tion, as disclosed in Appropriation Accounts (Civil)

1964-65.

Ministry of Food, Agriculture Community Development & Coope=
ration (Department of Community Development)

Final Grant Actual Excess
Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

14,00,000 14,01,553 +1,553

The excess occurred due to variations under the following group heads :

Final Grant  Actual Excess +
Expenditure Savings —

-

Rs. Rs. Rs.
B. 1(1).—Material and Equip-
ment under T.C.A. Pro-
gramme 8,67,800 8,71,464 +3,664
B. 3.—Training Schemes . 2,200 89 T —2,I1I
Net excess . . . . +1,553

The transactions under the above heads represent adjustments
‘made by the Civil Accountants General for the value of imported
equipment procured under T.C.A. Programme. The Accountant
General, Kerala, was requested to adjust a sum of Rs. 2,928/- in the
accounts for the year 1963-64, being the value of imported equipment
-in respect of Primary Health Units and Mobile Cinema Vans procu-
red in earlier years and supplied to Kerala Government, as per allo-

109
2560 (Aii) 'L.5.—8.



110

cation sheets No. 98 (Rs. 200) and 100 (Rs. 2,728), under the group-
head B. 1 (1). The adjustments could not be made under the proper
heads in the accounts of that year due to incorrect adjustment of
allocation sheet No. 98 and non-receipt of allocation sheet No. 100
by the Accountant General, Kerala. These adjustments were made
subsequently in 1964-65 accounts and intimation regarding their ad-
justment was received in the Ministry only at the end of March,
1965. As a result, funds to cover the arrear adjustment could not be
provided.

This excess was, however, set off by savings found in other circles:
of account leaving a minor excess of Rs. 1,553/-.

In the circumstances explained above, the excess expenditure of
Rs. 1,553|- in Grant No. 112—Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Com-
munity Development and Cooperation may kindly be recommended
for regularisation under Article 115 of the Constitution of India.

Sd/- S. M. H. BURNEY,
Joint Secretary.



APPENDIX XXVII
(Ref: Para 3.4—3.6)
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

(BSE-3)

Note for the Public Accounts Committee explaining the reasons jor
the excess of Rs. 2,10,033 during 1964-65 over the sanctioned
provision under Grant No. 114—Capital Outlay of the Ministry
of Education [Page 52 of the Central Government Appropriation
Accounts (Civil) 1964-65].

1. Excess occurred under the group heads B-1-Material and Equip-
ment under the TCA programme (Rs. 70,660) and B-2-Material and
Equipment under the Colombo Plan (Rs. 3,30,550). The reasons for
this excess are given below:— '

1. B. 1 Material & Equipment under the TCA Programme (Rs. 70,660):

There was no excess under this sub-head wvis-a-vis the originat
budget grant. The figure indicated above has a reference to the Firal
Grant.

II. B. 2 Material & Equipment under the Colombo Plan (Rs. 3,30,550) ;

An excess of Rs. 3,30,632 was accounted for under the sub-head
B. 2(1) (5) —Paper for text books received from Australia, as ex-
plained below:—

Under the Colombo Plan Agreement this Ministry has been the
recipient of 2000 tons of Australian printing and cover paper every
year for three years from 62-63 to 64-65, as part of Australian aid to
India. The paper is railed to recipient States and Union Territories
direct from the Indian Ports according to the allocations made by
this Ministry. The price of gift paper is not known until after the
paper is actually shipped when the sizes and other particulars are
also specified.

2. According to the instructions of the Ministry of Finance
(D.EA)), this paper is accounted for by opening counterpart funds
i.e. making equivalent budget provisions in the Capital and Revenue
Grants to facilitate adjustment of the cost by book debit through the
Accounts Officers concerned.

111



112

3. During 1964-85, a budget provision of Rs, 30,21,300 was includ-
ed in demand No. 114—Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Education
to meet the cost of the third annual gift of 2000 tons of Australian
paper. The amounts sanctioned for adjustment in respect of supplies
made to States/Union Territories was Rs. 33,51,932 which included
Rs. 595,000 in respect of Delhi Administration, as detailed in the
following paragraphs: —

The cost of the paper supplied to Delhi Administration in 1962-63
and 1963-64 remained unadjusted due to lack of budget provision in
the area Demand of Delhi Administration for those years. Late in
March, 1965, the Delhi Administration was able to locate a saving of
Rs. 5,95,000 in their budget for 1964-65 and wanted it to be utilised
in adjustment against the earlier supplies of paper received by them
during the years 1962-63 and 1963-64. The sanction was accordingly
accorded on 7-4-1965 with the prior concurrence of the Ministry of
Finance. This was done with a view to sanction the expenditure
which had remained unadjusted under the Revenue head for the past
three years although no funds for the adjustment were available in
the Capital grant of the Ministry.

Non-adjustment would have resulted in the lapsing of funds in the
Revenue Grant while the need for the adjustment was pending. At
the stage when the request from Delhi Administration came, the
Ministry did not have time to arrange additional funds under the
Capital grant by re-appropriation or supplementary grant.

The adjustment has resulted in an overall expenditure of
Rs. 33,51,932 against the budget grant of Rs. 30,21.300 under the sub-
head B. 2(1) (7). The gross excess of Rs. 401,210 under the group
heads B.1 and B.2 referred to above was counter-balanced by savings
under other heads, resulting in a net excess of Rs. 2,10,033 which may
be recommended for regularisation under Article 115 of the Constitu-
tion.

Audit Observation:

“It is observed that the question of adjustment of the debit of
Rs. 5.95 lakhs in the Revenue Budget of the Delhi Administration
during 1964-65 was under correspondence between the Ministry and
the Director of Education, Delhi Administration even in September,
1964.

The Director of Education, Delhi had located a saving of Rs. 5.85
lakhs in the Delhi Administration Budget for 1964-85 which was
under correspondence between the Ministry and the Director of Edu-
cation, Delhi Administration even in September, 1964.



113

The Director of Education, Delhi had located a saving of Rs. 5-96
lakhs in the Delhi Administration Budget for 1964-65 and informed
the Ministry about it in January, 1965. Again on 19-3-1965 the Direc-
tor intimated the Ministry about the head of account under which the
provision had been made. The Ministry, however, did not make
necessary provision in Grant No. 114—Capital Outlay of the Ministry
of Education or take an advance from the Contingency Fund, before
issuing their sanction dated 7-4-1965.”



APPENDIX XXVIII
No. F.7(22)-B/65
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

(DEPARTMENT OF EcONOMIC AFFAIRS)

New Delhi, the 2Tth June, 1966.

SusJEcT: —Regularisation of excess in Grant No. 120—Commuted
Value of Pensions in Appropriation Accounts (Civil),

1964-65.
Final Grant (Voted) .. Rs. 1,70,59,000
Actual Expenditure .. Rs. 1,71,72,686
Excess .. .. Rs. 1,13,686

The excess occurred under the Sub-head “A 1(1)—Ordinary Pen-
sions—Voted.” The actual expenditure exceeded the provision under
the above sub-head by Rs. 4,41,632 which was partly counter-balanced
by savings under other sub-heads resulting in a mnet excess of
Rs, 1,13,686. The estimates and final grant under this sub-head are
fixed on the basis of the information furnished by the Accountant
General, Central Revenues, who in turn bases his estimates on the
past trend of actuals and other information available with him, The
original provision of Rs. 1230,000 under this sub-head was made on
the basis of information furnished by him. This was subsequently
increased to Rs. 13,00,000 by re-appropriating savings under other
sub-heads. The final grant of Rs. 13,00,000 was also fixed on the basis
of the information received from the Accountant General, Central
Revenues at the time of the reassessment of the Grant in March,
1965. The actual expenditure, however, exceeded the anticipation.
The Accountant General has stated that the excess was due to more
pensioners getting their pensions commuted during the year than
anticipated. The expenditure under this Grant is of an unpredictable
nature as it is not possible to anticipate precisely, the commutation
cases which would be received and finalised and also the bills which

114



115

‘would be received and paid during the year. In the circumstances the
excess may kindly be recommended for regularisation.

2. This has been seen by Audit.

Sd/- A. R. SHIRALI,
Jt. Secy. to the Govt. of India.

To
The Chairman & Members of the Public Accounts Committee.



APPENDIX XXIX
No. F.7(20)-B/65
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(DEPARTMENT OF EcONOMIC AFFAIRS)
New Delhi, the 21st November, 1966
SussecT: —Regularisation of excess in Grant No. “122—Capital Out-

lay on Grants to State and Union Territory Governments for
Development” for 1964-65.

Original Grant . . . . Rs. 28,22,05,000
Supplementary . . . . Rs. 1,07,26,000
Total Grant . . Rs. 29,29.31,000
Actual Expenditure . . . . Rs. 29,85,69,413
Excess . . . . Rs. 56,38,413

This Grant mcluded provision for payment of grants-in-aid to
State Governments and the Governments of Union Territories (hav-
ing separate Legislature) for Local Development Works, including
Pilot Project Schemes for Utilisation of Manpower and Intensive
Development of Rural Industries, National Water Supply and Sani-
tation Schemes, Construction of Roads of Inter-State or Economic
Importance as well as Construction of Border Roads, and the various
Housing, Village Housing and Low Income Group Housing Schemes
comprising Slum Clearance and Industrial Housing Schemes. In all
these cases, the grants-in-aid are initially debited to the Capital Ac-
count and are subsequently written-back to Revenue over a period
of 15 years. Although the provision for all these payments of grants-
in-aid is made in this composite Demand, presented on behalf of
the Ministry of Finance, the estimateg are framed by the respective
Ministries who also issue sanctions for payment.

2. The excess of Rs. 56-38 lakhs, according to the Appropriation
Account was the net result of a total excess of Rs. 132.23 lakhs
under certain sub-heads of the Grant and a total saving of Rs. 75°85
lakhs under certain other sub-heads. However, subsequent to the
finalisation of the Appropriation Account, it came to light that there
had been a wrong adjustment of Rs. 49°91 lakhs under sub-head

116



11y

“A3—Grants for Roads for inter-State or Economic Importance”;.
thereby raising the excess under that sub-head, instead of under
sub-head “A.4—Construction of Border Roads”, which had shown
a saving. But for this wrong adjustment, therefore, the total excess
under the different sub-heads within the Grant would have amount-
ed to Rs. 82.32 lakhs and the total saving to Rs. 25.94 lakhs.

3. The net excess in the Grant was mainly due to the payment
of a sum of Rs. 64 lakhs to the Government of Bihar for procure-
ment of steel for the construction of bridges on the Lateral and Link
Roads in the State under the group-head “A.3—Grants for Roads of
Inter-State or Economic Importance”. In réspect of this item, the
Ministry of Transport (Roads Wing), issued a letter, dated the 26th
February, 1965, to the State Government conveying technical ap-
proval of the President to the estimate for the work amounting to
Rs. 64 lakhs and also sanction of the President for a grant-in-aid not
exceeding that amount to meet the initial expenditure on the work.
As the technical approval had been conveyed towards the close -.of
the year only and as the steel was intended to be procured not in
bulk but progressively by adopting a programme of collection, no
payment on this account was anticipated during the year 1964-65.
Accordingly no budget provision for this item was made. The sanc-
tion, however, did not specifically stipulate the manner in which
the payment was to be made and the Accountant General, Bihar,
to whom a copy of the Ministry’s letter was endorsed, credited the
entire amount to the State Government and adjusted the payment in
the accounts for the year 1964-65 leading to a net excess of

Rs. 56,38,413. But for this payment there would have been no ex-
cess in the Grant.

4, The above excess of Rs. 56,38,413 included an item of
Rs. 3,97,877 being the expenditure on the construction of a State road
which was erroneously booked in the Central Accounts but was cor--
rectly debatable to the State Accounts. In another case, an item
of Rs. 2,70,000 being the expenditure incurred on a road in Nepal
and treated as aid to that country, was wrongly adjusted as Capital
Grant-in-aid to States in earlier years and re-adjusted to the proper
head in the accounts for 1964-85 by reducing erroneously the expen-
diture under this Grant. The rectification of both these mis-classifi-
cations would mean a reduction of Rs. 127,877 in the excess under
this Grant to Rs, 55,10,536. In conformity with the decision in para-
graph 7 of the 16th Report of the P.A.C. (First Lok Sabha) the erro~-
neous adjustments have to be taken into account for the pur-
pose of regularisation of the excess. Accordingly the recommenda~
tion of the Public Accounts Committee is solicited to the presenta--
tion to Parliament of a Demand to regularise the excess of’



118

‘Rs. 55,10,536 in Grant No, 122 for 1964-65, under Article 115(1) (b)
-of the Constitution.

Sd/- A. R. SHIRALI,
Joint Secretary to the Government of India.

To
The Chairman and Members of the PAC



APPENDIX XXX

MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE, COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT AND COOPERATION

(DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE)

‘SusJECT: —Note regarding the amount expended in excess of the

grant for the year 1964-65 in respect of grant No. 124—Capital
Outlay on Forests.

Rs.
Final grant 1,93,000
(voted)
Actual expenditure 2,00,543
Excess + 7,543

Under Capital Outlay on Forests a budget provision of Rs. 1,93,000
was made for the year 1964-65. (Rs- 93,000 and Rs. 1,00,000 were
provided under Communications and Buildings and Livestock,
‘Stores, Tools and Plants separately). Subsequently on 27th Febru-
ary, 1965 an amount of Rs. 33,000 was reappropriated from Sub-head
“Communications and Buildings” to sub-head “Livestock, Stores,
Tools and Plants”. An expenditure of Rs. 60,244 under Communica-
tions and Buildings and Rs. 1,40,299 under “Stores and equipment
were incurred under the heads thug resulting an excess of Rs. 244
and Rs. 7,299 under the two sub-heads respectively.

The excess expenditure under sub-head “Communications and
Buildings” is too negligible to require explanation,

Under sub-head Livestock, Stores, Tools and Plants the excess of
Rs. 7,299 was mainly due to the following reasons: —

(i) In the absence of terms and conditions for the payment of
two Diesel trucks which were purchased in 1964-65 under
rate contract, provision for only 90 per cent of the value
wag made as usual, but payment was made at the rate of
95 per cent of the value and thus an excess expenditure
of Rs. 3,153 was incurred. This debit related to 1964-65.

(il) A book debit voucher for Rs. 2,294 was adjusted in ex-
cess due to the increase in the rate of customs duty, ie.,
10 per cent of value, of a generating set. This debit re-
Jated to 1963-64-

119



120
(iii) The remaining amount represented the adjustment of a-
book debit voucher by the Accountant General, Central:
Revenues in respect of an Arc Welding supplied to the
Forest Department during 1961.

The percentage of the excess expenditure of Rs. 7,299 against the
modified grant of Rs. 1,33,000 under the head works out to 5.4 per
cent and could not be foreseen. It is requested that the excess of
Rs. 7,543 in the grant may please be recommended for regularisation
under Art. 115(i) of the Constitution.

(Approved by Inspector General of Forest).
Sd/- M. SUBRAMANIAN,
Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of India.



APPENDIX XXXI
(Ref: Paras 3.12 & 3.13 of Report)
GOVEReMENT OF INDEA
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND POWER

‘Note regarding regularisation of excess in Grant No. 132.—Capital
Outlay on Multipurpose River Schemes—Excesses in Voted
Grant disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1964-65.

The Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1964-65, have disclosed an
excess of Rs. 6,13,35,461 in Grant No. 132.—Capita]l Outlay on Multi-
purpose River Schemes. A statement (Annexure I) showing the
final grant, actual expenditure and the excesses/savings under vari-
ous group-heads in this Grant is enclosed. It will be seen therefrom
that the excess under the head A.5.—Farakka Barrage Project alone
comes to Rs. 6,19,92,587. This excess is counterbalanced to some £x-
tent by savings of Rs. 6,57,126 under the other heads in the Grant,
leaving a net excess of Rs. 6,13,35.461 on the Farakka Barrage Pro-
ject which is required to be regularised.

2. At the time of preparation of the R.E., 1963-64, and B.E. 1964-65,
in November, 1963, the Ministry of Irrigation and Power, in consul-
tation with the Chief Engineer, Farakka Barrage Project,
trecommended to the Ministry of Finance, a provision of Rs. 8.27
crores for 1964-65. The Ministry of Finance, considering the pro-
gress of expenditure on the project during the preceding vears,
agreed to an ad hoc provision of Rs. 5:50 crores with the stipulation
that they would consider additiona]l allotment. if necessary, in the
course of the financial year. In the R.E., 1964-65 considering the
rapid progress of expenditure and of works up to December, 1964,
the revised requirements were placed at Rs. 13:60 crores. Ac-
-cordingly, after taking into account anticipated savings to the extent
of Rs. 1.43 crores under heads other than Farakka Barrage Project,
‘a supplementary grant of Rs. 6:67 crores (13- 60 minus 5- 50 minus 1°43)
was obtained in February, 1965. In the latter part of February, 1965,
Chief Engineer, Farakka Barrage Project, estimated his final require-
ments at Rs. 18.81 crores. In the first week of March 1965, the Chief
Engineer had intimated his final requirements as Rs. 16°21 crores,
based on the expenditure of Rs, 14.38 crores incurred up to February,
1963, and the probable requirements of Rs. 1.83 crores for March.
19685, taking into account the bills which had been received and
‘would be ready for payment during that month. As the proposals

121



122

for Supplementary Grants for Budget Session had already been pre-
sented to the Parliament, it was not possible to obtain additional.
supplementary grant and the Chief Engineer was advised to restrict
the expenditure and also to incur only unavoidable expenditure. In
view of these instructions to the Chief Engineer and also of the
possibility that bills in respect of some of the materials received to-
wards the close of the financial year might not be received/adjusted
in the accounts of that year, the question of taking an advance from
the Contingency Fund of India was not considered. The Chief
Engineer, Farakka Barrage Project, however, could not postpone
some inevitable payments for the reasons given in the succeeding
paragraphs.

3. On an analysis of the expenditure under various sub-heads, the
excess can be broadly classified as:

(i) Excess expenditure on account of materials and machiner-
ies under sub-head “Suspense”.

(ii) Excess expenditure on account of Special Tools and Plants
under sub-head “Works”,

(iii) Excess expenditure on account of payment for actual work
under sub-head “Works”.

As it is not practicable to list out each and every item of such
payment, the general reasons for such excess under the major items
are explained below.

4.1. The exact date of delivery of construction materials like
Sheet Piles, Steel materials, etc., is not fixed. The delivery clause
stipulated in the printed terms and conditions of Sale received from
Producer of Stee] reads as follows:

“The delivery mentioned in your above indent cannot be
adhered to by our works. According to terms of business
and general understanding delivery is not the essence of
contract. This is because all despatches from our works
are regulated in accordance with the priorities accorded
to orders planned on us from time to time by the Iron and
Steel Controller, Calcutta. " Sale orders can, therefore,
only be issued by us for delivery ‘as early as possible”
without committing ourselves in any way about the speci-
fic time of delivery”.

42. Sheet Piles are imported materials, the delivery of which is-
governed by various factors on which neither the suppliers nor the-
Project authorities have any effective control.



123

43. It is, therefore, not possible to anticipate the date of receipt
of materials ordered for. For the purpose of budgeting, an aver-
age delivery period from 9 months to 1 year between the placement
of order and actual receipt was assumed on the basis of past experi-
ence. On this basis the budget demand was calculated and in an
attempt to restrict expenditure to unavoidable minimum, the orders
which, it was anticipated, were not likely to mature within the
financial year were excluded. Some of the materials not covered
by the Budget had, however, actually arrived and payment therefor
had to be made firstly because in case of steel materials prompt pay-
ment would enable the Project to earn rebate and secondly, in case
of other materials, the terms and conditions of supply order stipulat--
ed ‘immediate payment’ or payment within certain fixed periods.

44. In case of cement, the payment was being made by the Pay
and Accounts Officer, Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply in the
first instance and then debits sent to the Project for adjustments, In-
March 1965, the Project authorities received debits from the Pay and
Accounts Officer to the tune of Rs. 23 lakhs, and these had to be
adjusted.

45. A list of major payments under ‘Suspense’ during March,.
1965, is annexed (Annexure II).

4.6. Similarly, in an attempt to keep the demand to a minimum,
provision for certain machineries was excluded from the final budget
demand as those machineries were not expected to come within the-
financial year. But actually such machineries arrived and payment
had to be made as per terms of contract. Bills on account of customs
duty, import duty, regulatory duty, etc., are preferred by the firms
according to their convenience after they can procure all documents
necessary to substantiate their claims and as such the date of receipt
of such bills cannot be anticipated. But. whenever such Bills are pre-
ferred, payment has to be made within 4 to 7 days of pre-
sentation of Bills as per terms of pavment. Some such bills were
received during the month of March, 1965, and payment had to be
made on this account. A list of the items of major payment for Spe--
cial Tools & Plant is annexed - (Annexure III).

4.7. Regarding the excess expenditure on actual works, the in-
crease in the tempo of work is one of the main reasons. After the
rains, the contractors take some time to make the site ready for fur-
ther work and activities generally increase towards the end of the
working season. Under the circumstances, it is difficult to forecast
such progress with any degree of accuracy, specially under peculiar



12¢

:and difficult site conditions as prevailing at Farakka Barrage site.
.Moreover, the major contractor during the period was M/s. National
Projects Construction Corporation in charge of Farakka Barrage
construction on the right bank. The contract with them—which is
a cost plus contract—was in the negotiation stage. Bills were not
-coming regularly at the initial stage with the result that larger pay-
ments had to be made just before the close of the financial year. In
the month of March, 1965, alone approximately Rs. 25 lakhs were
paid. This is the main reason why there has been an excess e:':pen-
diture on works.

5. In the circumstances explained above, it is requested that the
excess over voted expenditure of Rs. 6,13,35,461 appearing in the
Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1964-65, may kindly be recommen-
ded for regularisation.

Sd/- K. G. R. IYER,
Joint Secretary to the Govt. of India.



ANNEXURE I

GRANT No. 132.—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON MULTIPURPOSE RIVER SCHEMES
(ALL VOTED)

Major Head and Group-Head Final Grant  Actual Excess(+)
Expenditure Saving(—)

MajJor Heap “98”
A.—Capital Outlay on Mulitpurpose
River Schemes :
A. 1.—Central Water & Power
Research Station :
0. 23,00,000 |  13,34,000 12,33,842 (—)1,00,158
R. —0,66,000 S
A. 2.—Damodar Valley Corpora-
tion.
0. 4,50,00,000 | 3,16,00,000 3,16,00,000 Nil
R. —1,34,00,000 S
A. 3.—Power Research Institute:
I1,00,000 |  4,50,000 2,13,736 (—)2,36,264
R. —6,50,000 S
A. 4.—Technical Training Centres:
o 4,67,000 . 11,19,000 8,43,624 (—)2,75,376
R. 6,52,000
A. 5. —Farakka Barrage Project :
A. (I) —PFarakka Barrage.
0. 4,36,06,000 |
S.  6,67,00,000 } 12,43,67,300 18,16,92,127 +5,73,24,827
R. 1,40,61,300 J
A. §5(2).—Feeder Canal:
o. 1,01,96,000 |  79,65000 82,86,676 (+)3,21,676
R. —22,31,000 [
A.5(3) —JansxrpurB-mse
O. 11,908,000 |  36,81,400  80,27,484 +43,46,084
R. 24,83,400 S
A.6.—Switchgear Testing and
Development Laboratory:
0. 16,00,000 9,
S

R. 50,300 16,50,300  16,04,972  (—)45,38
ToraL . 17:21,67,000 23,35,02,461 +-6,13,35 ,46%
135

2560 (Aii) Ls—o.



ANNEXURE 11
List of Major Paymenis on Special Tools and Plant,.
Bxpenditure booked during March, 1965

(Figures in lakhs)
Crawler Tractor . . . ST . . §3°16
Lorries . . . . . . 585
Concrete Mixture Machine' . . . . . . 013
Beam Bending Machine . . . . . 0-68
M. S. Welded Pipes . . . . . . . 145
Concrete Vibrator . . . . . . . o-84
Centrifugal Pumps . . . . . . . o' 10
Grinding Machine . . . . . . . o-18
Lathe Machine . . . . . . . 0-42
‘Air Compressor . . . . . . . 041
Pile Driven Plant . . . . . . . 1-86
Rear Dumper . . §°10
Customs Duty on account of Rear Dumper meler Tractor
and Trucks, etc. . 11-01I
81-19




ANNEXURE III

List of Major Payments and Adjustments made for ‘Stock’ Misc. P.W.
AdvanccmdPurchasa during March, 196§ not covered by Budget Demanid.

Figures in lakhs
Stock . . . . . . 66°58
Misc. P. W. Advance . . . . . . . 95:28
Purchase . . . . . . . 68°22
23008
Stock (Stores and Materials):
Civil Stores :(—
1. Cement . . . . . . . 3-96
2. Sheet Pile . . . . . 804
3. C. R. Sheets and A. C. Shcets . . . . 0-63
4. Tested Angle Rounds . . . . . . 42°2§
5488
L.B.B. Division :
5. Steel Beams . . . . . . o-14
6. M. S. Ealv Sheets . . . . . . 0°45
7. Misc. Mechanical Stores . . . . . 1111
ToTAL STOCK 66-58
Misc. P. W. Advance :
1. M. S. Rounds . . . . . . . 16°73
2. M. S. Plates . . . . . . . 5°59
3. C. R. Sheet . . . . . . . 0°49
4. Conductor . e e 013
s. Couplings . . . . . . o°II
6. Spl. Tools and Plants . . . . . 50°91
7. Misc. Mech. Stores and spares . . . 2132
TotAL . . 95°28



APPENDIX XXXII
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

DIRECTORATE GENERAL OF EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING
MINISTRY OF LABOUR, EMPLOYMENT & REHABILITATION

(DepTT. OF LABOUR & EMPLOYMENT)

NOTE

Stm.ri:cr:—Regularisation of excess over Voted Grant disclosed in the
Appropriation Accounts (Civil) 1964-65—Grant No. 134—
Labour and Employment.

G'rant No. 134=—Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Labour & Employ-

ment.
Voted Grant—Original Rs. 3,71,000
Supplementary Rs. 8,25,000
ToTAL Rs. 11,96,000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . Rs. 21,92,470
Net Excess . . . . . . Rs. 9,96,470

The net excess of Rs. 9,96,470/- was due to the adjustment of ex-
penditure on Customs Duty and other incidental charges in respect
of material and equipment acquired out of the U.S. Department of
Defence Surplus Stores for the Training of Craftsmen, in this Grant
instead of in the Grants “72—Labour and Employment” and “33—
Grants-in-aid to State and Union Territory Governments”, as ex-
plained below:—

2. The machinery was received free and expenditure on minor
repairs, internal transportation and repacking charges in U.S.A.,
Customs Duty and ocean freight charges only were required to be
incurred by the Government of India. 'In accordance with the
accounting procedure laid down in the D.G.E&T’s letter No. BP-
101/18/63, dated 21-2-1964, the expenditure on account of incidentia?
charges was debitable initially to fhe Capital Head “124-Capital
Outlay on Schemes of Government Trading”, the provision for which

128



129

is included in this Grant, pending allocation of the expenditure bet-
ween Central and State Governments in the ratio of 60:40 in the
case of material intended for Industrial Training Institutes in the
States and transfer of the expenditure relating to the Union Terri-
tories and the Central Training Institutes for instructors to the app-
ropriate head of account in the accounts of the Union Territory Gov-
ernments concerned or of the Central Government as the case may
be.

3. At the time of preparation of the Budget Estimates for 1964-65,
an ad hoc provision of Rs. 2.05 lakhs was included in the Capital
Grant “134-Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Labour and Employ-
ment” under the sub-head “B.1(1) (1)—Scheme for Training of Crafts-
men” as the supplies from the U.S. Defence Surplus Stores were not
quite certain. The machinery, however, started coming at a rapid
pace during the year 1964-65 and additional expenditure on inciden-
tal charges had to be incurred. However, the Finance Ministry ad-
vised in August, 1964, that, as the equipment was being received free
of charge and the expenditure of Government of India was related to
incidental charges only, the same should appropriately be provided in
the Revenue Budget. Accordingly, the expenditure on the incidental
charges on the equipment for Central Training Institute for Instruc-
tors was debitable to the Major Head “38—Labour & Employment”,
provision for which was required to be made during 1964-65 in the
‘Grant “72—Labour & Employment”, and that relating to Institutes of
the State Governments Union Territories was debitable to “74—
Grants-in-aid to State and Union Territory Governments”, the provi-
sion for which was to be made in Grant “38—Grants-in-aid to State
and Union Territory Governments” for 1964-65 for all the machinery
received in 1964-65. Necessary provision was accordingly made in
the final grant for 1964-65 by reappropriation of savings. The Minis-
try could not, however, issue sanctions for adjusting the expenditure
under the above mentioned Revenue heads, as common bills of lading
and bills of entry were received for consignment intended for Indus-
trial Training Institutes of the State/Union Territory Governments
and the Central Training Institutes, and further in the absence of
shipping documents, the customs duty charges were assessed by the
Customs Department arbitrarily and debits on account of Ocean
Freight and Customs Duty charges raised even in cases where the
stores did not at all pertain to this Directorate General. In accord-
-ance with the accounting procedure laid down in Februarv. 1964,
(para 2 above), the Accountant General adjusted the incidental
-charges amounting to Rs. 13.06 lakhs under the Capital Grant, the



130

total adjustment thereunder exceeding the Sanctioned Grant by
Rs. 9,96,470. The excess was thus on account of technical difficulties.
Had the expenditure in question been adjusted under relevant grants
in the Revenue Budget, there would not have been any excess as
necessary provision therefor (Rs. 13,99,600) had been included in
those Grants, In the circumstances the excess adjustment in the
Capital Grant “134-Capital Outlay of the Ministry ef Labour and
Employment” may be recommended for regularisation,

4. The above note has beén vetted by the Accountant General,
- Central Revenues, New Delhi.

Sd/- S. ABDUL QADIR,

Director General of Employment and
Training and Joint Secretary
to the Government of India.



APPENDIX XXXIII

Note for the Public Accounts Committee explaining the reasons for
excess grant No. 135-Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Petro-
leum and Chemicals for 1964-65.

The position of the Grant No. 135-Capital Outlay of the Ministry
of Petroleum & Chemicals, as included in the Appropriation Accounts
(Civil), 1964-65 (vide page 119) is as under:—

Total Grant Actual Expenditure Excess
Grant No. 135 : 4

Original Provision Rs. §1,53,41,000
Supplementary provision. Rs. 1,000

Rs. 51,53,42,000 Rs. §1,53,90,221 (+)48,2'21

The reasons for the excess are expiained below:i-—'

Land measuring 14:16 acres in Mouza Debgram, District, Jalpai-
guri (West Bengal) was acquired for the Indian Oil Company,
through the Government of West Bengal, in 1961-62. The amount of
Rs. 80,000 provided for the purpose was, however, not drawn by the
Deputy Commissioner, Jalpaiguri, as the awards of compensation
and payment were not possible during the year 1961-62. The amount
was, therefore, surrendered.-

In our letter No. 9/21/61/I0C, dated the 20th August, 1962 sanc-

tion was issued to the expenditure during 1962-63 of Rs. 80,000 for
the payment of compensation for acquisition of this lend.

The Accountant General, West Bengal, in his letter dated 29th
August, 1962, authorised the Treasury Officer, Jalpaiguri to make
payment of the amount to the Deputy Commissioner, Jalpaiguri.
The dates of drawal of the amount are given below:—

131



132

Date of drawal _ Amount drawn
Rs.
7-9-62 . . »e .. 169890
11-9-62 .. . . 16,004.37
12-9-62 . 3,245.61
14-9-62 .. 881.35
19-9-62 .. e 2,206.47
21-9-62 1,905.82
25-9-62 . .15,359.05
26-9-62 20,289.85
3-11-62 167.75
12-11-62 4,612.14
21-11-62 184.75
21-11-62 .. 1,954.40
21-11-62 .. .. - 2,888.79

71,488.25

In his letter dated 5th January, 1963, the Deputy Commissioner,
Jalpaiguri stated that a sum of Rs. 71,489:25 only was required for
payment in this case. A sum of Rs. 71,490 was accordingly provi-
ded during 1962-63 by re-appropriation under Grant No. 133—Capi-
tal Outlay of the Ministry of Mines & Fuel—42 (7) —Acquisition of
land for Indian Oil Company Limited for this purpose. It, how-
ever, appears that debits for these payments were not adjusted in
the accounts for the year 1962-63. The debits were adjusted in the
Accounts for 1964-65. The excess is, therefore, due to delay in the

adjustment of debits.

As the liability was not adjusted in the accounts for 1961-62, a
watch was kept by this Ministry and necessary funds under Grant
No. 133 were again provided in 1962-63 by re-appropriation for ad-
justment of the liability in that year. Intimation was received by
this Ministry that the amount of compensation was drawn by the
Deputy Commissioner, Jalpaiguri in instalments between the 7th
September, 1962 and 21st November, 1962. There were, therefore,
reasonable expectations that the liability would be adjusted in the
accounts for 1962-63 against the funds already provided by re-appro-
priation. The liability was, therefore, discharged in 1962-63 and it
was only a matter of accounting adjustment,



133

In the Appropriation Accounts 1964-65, an expenditure of
Rs. 73,233 has been shown under the Grant No. 135-Capital Outlay
of the Ministry of Petroleum & Chemicals—A. 2(3) —Acquisition of
land for the Indian Oil Company for which a prevision of Rs. 200
had been made during that year.

After setting off the saving of Rs. 24,812 occurring under other
sub-heads, against the above excess of Rs. 73,033, the net excess of
Rs. 48,221 in Grant No. 135-Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Petro-
leum & Chemicals has to be regularised. The excess may be recom-
mended for regularisation under Article 115 of the Constitution.

Sd.|- P. K. J. MENON,
Joint Secretary to the Government of India.



APPENDIX XXXIV
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT & AVIATION
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT & SHIPPING
(Roans Wine)

Note for regularisation of excess of Rs, 113,85,768 over Voted Grant
No. 137—Clapital Outlay on Roiads in the Appropriation Accounts
1964-65. )

The net excess of Rs. 1,13,85,768 is made up of variations under the
different sub-heads in Grant No. 137-Capital Outlay on Roads of the-
following : —

. Sub-head Final Grant Actual Expen- Variation Ex-
diture cess +)
Saving (—)

Rs. Rs. Rs.

A.1—Construction of )
National Highways .  30,60,09,800  32,15,48,309 (+)1,55,38,509

A.2—Construction of
Border Roads . . 24,05,17,000 2§,22,92,616 (4 )1,17,75,616

A.3—Construction of
Other Roads . . 80,83,200 80,45:903  (—) 37,297

A4—Tools and Plants .  3,73,00,000  2,21,13,458 (—)I1,52,76,542

B.1—Construction of
Border Roads . . 3,08,00,000 3,01,85,482 (—) 6,14,518

62,28,00,000  63,41,85,768 (+-)1,13,85,768

2. Sub-head A.1—Construction of National Highways.
Excess Rs. 155°38 lakhs.

The excess of Rs, 155* 3§dakhs under this‘sub-head was mainly due to :
A Rs. Lakhs

(i) Erroneous booking of expenditure relating to the
sub-head “A-4” under the sub-head A—1 . . 65-92

134



135

(ii) Accelerated Progress on certain works . . . 152°02
217°94

Partly counter-balanced by Savings . . . . 6256
15538

3. With regard to item (i) above, it may be stated that the erro--
neous adjustment of Rs. 65.92 lakhs was made in the West Bengal
(Rs. 50,11,329) and Bihar (Rs. 15,80,474) circles of Accounts. The
erroneous adjustment came to light only after the accounts for 1964-
65 were closed. The excesses aggregating Rs. 152.02 lakhs against
item (ii) above were mainly due to undertaking works of strategic-
importance in the States of Bihar, West Bengal and Punjab. Works'
financed from the credit afforded by the International Development
Association in the States of Bihar, Orissa and West Bengal had to
be completed by a specified date and the execution of these works
was therefore accelerated as far as practicable. This too led to the
excess.

4 It may further be stated that against the budget grant _of
Rs. 34.40 crores, the States had demanded a total grant of Rs. 39.40
crores in the Revised Estimate for 1964-65. In view of the need for
effecting the maximum possible economy in civil expenditure, a final
allotment of Rs. 30'60 crores only could be ultimately made to the
States for the year 1964-65 for covering expenditure on the Cons-
truction of National Highways in the various States and Union Terri-
tories. It was not anticipated even towards the close of 1964-65
that the works would attain such a momentum as to exceed the
allotments by an appreciable margin. The State Governments were
however unable to restrict their expenditure within the amount
of allotments and the gxcess expenditure became unavoidable. In
the absence of intimation from any of the States about the likeli-
hood of expenditure exceeding the allotment, prior action could not
- be taken for obtaining a supplementary grant or an advance from
the Contingency Fund of India to avoid an excess of expendituure
over the sanctioned grant.

5. Sub-head A. 2—Construction of Border Roads

The excess under the this sub-head arose as a result of an ex-
penditure of Rs. 1145.49 lakhs on equipment and spares as against
the provision of Rs. 1,027.44 lakhs. This item covers expenditure
on Cat. ‘A’ stores like machinery, vehicles, spare parts and brid-
ging. The excess is due to adjustment of cost of stock span bridges,
which were taken by Director General Border Roads from the army



136

:stock without obtaining prior Government sanction and necessary
-allotment of funds. Firm figures as to how much of the bridging
.stores had actually been received, how much of debit had already
been adjusted in earlier years and how much would be adjusted
-during 1964-65 were not available by January 1965 and, therefore,
no amount on this account could be included in the assessed re-
quirement for the Supplementary Grant. It was decided at the
time that the necessary adjustment might be carried out only after
issue of administrative approval. This matter could not, however,
‘be finalised and in March 1965 it was considered whether a direc-
‘tive should be issued to the Controllers of Defence Accounts to
write back debits already adjusted. But in the absence of precise
-details of the transactions and in view of the fact that under rules
adjustments had to be carried out, if stores were already received,
no directive was issued. No action was taken to obtain an advance
from the Contingency Fund of India as it was felt doubtful whe-
ther any money would be advanced once the adjustments had been
carried out. The debits already adjusted were, therefore, allowed
to stand. Since the savings under the other minor sub-heads
-amounted only to Rs. 0.29 lakhs, there was an excess of Rs. 117.76
lakhs under the sub-head.

6. The liability register maintained by the Director General
Border Roads shows the outstanding liabilities in terms of progress
of materialisation of supplies, but not in terms of outstanding pay-
ments/debit, as the Director General Border Roads does not get an
intimation of the payments made/debit raised in all cases. The
question of exhibiting in the liability Register, the outstanding pay-
ments/debit is, however, being examined.

7. After taking into account the excesses under the two sub-heads
mentioned above and the savings under the other three sub-heads.
the net excess under Grant No. 137—Capital Outlay on Roads amount-
ed to Rs. 113,85,768 which is recommended for regularisation under
Art, 115 of the Constitution.

Sd./- H. P. SINHA,
Additional Secretary to the Govt. of India.



APPENDIX XXXV

Note explaining the reasons for excess in Grant No. 24—Audit in-
the Appropriation Accounts (Civil) 1964-65.

CHARGED
Rs.
Original Appropriation . . . . . . . 23,30,000
Supplementary Appropriation . . . . . . 2,00,000
Total Appropriation . . . . . . . . 25,30,000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . . 25,48,470
Excess . . . . . . . . . . 18,470
Percentage of Excess . . . . . . . . 0°73

The minor excess which represents 0-73 per cent of the tqtal
appropriation was mainly due to increase in the incidence of leave-
salary by proceeding on leave of more officers than anticipated.
The excess occurred due to factors which could not be foreseen.

2. In the circumstances, it is requested that the excess expendi-
ture of Rs. 18,470 in the ‘Charged’ Section of Grant No. 24—Audit
may kindly be recommended for regularisation under Article 115(1)
(b) of the Constitution.

Sd/- P. N, BHANDAR]I,

Deputy Comptroller & Auditor General
of India..

137



APPENDIX XXXVI
~ Note for the P.A.C. Explaining reasons for the Excess under Grant No. 40—

Forests  for 196465

MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE, COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT AND COOPERATION (DE-
PARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE)

Note on excess under Grant No. 4o--Forests

Particulars of the Grant

Reasons for the excess

.-Gram No. g4o—Forests
(Char,

ged)
Total Actual Excess

Appropria- Expendi-
tion ture
Rs. Rs. Rs

5,283 5,2.83 A sum of Rs. 5,283/- was deposited by

the President, Forest Research Insti-

tute and Colleges, Dehra Dun, on
23-12-1964 in Dehra Dun Court
as a decretal amount in connection
with the Court Case of Shri Onkar
Singh Vs. Union of India. Supple-
mentary Appropriation was not obtained
for this expenditure as, in the meantime,
an application had been filed in the
High Court at Allahabad, for obtaining
stay orders on the execution of the decree
passed by the trial Court Dehra Dun; and
on that account, the Ministry of Finance
had advised that it was not in order to
treat the amount as having been spent.
The application for stay order was finally
rejected by the High Court on 19-2-1965,
and the payment was finally made by
the Court at Dehra Dun to the Counsel
of Shri Onkar Singh on 25-3-1965.
But the Department came to know about
this from the Forest Research Institute
and Colleges under their U. O. No.
2105/6-3(85)-B/65--Budget dated 9-4-1965.
By that time it was too late to obtain
supplementary appropriation. Hence this
Excess of Rs. §,283/-. A summary of
the case is enclosed.

(HARI SINGH)
Inspector General of Forests.



SUMMARY

Shri Onkar Singh was appointed as a Civilian Clerk in the Regi-

amental Centre, 9th Gorkha Rifles, Dehra Dun, with effect from 22nd
January, 1943. Being surplus to the establishment he was dis-
charged from service with effect from 1st April, 1947. At the time
of his discharge he was drawing in the Gorkha Rifles a pay of
Rs. 80 per month in the unified scale of pay. After his discharge
from the Gorkha Rifles, the prescribed scales for civilian clerks were
announced with retrospective effect from 1-1-1947. The benefit of
the prescribed scales was extended to persons whose services were
terminated during 1-1-1947 to 1-1-1948, provided the individual con-
‘cerned elected in writing to accept the prescribed scale within six
months from the date of issue of the Ministry of Defence orders.
Shri Onkar Singh elected the prescribed scale on 19-4-1949 i.e., after
the expiry of six months period prescribed by the Ministry of
Defence for this purpose. In view of this the Ministry of Defence
allowed his option by a special sanction dated 23-5-1959, as a special
-case. In that sanction it was mentioned that Shri Onkar Singh
would, however, not be admitted any arrears of pay for the period
from 1-1-1947 to 31-3-1947 i.e., the period he was paid from the
Defence Services Estimates. A copy of this sanction was also en-
dorsed to the President. Forest Research Institute where Shri
‘Onkar Singh was then employed. In the endorsement it was laid
-down that the intention in re-fixing Shri Onkar Singh’s pay was
that though he might derive the benefit of refixation of his pay w.ef.
a current date, yet no arrears were to be allowed to him for any
past period (i.e. before the 23rd May, 1959).

On joining the Forest Research Institute on 11-8-1947, as Lower
"Division Clerk, the F.R.I. fixed his pay at Rs. 55 p.M. The pay was
refixed (on the basis of the pay allowed by the Ministry of Defence)
at Rs. 79 p.M. w.e.f. 11-8-1947. After this re-fixation, the F.R.I. re-
-quested this Department to sanction investigation of the arrear claim
and intimated that this sanction was required because the claim was
more than three years old. It was not intimated to the Ministry of
Food & Agriculture that the Ministry of Defence had instructed not
to pay him any arrears of pay for the past period. On this basis
-sanction was given by this Department in their letter No. 9-38/60F,

139



140

dated 29-8-60 to the investigation of the arrear claim provided that:
the orders under which Shri Onkar Singh’s pay had been fixed, al--
low payment of arrears w.e.f. 11-8-1947. It was also further subject
to the condition that a certificate to this effect quoting the Govern--
ment orders, would be furnished by the President, Forest Research
Institute to the Accountant General. Later on, the Forest Research
Institute applied for payment sanction of the President of India to
the arrears of pay but it was not mentioned then that the Ministry
of Defence had refixed his pay in the Defence Establishment on the
understanding that though Shri Onkar Singh might derive the bene-
fit of re-fixation of his pay with effect from a current date, yet no
arrears were to be allowed to him for any past period. When this
fact was brought to the notice of the Department of Agriculture by
Audit, the sanction regarding investigation of the arrear claim as
also the payment sanctions were cancelled. With the cancellation of
the above sanctions,, Shri Onkar Singh’s claim for arrears of pay
from a date earlier than 23rd May 1959 was not valid as the sanc-
tions were obtained after suppressing vital information relevant to
this case.

Shri Onkar Singh filed a civil suit in the Court of Munsif, Dehra
Dun for claiming of arrears of pay from the date of his appoint-
ment at the Forest Research Institute. The suit was decreed in
his favour with cost. On the advice of the Ministry of Law, an
appeal against this judgment was filed in the Court of Civil Judge.
Dehra Dun which was also decreed in favour of Shri Onkar Singh.
On the advice of the Ministry of Law an application for stay orders
was filed in the High Court, Allahabad. This application was finally
rejected by the High Court on 19th February 1965, and the payment
was finally made by the Court at Dehra Dun to the Counsel of Shri
Onkar Singh on 25th March 1965 and, therefore, adjusted in 1964-65
Accounts. The Department came to know of this from the Forest
Research Institute & Colleges, Dehra Dun, under their U.O. No. 2105/
6-3 (85) BI65-Budget, dated 9th April 1965, but by that time it was too-
late to obtain any supplementary grant. Hence this excess of

Rs. 5,288.



APPENDIX XXXVII

MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING

Note explaining reasons for excess disclosed under Grant No. 62-
Broadcasting 1964-65.

GRANT NO. 62-BROADCASTING

Total Actual
Grant or Expenditure Excess
appropriation

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Charged . . . .o 284 "+284
Voted . . . . .  §,01,06,000 6,01,52,800 -10,46,890

CHARGED

B. Broadcasting Stations

The excess of a sum of Rs. 284/- was on account of payment made
in the satisfaction of a decree passed bv the Assistant Judge, Raj-
kot. This payment was made by the Station Director, All India
Radio., Rajkot, through cheque dated the 4th September, 1964 debi-
table to sub-head “Other Charges”. The amount was, accordingly,
met from the Voted Grant No. 62-Broadcasting for the year 1964-65.
It was later pointed out by the Senior Deputy Accountant General,
Rajknt on 27-11-1964 that this be treated as “Charged” expenditure.
There was no provision for “Charged” expenditure in the Budget
Grant of that year against which the said petty expenditure of
Rs. 284,- could have been debited. It is regretted that immediate
steps could not be taken either to have a Supplementary Grant for
the same or advance from Contingency Fund of India.

VOTED

Against the sanctioned Budget Grant of Rs. 591,06,000 the total
expenditure incurred during the year was Rs. 6,01,52,890, resulting

141
2560 aii LS—10.



142

in an excess of Rs. 10,46,890. The percentage of this excess is 1.77.
The reasons for this excess are as follows:—

A—1. Directorate General, All India Radio

Budget Actual Excess
Grant Expenditure

1964-65
Rs. Rs. Rs.

28,01,500  33,46,988 5:45,488

The excess has been mainly under the following sub-heads:— Rs.

(1) Allowances, Hon. etc. . . . . . . 1,00,747
Due to more expenditure than anticipated on:—
(a) deputation of officers abroad,
(b) increase in dearness allowance and
(c) other allowancesi.e. H.R.A. and children educa-
tion allowance etc.
(i) Allowances to Artists . . . . . . 11,708
Due to an-anticipated tours or deputations abroad of
producers.

(s#) Other Charges . . . . . . 4,38,036

Due to:

(a) adjustment of telephone bills for 1963-64
(Rs. 1,12,800)

(b) adjustment of telephone charges relating to
rental of PBX extension for the period 8-12-61
31-1-62 and 1-2-65 to 31-1-66 (Rs. 81,500).

(c) more expenditure on power supply due to
increase in tariff rates with eﬂ‘ect from August,
1964 (Rs. 79,470).

(d) more expenditure than nnucxpated on miscel-
laneous items because of inadequacy of funds
(Rs. 1,64,266).

ToraL . . . . . . - Rs. 5,50,488

Excess of Rs. spoowuoetoﬂbyumyunderodmmb-hends Net
excess Rs. §,45,488.



143

B—Broadcasting Station:
Budget Actual Excess
Grant expenditure
1964-65
Rs. Rs. Rs.

3,65,68,000 3,78,34,133 12,66,133

The excess has been mainly under the following sub-heads:—
(i) Allowances, Honoraria, etc. . . . Rs. 11,42,272

Due to increase in Dearness Allowance and more
expenditure than anticipated on H.R.A. and C.C.A.
due to upgrading of cities and grant of children
education allowance.

(i) Allowances to Artists . . . . . . Rs. 8,06,028

Due to grant of allowances (as admissible to the
Central Government Employees) to staff artists with
effect from 1-10-1964.

(s55) Central Stores for Broadcasting Stations . . Rs. 72,972

Due to direct un-anticipated receipt of transmitting
valves by the Stations. The Valves had been inden-
ted for late delivery after December, 1964.

(sv) Pension Contributions: . . . . . . Rs. 1,29,066
Due to more contribution than ancticipated.
TortaL . . . . . . . . Rs. 21,51,238

Excess of Rs. 8,85,105 under “Allowances, Hon. etc.” was however,
'met from the “E lump provision for C.C.A. and H.R.A.” and from the sav-
‘ings available from other Group heads and sub-heads. Thus the net
excess comes to Rs. 12,66,133.

«C-1. High Powered Short Wave Transmitters

Budget Actual
Grant expenditure Excess
1964-65

Rs. Rs. Rs.
31,21,000  35,38,338 4,17,338




144

The excess has been mainly under the sub-heads “Other
Charges” due to (a) more expenditure on power supply due to .
increase in tariff rates. Rs. 1,75,038

(b) payment of property tax in respect of All India Radio
HPT buildings at Kingsway Delhi and Khampur vide Ministry
of Home Affairs O.M. No. 20/11/63-Delhi dated 30-4-64 - Rs. 3,31,684
TotaL . . . . . . . . Rs. 5,06,722
Excess of Rs. 89,334 was set off by savings under other sub-heads the
net excess being Rs. 4,17,338.

C—3. News Services Division

Budget Grant Actual Excess
1964-65 expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
34,65,000 37,95,550 3,30,550
The excess has been mainly under the following sub-heads:—
Rs.
(1) Allowances, Hon. etc. 70,025
Due to more expenditure than anticipated on H.R.A.
and children Education Allowance and increase in
dearness allowance.
(&) Allowances to Artists . . . . . . 1,44,473
Due to same reasons as given under B—Broadcasting
Station.
(ti) Other Charges: . . . . - 1,54,917

Dueto :—

(a) adjustment of debits relating to car purchased during
1963-64 (Rs. 12,707).

(b) adjustment of telephone bills relating to 1963-64
(Rs. 6,568). '

(c) payment to UNI on revised enhanced rates
(Rs. 80,000)

(d) more expenditure than anticipated on miscellaneous
items because of inadequacy of funds (Rs.55,642)

ToTAL 3,690,415




145 -

Excess of Rs. 38,865 was , however, met by savings under other sub-heads
thus the net excess is Rs. 3,30,550

«C—6. Project Circles :

Budget Grant Actual Excess
1964-65 expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
16,26,000 16,67,490 41,490
‘The excess has been mainly under the following sub-heads:—
Rs.
(i) Allowances, Hon. etc. . . . 1,33,496

Due to some reasons as explamed under B-Broad-
casting Stations.

(#1) Other Charges . . . 26,170
Due to more expenditure than anuexpated
(ii7) Incidental charges incurred in India in respect

of equipment received under Colombo Plan . 10,150
TOTAL: . ] . 1,69,816

Excess of Rs. 1,28,326 under “Allowances, Hon. etc” was however
met from the lump provision for increase in dearness allowance; the
net excess is Rs. 41,490.

2. The total excess under the group heads referred to above
comes to Rs. 26,00,999. This excess was partly counter-balanced by
savings of Rs. 15,54,109 either in other sub-heads under these group
heads or in other group heads, thus leaving the net excess of
Rs. 46,890.

3. A suggestion for a Supplementary grant of Rs, 7 lakhs was made
to the Ministry of Finance for advise in December, 1964 to cover the
anticipated excess expenditure. That Ministry advised not to seek
additional funds as the Revised Estimates for 1964-65 was placed at
Rs. 578.05 lakhs i.e. 13 lakhs less than the sanctioned budget grant
of Rs. 591-06. As it was not found possible on review to restrict the
expenditure within the sanctioned budget grant, the Ministry of
Finance were again approached for a supplementary grant of Rs. 5
lakhs early in February, 1965 which was also not agreed to for the
same reason for which supplementary funds were not agreed to in
December, 1964. It was then too late to restrict the expenditure to
extent required, especially in view of the unavaidable commitments
already made. This accounts for the excess.

Sdj- Y. N. VARMA,
. Joint Secretary.
Dated: November, 1966.



APPENDIX XXXVIII
MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT & AVIATION
(Roaps WiNG)

Note Regarding the regulation of excesses over charged appropriation
and voted Grant No. 85—Communications (including National:
Highways) in Appropriation Accounts, 1964-65.

Final Grant Actual Excess
expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Charged 24,000 34,279 +10,279
Voted 10,01,03,000  10,39,29,621 +38,26,621

s

Excesses Rs. 10-279 (Charged) and Rs. 38,26,621 (Voted).

1. Excess of Rs. 10,279 (Charged).—The excess of Rs. 10,279
(Charged) is the net result of excess under one sub-head in the
grant partly offset by saving under its other sub-head. The sub-
heads referred to are:—

Final Actual Variation
Sub-head Appropriation Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
B. 1—Maintenance of National
Highways 21,000 31,086 (+)10,986
B. 2—Other Communications . 3,000 2,293 (~==)707

The Supplementary Appropriation of Rs. 21,000 under the sub-
head B. 1-Maintenance of National Highways was required to meet
the expenditure in satisfaction of a court decree in Sikkim. The
provision of Rs. 3,000/- under B.2-Other Communications was for
the payment of an arbitration award in connection with the main-
tenance and repairs of roads other than National Highways in the

146



147

Union Territory of Delhi. The actual expenditure in this case came
to Rs. 2,293/- while that under B.l1-Maintenance of National High-
ways in Sikkim was Rs. 20,787,-~. The provision made for these pur-
poses wag adequate. But an unforeseen expenditure of Rs. 11,199/-
under B. 1-Maintenance of National Highways had to be incurred
on account of the payment of decretal charges during 1964-65 in res-
pect of the Simla Kalka Road. The lower courts decision in the dis-
pute between the contractor and Government in this case was in
favour of Government. No payment was, therefore, anticipated and
funds for this purpose were accordingly not earmarked. The con-
tractor, however, went on appeal and the appellate court decided in
favour of the contractor. A sum of Rs. 11,199.24 had, threfore, to be
deposited in court in fulfilment of this decree. This led to an excess
of Rs. 10,279/- in the charged section of the Grant.

2. Excess Rs. 38,26,621/- (Voted):—The excess of Rs. 38,26,621/-
occurred mainly (a) due to expenditure incurred by certain State.
Governments in excess of the provision as indicated below:—

(i) Carrying out of unavoidable and urgent repairs to Na-
tional Highways—Assam (Rs. 7,15,726/-); Mysore
(Rs. 3,62,425); Manipur (Rs. 16,184); Madhya Pradesh
(Rs. 3,48,585); Andhra Pradesh (Rs. 9,68,018); Punjab
(Rs. 4,10,092/-); Kerala (Rs. 7,786/-); Uttar Pradesh
Rs. 3,32,061);

(ii) Payment of Compensatory Allowance, and Dearness
Allowance at enhanced rates to the workcharged establish-
ment in Punjab (Rs. 75,588/-);

(iii) Cumulative effect of small excesses on various works—
Madras (Rs. 85,422/-); Maharashtra (Rs. 86,201/-); Rajas-
than (Rs. 3,485/-); West Bengal (Rs. 39,330,-) and Delhi
(Rs. 24,999/-);

(b) due to excess expenditure in North East Frontier Agency
and Sikkim (C.P.W.D.) as indicated below:—

(i) Undertaking some urgent and unavoidable repairs to keep
the line of communication through, especially in Lohit
Frontier District for heavy Army vehicles (Rs. 3,48,816/-);

(ii) Accelerated progress on works (Rs. 10,53,986): (After
taking into account the savings reported under other sub-
heads of the grant in the various circles of Accounts, the
resultant excess works out to Rs. 38,26,621/-.



148

3. The total amount demanded by the State Government for the
maintenance of National Highways at the time of framing the Re-
vised Estimates, 1964-65 was Rs. 896.10 lakhs as against the Budget
Estimates of Rs. 620.00 lakhs for that year. Conseguent om the tak-
ing over of the responsibility for the maintenance and repairs of
National Highways in Himachal Pradesh and Sikkim by the Border
Roads Development Board with effect from 1st April, 1964, the pro-
vision meant for these National Highways viz.,, Rs. 5-25 lakhs for
Himachal Pradesh and Rs. 12.00 lakhs for Sikkim, was reappropria-
ted to the Sub-heag ‘B. 3—Maintenance of Border Roads’ and the
allotment already made in respect of these territories under the sub-
head ‘B. 1-Maintenance of National Highways’ was cancelled. The
resultant balance of Rs. 602.75 lakhs only was available to accom-
modate the expenditure during 1964-65. The increase in the funds
demanded by the State Governments in the Revised Estimates, 1964-
65 over the budget provision of Rs. 602'75 lakhs was mainly due
to an® overall increase in the cost of labour and materials
and the provision needed for special repairs to National
Highways which had been badly damaged by heavy rains and floods
in the States of Andhra Pradesh, Punjab, Uttar Pradesh and Bihar
and for carrying out extensive restoration works in Gujarat and
Maharashtra. In view of this and having regard to the actual ex-
penditure incurred upto the end of January, 1965 (Rs. 532.28 lakhs).
a provision of Rs. 660.00 lakhs was included in the Revised Esti-
mates, 1964-65. The demands of the State Governments actually
amounted to Rs. 874.33 lakhs (Rs. 532.28 lakhs actuals upto the end
of January, 1965 and Rs. 342.05 lakhs anticipated for Februarv and
March, 1965) as against the Revised Estimate of Rs. 660.00 lakhs.
The increase of Rs. 57.25 lakhs (Rs. 660.00 lakhs minus Rs. 602.75
lakhs) over the Budget Estimate, 1964-65 was proposed to be met
by way of a supplementary grant of Rs. 49.81 lakhs and from a sav-
ing of Rs. 7.44 lakhs under other sub-heads of the Grant. The proce-
dure mentioned in para B(iv) of the Accountant General, Central
Revenue’s note is being followed in watching the progress of ex-
penditure and monthly returns of expenditure are being received
from the State Governments. The expenditure upto end of Janu-
ary, 1965 was only Rs. 532.28 lakhs and was within the provision of
Rs. 660 lakhs. The anticipated excess of Rs. 57-25 lakhs was ex-
pected to be met by a supplementary grant of Rs. 49.81 lakhs and
a saving of Rs. 7.44 lakhs. In addition a supplementary grant of
Rs. 45.00 lakhs was obtained during 1964-65 in recoupment of the
advance taken from the Contingency fund of India for meeting ex-
penditure on the maintenance and repairs of National Highways



149

during 1963-64. Since the expenditure was not expected to exceed
beyond the total grant including the supplementary grant asked for,
it was not considered necessary to obtain an advance from the con-
tingency Fund of India.

4. The road works are executed through the agencies of the
State Public Works Departments and the Central Public Works De-
partment Provision in the Budget is made on the basis of estimates
received from the various State Governments. They in turn are
guided by their subsidiary establishments such as the Chief Engi-
neer, Superintending Engineer, Divisional Engineers etc. who are
in charge of the actual execution of works. The estimates received
are scrutinised by the Ministry and every effort is made to make
adequate provision for each State. The ‘need for restricting the
actual expenditure to the amount of the allotment made by the
‘Government of India is always impressed upon the State Govern-
ments. Still it has not been possible for them to restrict the ex-
penditure within the allotments because of a very large number of
field offices that handle this expenditure on account of which the
coordination becomes very difficult. The expenditure could not,
therefore, be restricted to the allotments made and there has been
an excess of Rs. 38,26.621.

5. I'n the circumstances explained above, the excess of Rs. 10,279
(Charged) and Rs. 38,26,621 (Voted) in the grant may be recom-
‘mended for regularisation under article 115 of the Constitution,

6. This note has been seen by Audit.

Sd./- H. P. SINHA,
Director General (Road Development)

& Additional Secretary
to the Government of India.



APPENDIX XXXIX
MINISTRY OF SUPPLY, TECH. DEV. & MATERIALS PLANNING
(DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY & TECHNICAL DEVELOPMENT)

Note for Public Accounts Committee regarding regularisation of
excess over the Charged Grant No. 104—Supplies & Disposals
disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil) 1964-65.

_ Rs.
Original Appropriation
Supplementary Appropriation . . . . . . 8,000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . . 8,070
Excess . . . . . . . . . . (+)70

No Budget provision under Charged Appropriations was made
under Grant No, 104—Supplies & Disposals during 1964-65. A sup-
plementary Approproation of Rs. 8,000 (Charged) was, however,
obtained in September, 1964 Session of the Parliament to meet the
decretal claims filed against the Government by the parties. The
actual expenditure incurred on this account during 1964-65 was
Rs. 8,070 which represented a minor excess of Rs. 70. At the time
of going for Supplementary Appropriation the small excess of
Rs. 70 was not anticipated.

In the circumstances explained above the minor excess of Rs. 70
in the Charged Section of Grant No. 104—Supplies and Disposals
(Charged) may please be recommended for regularisation under
Article 115 of the Constitution.

This note has been seen by Audit.

Dated—Tth July, 1966, Sd/- N. R. BANSOD,
Joint Secretary to the Govt. of India..

150



APPENDIX XL
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WORKS, HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT

Note for the Public Accounts Committee relating to regularisation of
excess in Grant No. “142—Delhi Capital Outlay” 1964-65:
(Charged Section). [Reference page 140 of the Appropriation

Accounts (Civil) 1964-65].
The excess disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts of the above:

mentioned Grant is as under: —

CHARGED
Total Grant Actual Excess(+)
or expenditure
Appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.

46,92,000 57,93,808  (-+)11,01,808

2. The excess occurred mainly under the following Group Heads
in the charged section:—
(Figures in lakhs of Rupees)

Total Actual Excess(+)

Group Head Grant  Expdr. Savin gs(—)
A. 1.-Works:
A. 1(2)-Other Civil Buildings . . 929 1693 (+)7:64
A. 1 (4)-Large Scale Acquisition and

Development of Land . . 15-00 18-.97 (+)3°97

4 The Area-wise break-up of actual expenditure against final grant is as-
under:—

A. 1(2)-Other Civil Buildings:

(1) Central P.W.D. . . . 0°27 0's8 (+)o-31
(11) Delhi Admn. . . . . §-00 12:38 (+)7°38
(i17) President’s Estates . . . 4°02 3:97 (--)o-os

929 16-93 (+)7-64

181



152

-A. 1(4)-Large Scale Acquisition and

Development of Land, Delhx Ad-
ministration . . 15°00 18:97 (+)3-97

2429 35-90 (+)11-61

Partly counter-balanced by savxngs in other
sub-heads . . . 22-63 22-04 (—)o-59

46-92 57'94 (+)11-02

3. The excess of Rs. 0-31 lakhs under A. 1(2) in Central P.W.D.
is due to the receipt of more awards/decrees from court than anti-
cipated. This came to notice when there was no time to arrange
for additional funds.

4. The excess of Rs, 7-38 lakhs under A. 1(2) in Delhi Adminis-
tration is on account of the following: —

(a) Rs. 7-12 lakhs were paid in excess than anticipated due
to the payment of enhanced compensation and interest
thereon for the land acquired at Village Bahapur for the
construction of Okhla Industrial Estate. In case, the pay-
ment of these awards were made after the due dates fixed
by the Land Acquisition Collector, the Government would
have to pay further interest. For this purpose, an ad-
vance of Rs. 7-50 lakhs was applied for on 9th March, 1965

the Superintending Engineer, Delhi Administration,
but was finally rejected by the Ministry of Finance on the
ground that such advances would be given to meet unfore-
seen expenditure. In the present case the expenditure had
already been incurred. Further normally advances are not
given when Parliament is in Session.

(b) Rs. 26,687 was booked wrongly under the ‘Charged’
section by the Central Public Works Department. The
allotment existed under the ‘Voted’ grant as provided in
the Government of India, Ministry of Finance O.M. No.
F. 1(124)-B/4, dated 13th November, 1964. The cir-
cumstances leading to the misclassification is under exa-
mination.

‘5. The excess of Rs. 3-97 lakhs under A. 1(4) is explained below:

“During the period April to December, 1964, a sum of Rs. 11'96
lakhs was disbursed by the Land Acquisition Collectors on
account of cases decreed by the Courts on references/



153

petitions filed by the owners of land under Section 18 of’
the Land Acquisition Act, 1894, against the awards given
by the Land Acquisition Collectors, It was then anticipated
that the estimated expenditure on that account during
the remaining part of the financial year would be about
Rs. 3.04 lakhs. Accordingly, a supplementary grant of
Rs. 15-00 lakhs was obtained on 19th March, 1965. How-
ever, as a result of certain enhancements decreed by the
Courts towards the close of the year, which could not be
anticipated, the actual expenditure incurred during
January to March, 1965 was Rs. 7-01 lakhs bringing the
total expenditure to Rs, 18'97 lakhs, thereby resulting in
an excess of Rs. 3-97 lakhs.”

It was not possible to forecast exactly the results of references/
netitions filed by the owners of land under Section 18 of the Land
Acquisition Act, 1894 against the awards given by the Land Acquisi-:
tion Collectors. It was also not advisable to postpone the payments
as the decrees carry interest @ 6 per cent per annum. To avoid ex-
penditure by way of interest, the payments were made.

6. After excluding the misclassification of Rs. 26,687 under Group-
head “Al (2) Other Civil Buildings” in terms of para 7 of the Pub-
lic Accounts Committee’s 16th Report (1st Lok Sabha) the net ex-
cess of Rs. 10,75,121 may be recommended for regularisation by
Parliament.

7. While vetting the note Audit has observed:

“In para 4(a) of the note, the Ministry while explaining the:
reasons for excess of Rs. 7.38 lakhs, have stated that an
advance of Rs. 7.50 lakhs applied for by the Superintend-
ing Engineer, Delhi Administration was rejected by
the Ministry of Finance on the ground that such ad-
vances were available only to meet unforeseen expendi-
ture and that in the case referred to by the Ministry,
the expenditure had already been incurred. The Min-
istry may please indicate in the note for better appre-
ciation of the case by the Public Accounts Committee
the actual dates of Court decrees and the time allowed
for the payment of decretal amounts in each case to-
gether with the reasons for not applying for advance
from the Contingency Fund of India as soon as the
judgment of the court was known and accepted by the
Department before actually making the payment”.



154

The information is being collected and will be furnished to the
Public Accounts Committee as soon as it becomes available.

Sd|- R. F. ISAR,
Joint Secretary to the Government of India.

NEw DEvLHI;
“The 25th January, 1967.



155

‘uopjisod
ay) aaoxdwr o) se os Pauraduod [[e Aq pamojjoj Apzadoad sy ainp
-3001d jue)xa Y} JeYy) AINSuUa 03 S}I0Ya 13jea1d Iew 03 sjudwredaq
[sainsrury ay3 uodn a3an ‘@xojalay) ‘pinom £Lay], ‘Sumuljuod aie ainj
-fpuadxa J2A0 [0Iju0d pue JunefSpnq ur saanyiey yons ‘awryy 03 awily
W0J] JUSWUIIA0N) AQ panssl SUOIONIISUl pue way) Aq apew Suon}
~epUaWWIOdAI 3y} 31dsap jey) ajou 03 Pasadins aze 9933 1WIWOD YL,

3 * syjuowr oMj jo awry pajeind
-1}S 9Y} UIYIIM PIA[303I 3I9A jueld a[Suis ® jou Jo joadsaz ur sajou
jeq) U J9jj8W 3y} Ul judwdAorduwil ou sem 31d9y) os[e Ieak Siyj ey}
‘zaAemoY ‘}2a8a1 L3y, ‘SaISIUIN 9Y3 Jo jIed 8y} uo sfe[ap druoayd
yon$ ploA® 0} Suedw pue s{em asiA3p 03 (eyqes o] paryy) jaoday
qigy 19y} Jo ¢'T ered ur asueury jo Answrp ayy uodn pafin osye
pey Aoy ‘sessadXa Yons o} Burpes] $30ULISUWMOIID IO J0F SUOSEAT IY)
Suneys sajou Jurysiuing uy 233 SAMISIUIN aY) jo lxed 3y; uo sAelap
oy wodn JBunusurwod A[pajesdar usaq aaey |0 YL,

14

SUOTIEPUSWIMIO) Y, SUOISN]IUCD)

SSLISUIW [IV

2dueul,y

13

PauIadU0d
ndaq/Ansiniy

€¢

[4

woday
Jo “ON eredq

‘ON 'S

Suo DpUIUIM0IY (suoisnjouo) wow  fo Aipunung

I1X XIONEJIY



156

5[ny) sd[ny [eroueury ayj ur suoisiaoxd 9y} JO UOIJUIARIIUOD U I9M
YoIyM 96T ‘YdIBJy Ul JBOWO SIUN0dY 3 Aed Y} 0} SUOMONIISUL Yons
pansst juawnredsq 3y} Jey; udes| 0} pasiadins ale 3 WWO) YL

‘uorjoB [eIpawal 3¥e} pue Sainjlej asayj} 10y Suoseal
ay} ojul Yoo[ 0} 3dueUL{ JO AnSIUIN Y} SN P[nom 3dPIWWOY
ay], -asodand ay} 1o} UOIS[ACId AIESS3DIU JO IDUIASIXI 3y} AJ1I9A Jou
pIp UONOUES 9y} Ul PAI1INdUod OYyMm aoueuly Jo Anstury ay3 Aym Jesp
os[e jou S[ 3] °'G96T ‘[1IdV YiL Y} UO PInsst Sem uo[ues [euy a3y}
YOIy Joj juswisnipe ayj sjepowrwiodde 0} jueld [ejrded ayj ul uoisia
-01d A1essadou ayew 0} afuelie jou PIP AJISIUIW Y} UOHBIISIUTWDPY
MEg 2y} woxy uonewnul Apwyy ajidsap jeyy Buispadins st 3

aoe[d y00} } YIIym ur Jeak ayj Jo sjunodde
ay} ur pajsnlpe jou uopdesuel) 3y} pue UOHEBISIUIWPY IY[dQ 3Y} 0}
Jaded jo uorjeoorie ay) Iae A[ajeIpaWIWl PAUIB)O JOU SBM UOISIA
-01d ja8pnq Aressaodu Aym 0) se 3wWwo)) Y3} 03 Ie3[d jou SI 3]

3w} 0} 3w} Wol} JUIWUIAA0N) Aq panssi
suorjongjsur/siapio  Bupsixa ay) yjrm aduerdwod oIS J0j PIUIID
-uod SILNSIUIIN [[B 0} suoljonijsul [e1duad anssy PInoys aaueury jo A1
-S[UI 3Y} jey) IISaP 32)JWWIO) dY,], ‘I3}3ewX ay)} ur mou A[uo sdojs
a[qeyns Sunjey are Ansiury 8y} ‘za3siSal A}I[Iqel], jo IdUBUIUTEW IY)
10} JusWUIdA0N) Aq pansst suoronysul pue jsed ayy ur way) £q spew
suorjepuawWWod3x p3jeadas 9jidsap jeyy 3aaBax adIWIWO) Y,

aimnoudy

uonednpy

14

€€

14




157

Aaeay s1y} ‘sjuswaamnbalx asay) ja8wr 0} uonjoe. Jadoad pajeniur Lx
-SUIAL 943 PEH 'SaI0Id 18'gT ‘SY I8 sjuswaanbal [euy sIY Pajyewpss
pey jooford oSerreqg expjereq ‘xeduBuy jJoryD ‘96l ‘Areniqey jo
jxed Jajje[ ay} ul ‘aanjipuadxd 1dA0 [013U0d Jadoxd jo 3foE| djedIpUl
s90p SaI0Id TZ'LT ‘SY Jo juesd [euy e Isurede salold gr'9 'SY uey)
arow Jo aInjrpuadxa Ssa0Xd Ue ‘9 IWwIwIo) ayj jo uorurdo Ay uy

"10alqns ay)}
o SUOIJONISUI I[qe}INS Inssi 0} dueurd Jo AJISIUIN aY} I P[nom
29)[WIwI0) JYJ, °‘POPIOAB U3aq dABY P[NOM SS30Xd 3y} ‘duop uaaq
sIqy PEH °"C9-$96T ‘21t Teak jey} Ul apew ud3aq dAey prnoys uojsiaoxd
Aressadau ‘xead Surmor[oy ay} ut nq ‘Teak jey} SurInp paArdal jou
219M $9-£961 Ul Paoerd 919M SjuSpUl YOTYM IOJ S3I0}S Y} UYMW

*SS90X? 3Yj} PIdIoU JNW(O SIUN0NY
pue AeJ ay} ige Apajerpowruur aanjmousy jo jusunpredaq ayy 4q
PoOuUTWeXa jJou Sem eIpu] Jo punyg Aduafuljuo) ayj} woiy IduUeApE Ue
Sururejqo £q ‘Aresadau J1 ‘spunj Jo uoisiaoxd jeuonrppe jo uorisanb
9y} Aym puejsIapun 03} J[qeuUn IAIL I]NIFWWO0) Y3 ‘os Jj -uorsiaoxd
198pnq aY} papasdxa Apeaare pey GY6T ‘YoIBIN Yjel 0idn amjrpusadxa
Ay} 18y} Paje;s Usdq SeY 31 ‘AnsIurN Y3 Aq Paysiumy ajou ayj uf

‘aInIng UT IMod0 JOU [[IM SILISIUIN Y} £q sa[ny [erueurq jo
uorUsABiUCd Yons jey} adoy dwywrwo) Yy, “(vyqes oI Pryl)
yodsyg W91 I°qy Jo (if) L exed pue (eyqes 0T puodag) irodey
1¥I¥ 1Y Jo (1a) 9 ered ur paurejuod BVYPIWWIO) SHUMODY dMqng
93 JO SUONBPUSWIWIOIDI Y} JO Pue (SI[NY [BIOUBUL] [BIdUaX) JO QL

Jamod
pue uonediliy

duiu
-ueld L(juie]
pue Y3 OH

€1 €

6°¢t



(-]
vy
]

-[on3uod Arejafipnq yo asodand ay} Joy ‘reak jualIND B Ul PALMOU[ aq

0} Loyt amjrpuadxa Jo umguenb ayy Surssasse £j081100 103 aanjord od
Jareapd ® 9Al8 Lew 91 jey) O ‘JIPNY UM UONBIMNEU0D Ul dUBULY OMO .MMM_%V
7o Ansrurpy oy Aq dn ueye) aq Aew I3jsi3ay A3iqer] ayj; jo wiroy uonEIAy
ay} Surpuawre A[qejns Jo uorisenb ayj} jey) AIISAP 3TWIWIC) Y, » wodsuer],

‘aInjeu sy} jo
20USLINJ3I B PIOA® 0} }IPNY Pue Jdueuly Jo ANSIUIN a3y} Yjlm uone)
-[NSuU0D U} ‘pIA[0SAT 3q PINOYS ,SIANIYIP [BdIUYI3},, PI[ed OS ayy 18y} uonEIqEYRY
axsap Loyl ‘ainjrpuadxa ssa0xd Surrmour Joy uoljedynsn( v se pa d:.B:EoEEm
-jdapoe aq jouued SaHMIGHIP [BOMUYIDL,, I8y} [99] I FWw0) YL, ‘imoqeY

‘ajep L[1ga UB je PAWI3IUQD SIJLIOYINE Jayjo pue meT jo Ansiuipy

Yy} UM UOI}B)[NSUOC) Ul palapIsucd A[Njaied aq prnoys 31 ‘anssp __ M1

jusjrodwy ue sasfel J13)jewW SIY} Se jBY} AIISIP I9YFUrWO) YL, —Oop—
‘2aInjny up [njaled

aJow aq [[M sanjuIoyne ayj jeyj adoy Lay], ‘a[qeproaeun A[SnolAqo

seM YoIym amnjipuadxa jaawr 0} spunj 3y} Ioj }se 0} Pauladuod wswdopaasq]

SORHOINE Y3 JO AIn[re} 3y} 0} np spunj paxmbaz 10 apraoad 03 upqir pus Sur
S958D 383} YJ0q Ul In[rej udaq Sey I3y} jey} [39] aa)Jwwio) YL,  -SNOH ‘SHI0A\

"Paxy Ajfiqistodsax pue ojur paxmbur aq pInoys os op 03 ainyrej
ayl ey} SIISap ANIWWOD Y], ‘PAPIOAR UG SABY P[NOD SSIIXI

A * - R ”

oz°€

sI°€

L1-€

Si' €

€1

1

II

oI



159

*0g11—L9-E-12—§T(11V)0952—IST—ANJIOWD

"uonMKIsU0D 3} JO GIT I[PNe uf paqIdsaid

Jouuewr 3y} ul pasLIe[ndal 3q dAoqe ['Z ered Ul 0] PaLIdJaI SISSIIXD
Y} jeY} PUSTIWOIAI 3)TWIWO)) 3} SUOIIBAIISGO 3say) 0} 333lqng

Jdaeur,y & 4 12






